

DATE: March 7, 2024

TO: Andrew Conboy - conboyan@msu.edu

FROM: Rebecca Nelson, Director and Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Officer

Michigan State University FOIA Office Rama Nelson

SUBJECT: FOIA Partial Response & Scope Advisement

This is written in response to the FOIA request that you emailed to this Office on February 14, 2024.

The Michigan State University (MSU) Department of Police and Public Safety (DPPS) advises that the written record responsive to your request has been provided to this Office. A copy of that record accompanies this letter. The names of certain victims and witnesses, personal telephone numbers, home addresses, driver's license information, individuals' dates of birth and ages, personal email addresses, serial numbers, and other personal data have been redacted pursuant to one or more of Sections 13(1)(a), (b)(iii), and (d) of the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (MIFOIA). Section 13(1)(a) provides for the withholding of "Information of a personal nature if public disclosure of the information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of an individual's privacy." Section 13(1)(b) provides for the withholding of "Investigating records compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that disclosure as a public record would do any of the following...(iii) Constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy." Section 13(1)(d) provides for the withholding of "Records or information specifically described and exempted from disclosure by statute." The William Van Regenmorter Crime Victim's Rights Act provides for the withholding of certain victim-identifying information. Law Enforcement Information Network (LEIN) data have also been redacted under Section 13(1)(d). LEIN data are protected under MCLA 28.214(5). A social security number has been redacted pursuant to Section 13(1)(w). University email addresses have been redacted under Sections 13(1)(u), (y), and (z), which allow for the withholding of information related to the ongoing security of a public body. No fee will be assessed for this processing of your request. With regard to the questions you pose, please be advised that the MIFOIA serves as an avenue through which existing records may be sought rather than as a question/answer forum. Further, the MIFOIA does not require a public body to create a record in order to fulfill a request.



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT OFFICE

Michigan State University

408 West Circle Drive Room 1 Olds Hall East Lansing, MI 48824 517-353-3929 Fax: 517-353-1794 foia@msu.edu http://foia.msu.edu The MIFOIA provides that when a public body denies all or a portion of a request, the requester may do one of the following: (1) submit an appeal of the determination to the head of the public body; or (2) commence a civil action in the court of claims to compel the public body's disclosure of the records. If you wish to seek judicial review of any denial, you must do so within 180 days of the date of this letter. If the court of claims orders disclosure of all or a portion of the public record(s) to which you have been denied access, you may receive attorneys' fees and, in certain circumstances, damages under the MIFOIA. Should you choose to file an appeal with the University regarding this response to your request, you must submit a written communication to this Office expressly stating that it is an "appeal" of this response. In your appeal, please state what records you believe should have been disclosed to you. You must also state the reasons you believe any denial of your MIFOIA request should be reversed. This Office will arrange for the processing and review of your appeal. Pursuant to Section 4(4) of the MIFOIA, the University's procedures and guidelines for processing MIFOIA requests can be found at http://foia.msu.edu.

With regard to MSU "body cam" and "dash cam" video recordings potentially responsive to your request, based upon our preliminary inquiries, we anticipate that significant labor will be involved in processing such recordings, incurring commensurate fees that would be assessed to you. Fees will not be waived since failure to charge same would result in unreasonably high costs to the University. Moreover, given the nature of the videos you seek, substantial withholdings are likely to be made under the provisions of the MIFOIA. Fees incurred would be assessed to you regardless of the extent of those withholdings. If you wish to pursue "body cam" and "dash cam" video, upon receiving written confirmation from you, this Office will provide to you an estimate of the fees likely to be incurred, and notify you of any deposit required to proceed.

Attachment MSUF014224



Case No. 2358100331 Case Status Active

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

FILE CLASS/OFFENSE:

09001 - Murder - Willful Killing - Gun 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder

NATURE OF INCIDENT:

0911/Murder, Assault with Intent to Murder/Mcrae/Victims/Schroeder

OCCURRED ON:

2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

(and Between)

VENUE: 509 E Circle Dr East Lansing, MI 48824 Berkey Hall

CITY/TOWNSHIP: 89 - MI State Univ, Ingham

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Case No. 2358100331

Page 1 of

126

| VICTIM: Fraser, Brian Anthony | VICTIM OF: 0911 - 0900 VICTIM TYPE: Individu | 01 - Murder - Willful Killing - Gun ual |
|---|--|---|
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: SSN: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| NOTES: MSU APID: | | |
| VICTIM: Anderson, Arielle Diamond | VICTIM OF: 0911 - 0900 | 01 - Murder - Willful Killing - Gun |
| | VICTIM TYPE: Individu | |
| | DOB: SEX: Female | AGE: JUV: N - No |
| | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| NOTES: MSU APID: | | |
| | | |
| VICTIM: Verner, Alexandria Marie | VICTIM OF: 0911 - 0900 VICTIM TYPE: Individua | ll - Murder - Willful Killing - Gun |
| 1 | DOB | AGE: |
| | SEX: Female | JUV: N - No |
| | WGT: | HAIR: |
| | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| NOTES: MSU APID: | | |
| Case Report Paradias Officer Manual Transit | | |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

VICTIM: VICTIM OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder VICTIM TYPE: Individual DOB: AGE: RACE: SEX: Male JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: MSU APID: VICTIM: VICTIM OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder VICTIM TYPE: Individual DOB: AGE: RACE: SEX: Male JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: MSU APID: VICTIM: VICTIM OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder VICTIM TYPE: Individual DOB: AGE: RACE: SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: MSU APID: VICTIM: VICTIM OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder VICTIM TYPE: Individual DOB: AGE: RACE: SEX: Male JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State:

| Case Repor |
|------------|
| Page 2 of |
| 126 |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
|-----------------------|-------------------|---|
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | En | nails: |
| | | |
| NOTES: MSU APID: | | |
| VICTIM: | | OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder |
| | | A TYPE: Individual |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX; Male | AGE: JUV: N - No |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Em | ails: |
| NOTES, MOLLADID. | | |
| NOTES: MSU APID: | | |
| VICTIM: | | 1 OF: 1397 - 13002 - Assault w/Intent to Murder |
| | DOB: | 1 TYPE: Individual AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| Phone Information: | Ema | aile. |
| M - Mobile | | 41134 |
| NOTES: | | |
| 110120. | | |
| WITNESS: | | |
| DAGE U.I. | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: Unknown HGT: | SEX: Male WGT: | JUV: HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| W - Work: | | |
| Phone Information: | Ema | ils: |
| W - Work: | | |
| NOTES: | | |
| WITNESS: | | |
| | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: White | SEX: Female | JUV: N - No |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |

Case Report Page 3 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | `*STEETAL | | |
|--|---|---|--|
| SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| W - Work: Phone Information: M - Mobile: | Emails: | | |
| NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: White | DOB: SEX: Male | AGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | WGT: ETH: DLN: | HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| W - Work: Phone Information: W - Work: NOTES: | Emails: | | |
| WITNESS: RACE: White HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: W - Work: | DOB: SEX: Female WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: W - Work: NOTES: | Emails: | | |
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: W - Work: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: W - Work: NOTES: | Emails: | | |
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: SSN: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: O - Other Ethnicity/National Origin DLN: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| | | | |

Case Report Page 4 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | No. of the second secon | | |
|----------------------|--|-------------------------|------------|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| | | | |
| S - School: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS | | | - |
| RACE: Unknown | DOB: SEX: Male | AGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: Unknown | DOB: | AGE: | i |
| HGT; | SEX: Male WGT: | JUV: HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: White | DOB SEX: Male | AGE: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | JUV: N - No HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: U - Unknown | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | İ |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | ļ |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | , | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | • |
| | DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | HAIR: Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| | | | . ' |

Case Report Page 5 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
|---|---------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------|---|
| W - Work: | | * | | |
| Phone Information: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | Emans. | | |
| W - Work: | | | | |
| NOTES: | • | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | The 4.11 a. | | • |
| | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: NOTES: Interviewed by Ag Office | | | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | A OTE | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | AGE: JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | • | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | • |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | <u> </u> | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | | HAIR: Circumstances: | |
| <u>,, 1 ,,</u> | D111. | | Circumstances. | |
| Case Report | | | | |

Page 6 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|----------|---------------------------------------|-----|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NOTES: | | L | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | | HAIR: Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | . – – | | | |
| : | | | • | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by Ag Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| | | | | |
| H - Home: | | m | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | · · |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| WITNESS: | Don | | 1.05 | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | • |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| : | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| | | | | |

Case Report Page 7 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Page 8 of 126



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

| | | | A SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF | | |
|---|--|---------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| EYES: | | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS | INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| Phone Infor | mation: | | Emails: | | • |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| NOTES: Int | erviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | | |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | | ETH: DLN: | • | Circumstances: | |
| | INFORMATION: | DLN. | | DL State: | |
| W - Work: | | | | | |
| Phone Inform | | | n u | | |
| | nation: | | Emails: | | |
| W - Work: | | | | | |
| | erviewed by AG Office | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| WITNESS: | | | | | |
| RACE: | | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: | |
| HGT: | | WGT: | | JUV: HAIR: | |
| EYES: | | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS I | NFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| Phone Inform | nation: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| | rviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | <u> </u> | | | | |
| ********** | | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | | WGT: | • | HAIR: | - |
| EYES: | • | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | VEODA (ATION | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| · • | NFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| Phone Inform | nation: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| NOTES: Inter | rviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | | |
| - | | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | | SEX: | | JUV: | j |
| HGT: | | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | |
| JUI 11 | Mpm_each | DLIX. | | บน งเลเซ: | |
| Case Report | | | | | |
| Page 8 of | Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 | | | | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 |
| 126 | Case 140. 2330 100331 | | | | AM |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

| | | ~ ALPEGE 10. | | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------------------|---|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION. | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | Dinuis. | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOD. | | ACE | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | • | | |
| | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| WITNESS. | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | • |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| : | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | • | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | |
| | DLN. | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | • | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| | | Linans. | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS | D05 | | | |
| n A Cr. | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: | |
| ١٧١٥. | DLN. | | DL State: | |
| | | | | |

| Case Repor |
|------------|
| Page 9 of |
| 126 |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------|--------------------------|
| A DODGGG DIDODLA TION | | · . | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| Di I C | | n ú | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | ····· | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DEIX. | | DL State. |
| ADDRESS IN ORMATION. | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | |
| | | Linais. | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DEN. | | DL State. |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION. | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | · |
| | | emans: | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: |
| | DLN. | | DL State. |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | B 21 | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | |
| NOTES I | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOD. | | A O.P. |
| DACE. | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | | HAIR: Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: |
| 55.11 | 2211 | | |
| | | | |

| Case | Repo | or |
|------|-------|----|
| Page | 10 of | |
| 126 | | |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
|---|--------------|---------|--------------------------|---|
| W - Work: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | • | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| RACE: | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| HGT: | SEX: WGT: | | JUV: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | HAIR: Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | <u> </u> | • |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by the AG Office | | | · | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | , | JUV: | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DEN. | | DL State. | |
| | | | | |
| Phone Information: | • | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | , | | 111 | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | , | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DLN. | | DL State; | |
| : FL | | | · | |
| Phone Information: | | Emaile. | | |
| | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | • | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOD: | | Å C.F. | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | ÅGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |

Case Report Page 11 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|---------|---------------------------------------|
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| H - Home: | | Linuis, | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | : |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | _ |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| DACE. | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: HGT: | SEX: WGT: | | JUV: HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | | HAIR; Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | |
| H - Home: | | Sillano | · |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| WIII (EGG). | DOB: | | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | · | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: |
| | | | |
| | | | |

Case Report Page 12 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | 1,000 | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|----------|----------------|---|
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | Dillans. | · | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | <u></u> | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| DACE. | DOB; | | AGE: | |
| RACE: HGT: | SEX: WGT: | | JUV: HAIR: | • |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | • | - | |
| | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | • |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | AGE | |
| RACE: | SEX; | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | · |
| H - Home: | | | | · |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | BOB | | | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: | · |
| HGT: | WGT: | • | JUV: HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| , | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | AGE: | · |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | 1 |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Charles Browness | | | | |

Case Report Page 13 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS <u>INFORMATION</u> : | | | | |
|--|--------------|---------|--------------------------|---|
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | - | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | • | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | | |
| | | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | | AGE | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | _ | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office to follow up | with witness | 1 | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| WIIILESS. | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | <u></u> | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | • | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | | <u> </u> | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by email by the AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | , |
| OUIT. | DLIN. | | DL State. | 1 |
| | | | | |

Case Report Page 14 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | | | × | |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Attempt contact by AG Office | | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| • | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | • | HAIR: | |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DEN. | | DE State. | |
| TIDDINGS IN CHAIRTICH. | | | • | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | • | |
| Thome information. | | Emans. | _ | |
| NOTES: Tip #54 AG Office follow up - repea | t on FR nost | w/m | | |
| | it off I'D post | W/III | | ······································ |
| WITNESS: | DOD. | | A CIT. | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | | AGE: No JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | • |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | • |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | • |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office ref fake po | ost of shooter and | tweet | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| WIINESS. | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | · | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: | | | | |
| NOTES: Interviewed by AG Office | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | , |
| EYES: SSN: | ETH: DLN: | | Circumstances: DL State: | |
| טטועי | DLN. | | DE State: | I |
| | | | | |

Case Report Page 15 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

126



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | <u> </u> | |
|--|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Ema | ils: | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| | DOB: | AGE | |
| RACE: | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | HAIR: Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| W - Work: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emai | ls: | |
| W - Work: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| P. 4 GP. | DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: HGT: | SEX: WGT: | JUV: HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | • |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| W - Work: | | | • |
| Phone Information: | Email | s: | İ |
| W - Work: | | | • |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: Male | AGE: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | JUV: HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| W - Work: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Email | s: | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | DOD. | 4.00 | |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: Male | AGE: JUV: | · |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: | |
| | | | |
| Case Report Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy | | | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 |
| Page 16 of Case No. 2358100331 | | | AM |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: W - Work: Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: | |
|--|---|
| Phone Information: Emails: W - Work: | |
| W - Work: | |
| | |
| NOTES: | |
| | |
| WITNESS: | |
| DOB: | |
| Phone Information: Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | |
| NOTES: | |
| WITNESS: | |
| RACE: SEX: JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: | |
| S - School: | |
| Phone Information: Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | |
| NOTES: | |
| WITNESS: | |
| RACE: RACE: SEX: UV: N - No HGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: | |
| S - School: Phone Information: Emails: | |
| Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: Emails: |
| NOTES: | |
| WITNESS: | |
| DOB: AGE: | |
| RACE: SEX: JUV: | |
| HGT: WGT: HAIR: | |
| EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: | |
| | ſ |

Case Report Page 17 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

126



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: | Emails: | | · |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DOB SEX: WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| DI In Comme Comm | m u . | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: U - Unknown DLN: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| S - School: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | · |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DOB: SEX: WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | Billiansi | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| WITNESS: | | | |
| RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: | DOB: SEX: WGT: ETH: DLN: | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Case Report Page 18 of Case No. 2358100331 | | | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 AM |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| Phone information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: ACACE: White SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: PYES: ETH: Circumstances: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: ACACE: SEX: JUV: SIX: ACACE: SIX: ACACE: SIX: ACACE: SIX: SIX: ACACE: ACACE: ACACE: ACACE: SIX: ACACE: | | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| M - Mobile NOTES: WITNESS: AGE. White SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: WITNESS: AGE. SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DOB: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DOB: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DDS: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DL State: DDS: AGE: DLN: DL State: DL State: DLN: DL State: DDS: AGE: DLN: DL State: DL St | ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| M - Mobile NOTES: WITNESS: AGE. White SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: WITNESS: AGE. SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DOB: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DOB: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DDS: AGE: AGE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DLN: DL State: DL State: DDS: AGE: DLN: DL State: DL State: DLN: DL State: DDS: AGE: DLN: DL State: DL St | Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| DOB | | <i>Dilans</i> | | |
| ### AGE | | | | |
| AGE: White | | | | |
| ACE: White SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: | WITHESS. | DOB | AGE | |
| FTH: | RACE: White | | | |
| Description | HGT: | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home; S - School: Phone Information: | | | | |
| H - Home: S - School: | | DLN: | DL State: | |
| S - School: Phone Information: M - Mobile: VOTES: VITNESS: VITNESS: VITNESS: DOB: VAGE: JUY: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLState: VITNESS: WITNESS: WITNESS: DEMARKS: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLState: VITNESS: WITNESS: VITNESS: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: JUV: N - No GIT: HAIR: Circumstances: DOB: AGE: JUV: N - No GIT: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DOB: AGE: WITNESS: DLN: DLN: DLState: VITNESS: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: WITNESS: DLN: DLState: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: VITNESS: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: VITNESS: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: AG | | | | |
| Property | | · | | |
| M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: ACE: | | | | |
| DOB: | Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| DOB: | M - Mobile: | | | |
| DOB: | NOTES: | | | |
| DOB: | WITNESS: | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| CT: WGT: HAIR: Circumstances: SN: DLN: DL State: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DL State: DLN: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | AGE: | |
| EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: : thone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: IOTES: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: ACE: Unknown SEX: Male JUV: N - No HAIR: YES: ETH: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: DDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: W - Work: hone Information: Emails: M - Mobile IOTES: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: | | | | |
| DLN: DL State: | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: : | | | | |
| : | | DLN. | DL State: | |
| M - Mobile: IOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: | ADDRESS INFORMATION, | | | |
| M - Mobile: IOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: | ; | | | |
| DOB: | | Emails: | | |
| DOB: | | | | |
| DOB: | NOTES: | | | |
| ACE: Unknown IGT: WGT: HAIR: YES: ETH: Circumstances: SN: DLN: DL State: IDDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: W - Work: hone Information: Emails: M - Mobile IOTES: VITNESS: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | WITNESS: | | | |
| MGT: | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| YES: | | | | |
| DLN: DL State: | | | | , |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: W - Work: hone Information: M - Mobile OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | | | |
| H - Home: W - Work: hone Information: M - Mobile OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | <i>DE</i> . (1 | . DL billio. | |
| W - Work: hone Information: M - Mobile OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: HAIR: | | | | · |
| hone Information: M - Mobile OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | | | |
| M - Mobile OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: UVITNESS: DOB: AGE: HAIR: | | Emaile | | |
| OTES: DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | Lilians. | | |
| DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | | | |
| DOB: AGE: ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: WGT: HAIR: | | | | |
| ACE: SEX: JUV: GT: HAIR: | WILINESS: | DOR: | AGE: | |
| GT: WGT: HAIR: | RACE | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: | |

Case Report Page 19 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | 1/2 | THE PARTY OF THE P | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|
| SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DLN: | | DL State: | |
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: | | Emails: | | |
| | | | | |
| RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DOB: SEX: WGT: ETH: DLN: | | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: | Е | Emails: | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DOB: SEX: WGT: ETH: DLN: | | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: | E | mails: | | |
| WITNESS: RACE: HGT: EYES: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: | DOB SEX: Male WGT: ETH: DLN: | | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| Phone Information: H - Home: NOTES: | Еі | mails: | | |
| WITNESS: | | | | |
| RACE: Unknown HGT: EYES: SSN: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: DLN: | | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State: | |
| | | | | |

Case Report Page 20 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time; 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| W - Work: Phone Information: Emails: | A DODDOG INFORMATION. | | | | |
|--|-----------------------|-----|------------|----------------|---|
| Phone Information: | ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| W - Work: | | | | | |
| NOTES: DOB: AGE: | | | Emails: | _ | |
| MITNESS: DOB: AGE: | | | • | | |
| DOB: AGE: | NOTES: | ·. | | | |
| RACE: Unknown | WITNESS: | | | | |
| HGT: WGT: HAIR: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: DLN: DLN: DL State: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN: DLN | DACE Miles | | | | |
| EYES: DLN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Unknown SEX: Male JUV: N - No HAIR: Brown Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State WEYES: Brown ETH: H - Hispanic DL State H - Home: H - Home: H - Home: H - Home: H - Home: WITNESS: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State AGE: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State AGE: Circumstances: DL State AGE: Circumsta | | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Unknown HGT: 6 2" WGT HAIR: DOB: RACE: Unknown SEX: Male JUV: N - No HAIR: HAIR: JUV: N - No HAIR: AGE JUV: N - No HAIR: JUV: N - No HAIR: AGE JUV: N - No HAIR: JUV: N - No HAIR: AGE JUV: N - No HAIR: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: WITNESS: DIN: DIN: DIN: DIN: AGE: | | | | | |
| H - Home: Phone Information: NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Unknown HGT: 6'2" EYES: Brown ETH: H - Hispanic DLN ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: H - Home: H - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: WITNESS: DOB RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: Brown Circumstances: DL State AGE: WITNESS: DOB RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DL State AGE: Circumstances: DL State AGE: DL S | SSN: | Γ | DLN: | DL State: | |
| Phone Information: Emails: NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Unknown | ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Unknown SEX: Male SEX: Male JUV: N - No HGT: 6' 2" WGT HAIR: Brown ETH: H - Hispanic Circumstances: DL State ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: H - Home: H - Home: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: BOB RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: ETH: Circumstances: DL State AGE: WTN - No HAIR: ETH: Circumstances: DL State DL State AGE: WGT: HAIR: ETH: Circumstances: DL State: WH - Home: H - Home: H - Home: H - Home: BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD BOD | H - Home: | | | | |
| ### AGE: Unknown RACE: Unknown HGT: 6' 2" WGT HAIR: Brown EYES: Brown ETH: H - Hispanic DL State #### ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: #### Home: #### AGE: WGT ##### AGE: WGT ##### AGE: WGT ##### AGE: WGT ##### AGE: WGT ###### AGE: WGT ################################### | Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| ### AGE: Unknown RACE: Unknown HGT: 6' 2" WGT | | | | | |
| DOB: SEX: Mate JUV: N - No HGT: 6' 2" WGT | NOTES: | · | | | |
| RACE: Unknown HGT: 6' 2" WGT HAIR: Brown ETH: H - Hispanic Circumstances: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: BAGE: SSN: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HAIR: Circumstances: DOB: SSN: DOB: RAGE: SSN: DOB: RAGE: SSN: DOB: BAGE: SSN: DLN: DL State DOB: AGE: SSN: DL State DOB: SSN: DL State DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE | WITNESS: | _ | | | |
| HGT: 6' 2" | DACE: Unknown | | | | |
| EYES: Brown SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB RACE: Asian SEX: Female ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB RAGE: SSN: DOB AGE: SSN: DLN: DL State: DL State: AGE: STATE OF COMMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE | | | | | |
| SSN: DLN DL State ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB AGE: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: EYE'S: ETH: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: Brails: AGE: JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: BRACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: BRACE: ASIAN SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: BRACE: ASIAN SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: | EYES: Brown | | | | |
| H - Home: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: RACE: Asian RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: Circumstances: DLN: DL State: AGE: AGE: Fmails: AGE: AGE: Brace: Asian AGE: Brace: Asian Brace: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE | SSN: | | | DL State | |
| H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: AGE: WTNESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AG | ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | - | |
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RAGE: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: Circumstances: SSN: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB: AGE: AGE | H - Home: | | | | |
| M - Mobile: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB RAGE: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AG | H - Home: | | | | |
| M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB: | Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: EYES: SETH: Circumstances: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: UV: N - No HGT: HAIR: | M - Mobile: | | | | |
| NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: HAIR: EYES: SETH: Circumstances: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: UV: N - No HGT: HAIR: | M - Mobile: | | | | |
| ### DOB: ### AGE: #################################### | NOTES: | | | | |
| DOB: | WITNESS: | 1 | | | |
| RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: 5' 2" WGT: EYES: ETH: Circumstances: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: | YY I I TUDOS. | D | OB | AGE: | |
| EYES: ETH: Circumstances: SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: HAIR: | RACE: Asian | SI | EX: Female | JUV: N - No | |
| SSN: DLN: DL State: ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: Emails: M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE | | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: | | | | | ļ |
| H - Home: Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female HOT: WGT: HAIR: | | · D | LIN. | DL State: | |
| Phone Information: M - Mobile: NOTES: DOB: RACE: Asian HGT: Emails: AGE: UV: N - No HAIR: | | | | | |
| M - Mobile: NOTES: WITNESS: DOB: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: | | | Paralle | | |
| NOTES: DOB: AGE: RACE: Asian ŠEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: WGT: HAIR: | | | Emans; | | |
| DOB: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE: AGE | | | | | |
| DOB: AGE: AGE: RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: | | | | | |
| RACE: Asian SEX: Female JUV: N - No HGT: HAIR: | WITNESS: | Di | OB. | AGE: | |
| HGT: HAIR: | RACE: Asian | | | | |
| EYES: ETH: Circumstances: | HGT: | W | GT: | HAIR: | |
| | EYES: | E7 | TH: | Circumstances: | |

Case Report Page 21 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

ΑM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| • | · · · · | |
|---------------------------------|------------------|--|
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| | | <u>. </u> |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | | |
| NOTES: | | |
| WITNESS: | | |
| WITTESS: | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: | SEX: | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | 2 2 3 1111 |
| ADDRESS IN CRIMATION. | | • |
| | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | | |
| NOTES: | | • |
| WITNESS: | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | A C.F. |
| RACE; | SEX: | AGE: JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DDIN, | DL State. |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION, | | |
| | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | | |
| NOTES: | | |
| WITNESS. | | |
| WITNESS: | DOB: | ACE. |
| RACE: | DOB: SEX: | AGE: |
| HGT: | WGT: | JUV: HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Circumstances: |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DEN. | DL State. |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION. | | |
| | • | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile | | |
| NOTES: | | |
| | | The state of the s |
| SUSPECT: Mcrae, Anthony Dwayne | | |
| | DOB: | AGE |
| RACE: Black or African American | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No |
| HGT: 5' 5" | WGT: | HAIR: Black |
| EYES: Brown | ETH: U - Unknown | Circumstances: |
| SMT: | | İ |
| SSN: | DLN: | DL State: |

Case Report Page 22 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | The state of the s | | |
|---------------------------------|--|-------------|---|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails : | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: Subject is deceased. | | | |
| Tro I zor Subject is deceased. | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: White | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | | |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: | |
| | | | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | |
| D.A.G.E., 199-24- | DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: White HGT: | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| EYES: | WGT: ETH: | HAIR: | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | Complexion: | |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | DD Country, | |
| Occupation/Grade: | 1 7 | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | İ |
| W - Work: | | | |
| | | | * |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | • | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: Subject that received em | ail the following day. | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | |
| | DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: White | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: U - Unknown | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | • | |
| SSN: | POB; | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | | |
| icconstinitation. | | | |

Case Report Page 23 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|-----|
| H - Home: | | | | |
| S - School: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| | ENTERN TYPE | O.I. D | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE DO | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SE. | | JUV: | |
| HGT: | W | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ET | | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: | Att | | F | |
| SSN: | PO | B: | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | DL | State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Em | ployer Address: | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| W - Work: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| OTHERS: Houser, Mike | ENTITY TYPE | | | |
| P A OF | DO | | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX | | JUV: | ļ |
| HGT: EYES: | WG ETI | | HAIR; | 1 |
| Facial Hair: | Atti | | Complexion: | |
| SSN: | POI | | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | | State: | DL Country: | • |
| Employer/School: | | oloyer Address: | Da county. | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | ···· · | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
| W - Work: 1215 Michigan Ave Lan | sing, MI 48911 I | ngham US - UNITED STA | ATES | |
| Phone Information: | Ç, | Emails: | | |
| W - Work: | | Differis. | | |
| | | | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE | Other Person | | |
| | DOI | 3: | AGE: | |
| RACE: Black or African American | | : Female | JUV: N - No | |
| HGT: | WG | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH | | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: | Atti | | B 11 . | |
| SSN: | POE | | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | | State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: Dunham's Sport | Emp | loyer Address: | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | | i i |

| Dogo 24 of | Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 AM |
|------------|--|--------------------------------------|
|------------|--|--------------------------------------|



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | Lansing, MI 48912 Ingham US - UNITED | STATES 2/28/2023 | |
|---|--|---|----------|
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | |
| RACE: White HGT: 5' 8" EYES: Green Facial Hair: SSN: DL Number: Employer/School: Occupation/Grade: ADDRESS INFORMATION: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: Attire: POB: DL State: Employer Address: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Blond Complexion: Resident: DL Country: | |
| H - Home | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| H - Home: NOTES: | | | |
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: Facial Hair: SSN: DL Number: Employer/School: Occupation/Grade: ADDRESS INFORMATION: W - Work: Phone Information: W - Work: NOTES: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person DOB; SEX: Female WGT: ETH: Attire: POB: DL State: Employer Address: Emails: | AGE: JUV: HAIR: Complexion: Resident: DL Country: | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | <u> </u> |
| RACE: White HGT: EYES: Facial Hair: SSN: DL Number: | DOB: SEX: Male WGT: ETH: Attire: POB: DL State: | AGE: JUV: N - No HAIR: Complexion: Resident; DL Country: | • · |

Employer Address:

| Case Repor |
|------------|
| Page 25 of |
| 126 |

Employer/School: Occupation/Grade:



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
|----------------------------------|--|----------------|----------|
| | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| | The latter of the second secon | | |
| OTHERS | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | 4.00 | |
| RACE: White | DOB: | AGE | |
| HGT: | SEX: Male | JUV: N - No | |
| EYES: | WGT: ETH: | HAIR: | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | Complexion: | |
| SSN; | POB: | Davidant | · |
| DL Number: | DL State: | Resident: | |
| Employer/School: Dunham's Sports | Employer Address: | DL Country: | |
| Occupation/Grade: | Employer Address. | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| | | | |
| W - Work: 5184 W Saginaw Hwy L | ansing, MI 48917 Eaton US - UNITED ST | ATES 3/21/2023 | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | |
| NOTES. | 1 | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | | |
| | DOB: | AGE: | |
| RACE: White | SEX: Male | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: | · |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | • | |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | • | · |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | |
| H - Home: | | | |
| | | , | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | | · |
| M - Mobile: | | | |
| NOTES: | ' | | |
| OTHERS | ENTERTON TRADE | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | 1.00 | |
| DACE, White | DOB: | AGE: | · |
| RACE: White | SEX: Female | JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: | ľ |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: SSN: | Attire: | D. M. | |
| | POB: | Resident: | İ |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: | <i>'</i> |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | |

Case Report Page 26 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | The second secon | |
|---------------------------------|--|-------------|
| | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | | |
| NOTES: | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | |
| | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: Black or African American | SEX: Female | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | · |
| M - Mobile: | _ | • |
| NOTES: | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | |
| | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: White | SEX: Male | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: |
| Employer/School: | Employer Address: | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | |
| H - Home: | | |
| Phone Information: | Emails: | |
| M - Mobile: | | |
| NOTES | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE Other Person | |
| | DOB: | AGE: |
| RACE: White | SEX: Female | JUV: |
| HGT: | WGT: | HAIR: |
| EYES: | ETH: | Complexion: |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | • |
| SSN: | POB: | Resident: |
| DL Number: | DL State: | DL Country: |

Employer Address:

| Case Repor |
|------------|
| Page 27 of |
| 126 |

Employer/School:

Occupation/Grade:



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| | | | | | |
|----------------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| H - Home: | | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Paralita | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE | Other Person | | | |
| RACE: HGT: | DOB: SEX: WGT: | | AGE: JUV: HAIR: | | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Complexion: | | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | | | | |
| SSN: DL Number: | POB: DL State | .• | Resident: DL Country: | | |
| Employer/School: | | r Address: | DB Country. | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE | Other Person | | | |
| DACE. | DOB: | | AGE: | | |
| RACE: HGT: | SEX: WGT: | | JUV: HAIR: | | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Complexion: | | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | | Complexion. | | |
| SSN: | POB: | | Resident: | | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | | DL Country: | | |
| Employer/School: | Employer | r Address: | · | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | | |
| NOTES: | | · | | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE | Other Person | | | |
| | DOB: | | AGE: | | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | JUV: | | |
| HGT: EYES: | WGT: ETH: | | HAIR: | | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | | Complexion: | | |
| SSN: | POB: | | Resident: | | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | | DL Country: | | |
| Employer/School: | Employer | | 22 Country. | | |

| Case Repo | Ĺ |
|------------|---|
| Page 28 of | |
| 126 | |

Occupation/Grade:



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | |
|---|---------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|---------|
| H - Home: | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | • |
| M - Mobile: | | • | | |
| NOTES: | | | | |
| | D INTOX OVE | Od B | | |
| OTHERS: | ENTITY TYPE DOB: | Other Person | AGE: | |
| RACE: | SEX: | | AGE: JUV: | |
| HGT: | WGT: | | HAIR: | |
| EYES: | ETH: | | Complexion: | |
| Facial Hair: | Attire: | | Comp. Comp. | |
| SSN: | POB: | | Resident: | |
| DL Number: | DL State: | | DL Country: | |
| Employer/School: | Employer | Address: | | |
| Occupation/Grade: | | | | |
| ADDRESS INFORMATION: | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| Phone Information: | | Emails: | | |
| M - Mobile: | | | | |
| NOTES: | | | | <u></u> |
| ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ | | | | |
| PROPERTY: STATUS: Evidence | | | | |
| (Including Other Seized | | | | |
| Property And Tools) | | | | |
| PROPERTY TYPE: Other Clothing | y | | | |
| RECOVERED BY: | 4 | RECOVE | RED DATE/TIME: | |
| PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: | - underwear, pants, shoes | | | |
| DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / | | COUNT: 1 | 1 | |
| VALUE: | | COLOR: | | |
| MANUFACTURER: | | MODEL: | | |
| SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: | | LICENSE I | | |
| NOTES: papers bags retrieved from | hospital by Sat Mitchel' | VEHICLE | YEAR: thing | |
| NOTES, papers bags retrieved from | Hospital by ogt. Wittenen | containing | ning | |
| PROPERTY: | | | | |
| STATUS: Evidence | | | | |
| (Including Other Seized | | | | |
| Property And Tools) | | | | |
| PROPERTY TYPE: Other Clothing RECOVERED BY: | | p ECOVEI | SED DAME/FIXAE. | |
| PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: | two hags green his | RECOVER gh tops, jeans, underw | RED DATE/TIME: | |
| DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / | - two ongs, groon me | gn tops, jeans, underw 1 :COUNT | | |
| VALUE: | | COLOR: | | |
| MANUFACTURER: | | MODEL: | | |
| SN/VIN: | | LICENSE 1 | NO: | |

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

Case Report Page 29 of 126

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

NOTES: papers bags retrieved from hospital by Sgt. Mitchell containing clothing



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Clothing

RECOVERED BY:

- carhart jacket, tennis shoes, sweatpants

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR: MODEL:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: papers bags retrieved from hospital by Sgt. Mitchell containing

clothing

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Clothing

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

- Sweatshirt

VALUE:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: papers bags retrieved from hospital by Sgt. Mitchell containing

clothing

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Clothing

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

coat and shoes COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: papers bags retrieved from hospital by Sgt. Mitchell containing

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag marked Item #1 from FBI CSI DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

COLOR:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: bag states on floor near vending machine

Case Report Page 30 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Case No. 2358100331

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: other trace

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES: Bag states CC Berkey Hallway on floor near trash cans

recovered by FBI CSI

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Bag marked #3 ccx2 Berkey Hall Hallway by FBI CSI COUNT: 1

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: Hallway on floor near trash cans

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag stated #4 CCx2 Berkey Hallway by FBI CSI

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: On floor near trash cans

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag states #5 CC Berkey Hallway by FBI CSI

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

VALUE:

MODEL:

MANUFACTURER:

LICENSE NO:

Case Report

Page 31 of 126

SN/VIN:

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: On floor at 120 door

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #3 from FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

NOTES: Berkey Hallway on floor near 119 B

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #6 from FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: On Floor near water fountain

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #7 from FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: On floor between 114 and 115 doors

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #8 from FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

Case Report Page 32 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: On floor inside south door

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #9 from FBI CSI marked OFEx2

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: See sketch

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag # 10 from FBI CSI marked OFE DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: See sketch

COUNT: 1

·COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag # 11 fro FBI CSI marked OFE w/hair

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE: MANUFACTURER: COLOR:

SN/VIN:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: See sketch

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #12 from FBI CSI marked OFE

Case Report Page 33 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE **DEPARTMENT**

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: See Sketch

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #13 FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: See sketch

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #14 from FBI CSI marked CC

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: See Sketch

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #15 marked CC from FBI CSI

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES: See sketch

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

Case Report Page 34 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #16 from FBI CSI marked CC DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: See Sketch

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Paper bag #17 from FBI CSI marked Bullet

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: See Sketch

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Flash drive Dunhams Mich

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 2

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: Surveillance video from Dunham's Sports, MI Ave.

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Flash drive Dunham's Lansing Mall

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: Surveillance video from Dunham's Sports, Lansing Mall

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Case Report Page 35 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Cellular Phone

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Black LG cellphone with cracked screen

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: I

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

COLOR:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: found at Mcrae residence during execution of search warrant

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Cellular Phone

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Silver Samsung cellphone

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

SN/VIN:

NOTES: found at Mcrae residence during execution of search warrant

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Cellular Phone

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Motorola Moto G Play Smartphone

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: property of Mcrae

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Cellular Phone

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: TCL Smartphone

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: found at Mcrae residence during execution of search warrant

PROPERTY:

Case Report Page 36 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY: RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Disk Containing the bomb threat call on February 13, 2023 at COUNT: 1

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES: Placed into MSUPD Evidence Room Drop Box on 02/23/2023

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Flash drive Lansing Mall

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: Surveillance video from the Lansing Mall

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Hard Disk Drive

RECOVERED BY: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Seagate 2.0 TB Hard Drive

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: Recovered by Sgt. Jones

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Video Game/Video Game Accessories

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: seven PS 4 video games

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VALUE:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: recovered by Sgt. Jones

Case Report Page 37 of

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Case No. 2358100331 126

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Television Set

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: HISENSE flatscreen TV

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Video Game/Video Game Accessories

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Play Station 4

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: recovered by Sgt. Jones

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Flash drive Sparrow Med Supply

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: Surveillance video from Sparrow Medical Supply store.

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Bullet Fragment from

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: I

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

Case Report Page 38 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: MSUPD Evidence Locker #13 on March 2, 2023

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Trace Evidence

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Bullet Fragment from

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: MSUPD Evidence Locker #13 on March 2, 2023

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Blue Ray disc photos from search of Berkey Hall room 114

COUNT: 1

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Blue ray disc containing photos from search of Berkey Hall

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: CD containing video surveillance from

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

VALUE:

Case Report Page 39 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing CATA surveillance and route info COUNT: 1

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

COLOR:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing surveillance from three houses on Harrison

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing Ring surveillance footage from

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: I COLOR:

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing first 22 911 calls

Case Report Page 40 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331





Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing surveillance from Badgley's garage

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: determined it was not the suspect

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing first 15 min of radio traffic DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

MANUFACTURER:

LICENSE NO:

SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing RHS surveillance for Union 2020 to 2030 hours

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

Case Report Page 41 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

RECOVERED BY: RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing MSP CCU phone extractions

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: 1

VALUE: COLOR: MODEL:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Landmark Apts. Surveillance footage

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing surveillance from Gene's Quick Stop

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: 1

VALUE: COLOR:

MANUFACTURER: MODEL: SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED DATE/TIME: RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containg scene photos from Lake Lansing

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: 1

VALUE: COLOR:

MANUFACTURER: MODEL:

SN/VIN: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: VEHICLE YEAR: NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Case Report Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Page 42 of Case No. 2358100331 126





Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time; 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: CD containing surveillance from Taco Bell 2809 N East Street

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing Surveillance footage from Broad Museum

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY: STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: I

COLOR:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB Drive with Landmark Surveillance Footage short version

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VALUE:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: files from email with

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Hard drive from RHS containing All surveillance footage from UNION on 2/13/23

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES: contents copied to 256GB USB and hard drive returned to RHS

PROPERTY:

Case Report

Page 43 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

Case Report

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY: RECOVERED DATE/TIME: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB Containing copy of the RHS footage for Union all day 2/13/2023

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED DATE/TIME: RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing MSUFCU SW return and surveillance video

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Google Search Warrant Results on McRae's Accounts

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES: CD Drop Box

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB drive containing Pincanna surveillance

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

Case Report

Page 44 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Hard Disk Drive

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Hard Drive containing requested files from Ingham County Dispatch

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: NOTES:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Firearms

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 9mm Taurus G3 SAP

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other Firearms

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 9mm Hi-Point C9 SAP

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Small envelope from MSP marked L5 9mm Luger fired cartridge case in grass SE of decendent

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

VALUE: MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

Case Report

Page 45 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time; 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools) PROPERTY TYPE: Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: small envelope from MSP labeled L3 9mm Luger unfired cartridge inside trigger guard of L2 COUNT: 1

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools) PROPERTY TYPE: Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: small paper bag from MSP labeled L4 magazine left chest pocket of decendents coat

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / VALUE:

COUNT: 1 COLOR: MODEL:

MANUFACTURER: SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Compact Disk

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: DVD containing Surveillanc Video from Pawn Shop DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: I

VALUE: MANUFACTURER: COLOR: MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY: RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing FBI Photos of scene from Union DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: / COUNT: 1 VALUE: COLOR:

Case Report Page 46 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

MODEL: LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing surveillance footage from Chase Bank DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN: **VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:** LICENSE NO: **VEHICLE YEAR:**

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing Scene Photos form DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

residence

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing MTPD Bodycam and Dash cam DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

COUNT: 1

VALUE:

COLOR:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

SN/VIN:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing Surveillance Footage from Jackson National

Case Report Page 47 of

Reporting Officer; Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 126



Case No. 2358100331 Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

COUNT: 1

COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized

Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing all union camera surveillance footage for 2/13/23

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

SN/VIN:

COUNT: 1 COLOR: MODEL:

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence (Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Recording - Other

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: USB containing MSP's interview with

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER:

SN/VIN:

VEHICLE DESCRIPTION:

NOTES:

RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1 COLOR:

MODEL:

LICENSE NO: VEHICLE YEAR:

PROPERTY:

STATUS: Evidence

(Including Other Seized Property And Tools)

PROPERTY TYPE: Hard Disk Drive

RECOVERED BY:

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Western Digital Evidence Hard

DRUG QUANTITY/MEASURE: /

VALUE:

MANUFACTURER: Western Digital

SN/VIN: VEHICLE DESCRIPTION: RECOVERED DATE/TIME:

COUNT: 1

COLOR:

MODEL: WD30EZRZ

LICENSE NO:

VEHICLE YEAR:

NOTES:

Case Report Page 48 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Merony, Tracy 5/13/2023 1:58:38 PM NATURE OF SUPPLEMENT:
To document this officer's actions for this incident.

OFFICER'S ACTIONS:

On Monday, February 13, 2023 this officer was working as a Sergeant for the Uniform Division of MSUPD. This officer was on duty in a fully marked patrol vehicle. At approximately 8:19pm on February 13, 2023 Dispatch advised of a shooting at Berkey Hall. This officer activated her emergency lights and sirens and drove to the scene. While enroute to the scene Dispatch advised there were multiple victims in room 114 and a victim in room 135. Dispatch advised the shooter was in the hallway. Dispatch advised mutual aid and medics were enroute.

This officer arrived on scene and parked her patrol vehicle on the south side of E. Circle Rd across from the southwest corner of Berkey Hall. This officer grabbed the vehicle's patrol rifle and entered into Berkey Hall's main entrance on the south side of the building. ELPD Ofc. Horn entered the building with me and was on my left as we began to clear the entrance way. Ofc. Alkema entered Berkey Hall shortly after. Please refer to Ofc. Alkema's supplement report for further details on his actions. As we cleared the 1st floor we did not hear any sounds of active violence and did not observe the shooter in the hallway. As we were clearing the building Ofc. Alkema received a report of shots heard coming from the east hallway. We made our way to the hallway but did not hear any shots. Sgt. Beard advised he could hear shots coming from the West. We cleared the west hallway and made contact with Sgt. Rangel at the west exterior door. Sgt. Rangel advised he did not hear any shots. Sgt. Beard stated over the radio the shooter was moving to the Union and then shots fired at the Union.

Based on the information being provided over the radio and this officer's observation on scene we believed the shooter was no longer in Berkey Hall. Ofc. Horn, Ofc. Alkema, and this officer entered room 114 and began giving medically aid to the victims. This officer called for a route to be cleared for medics to get in and out of Berkey in order for the victims to be transported quickly. While we were providing medical aid additional officers and medics arrived on scene. Once medics arrived on scene this officer began carrying the victims out of the room and transferring them to medics for transport.

After assisting a victim out of the room this officer was contacted by Ofc. Alkema stating there was another victim in room 135. Ofc. Alkema and this officer cleared the first floor but did not locate any additional victims. This officer formed a contact team with Ofc. Alkema, Lt. Park from ELPD, and rescue medics to clear the remaining floors in Berkey Hall. Each floor was methodically cleared and announcements were given by the contact team.

Once Berkey Hall was cleared this officer had Ofc. Alkema open up Board Art Museum to be the staging area for the witnesses from Berkey Hall, due to lack of transportation to Landon Hall and still an active incident. This officer requested the assistance of the medics to help safely escort the witnesses to Board Art. Ofc. Alkema and Lt. Park waited with the witnesses until the FBI arrived. This officer advised Incident Command the witnesses from Berkey Hall would be in Board Art Museum.

Cpt. Fadly arrived at Berkey Hall and with the assistance of two MTPD officers we conducted a secondary clear of all floors. After our sweep was complete IRSRT arrived on scene to conduct a third sweep of the building and breach any doors that were not breached on the secondary sweep. While IRSRT was clearing the building this Officer rotated out officers running scene security on room 114. This officer also checked on Ofc. Alkema at Board Art while attempting to coordinate turning over the scene and witnesses to the FBI. At approximately 2:30am on February 14, 2023 this officer and Ofc. Alkema were relieved from the scene by Sgt. Thorne, Sgt. Patchett, and Cpt. Fadly.

DISPOSITION:

Closed to Uniform Division.

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: |
|---|
| Isabell, David |
| 2/14/2023 3:37:32 PM |
| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL: |
| I am a sergeant with the Michigan State University Police Department currently assigned to patrol division. On 2/14/2023. |
| came in to the MSU Police Department. requested to speak with an officer regarding the campus shooting. |
| |
| INTERVIEW WITH |
| On 2/14/2022 at about 1400 hours, I spoke with in the front interview room of the MSU Police Department, stated he |
| knew the identity of the campus shooter. referred to the shooter as "Tony". |
| met Tony in 2018 on the campus of MSU. They met at a gathering of community members who were interested in bettering their |
| greater Lansing communities. referred to Tony as well as would disclose criminal activity in |
| neighborhood to would then advise local law enforcement. |
| The last time saw Tony was about 3 weeks ago. stated that Tony seemed to be agitated. Tony told that he had |
| been beaten up by students. Tony didn't indicate if the students were MSU students. Tony did not advise what caused the altercation |
| between him and the students. Indicated that he believes the altercation may have occurred during a weekend in the downtown East |
| Lansing area. stated that Tony frequents that area to collect cans for money on the weekends. |
| believes the indicated altercation with students may have been the motive behind the shooting on 2/13/2023. |
| having conversations with Tony about mass school shootings in the past. These conversations were not recent in nature. |
| Tony had an infatuation with school shootings/shooters. |
| |
| Several times during my interview with and offered his services to the |
| police department and/or MSU community. |
| DISPOSITION OF INCIDENT: |
| I advised that I would document his statement. I also advised that an investigator may be reaching out to him with further |
| question. This incident is closed to patrol pending further incident. |
| desperon time mercant to account to harron barrents interrett. |

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: Izen, Jamie 2/14/2023 3:57:04 PM CHANGE TO INCIDENT HIGHLIGHTS: Add 3 Witnesses |
|---|
| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT I am currently assigned as an Detective for the Michigan State University Police Department. In this role, I am tasked with collecting evidence and conducting interviews related to the shooting that occurred on February 13, 2023 on the campus of MSU. |
| CONTACT WITH PREFERRED REMOVAL. On February 14, 2023, I made contact with and and are employed by Preferred Removal Services, who facilitated the transport of VERNER and ANDERSON from room 114. |
| SEARCH WARRANT FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICES On February 20, 2023, Judge Greenwalt of the 54B District Court signed a search warrant for the following devices currently located at the MSU Police Department: |
| 1. Blue Motorola cell phone with clear case |
| 2. Black Alcatel cell phone, in a glittery, floral case |
| 3. Black LG cell phone with a cracked screen |
| 4. Silver Samsung phone with cracked screen |
| 5. 40inch Hisense Flatscreen Smart TV Model #40h4030f1 S/N |
| 6. Sony Playstation 4 Model #cuh215a S/N |
| 7. Seagate Backup Plus Slim Portable Drive S/N |
| RETURN AND TABULATION FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICES On March 7, 2023, I completed a Return and Tabulation for the electronic devices. A copy of the Return, along with the search warrant, wa provided to the 54B District Court. |
| SEARCH WARRANT TO GOOGLE LLC On February 23, 2023, Judge Greenwalt of the 54B District Court signed a search warrant to Google LLC for the following identifiers (February 13, 2022-present): |
| Gmail: |
| YouTube.com: |

Case Report Page 51 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Name: Anthony McRae

Phone Numbers:



I served this search warrant to Google via the online Law Enforcement Request System on February 24, 2023, Request # 31245193.

LEIN

ATTACHMENTS

- -Affidavit and Search Warrant for Electronic Devices
- -Affidavit and Search Warrant to Google LLC
- -Return and Tabulation to Google LLC

DISPOSITION

Open. This is an ongoing investigation.



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Alkema, Anthony 2/15/2023 10:48:03 AM This is a supplemental report to Sergeant Merony's original taken 2/13/2023.

NATURE OF INCIDENT:

On 02/13/2023 at approximately 2018 hours, I was dispatched to a shooting at Berkey Hall. Dispatch advised rooms 114 and 135 had gun shot victims. Dispatch stated the shooter was in the hallway, description unknown. Dispatch stated mutual aid and medics were en route.

OFFICER ACTIONS:

This officer cleared a current call and responded with emergency lights and siren activated to the scene. This officer requested suspect description, direction of travel, and a mutual aid K9. After reviewing my Getac body worn camera I observed my arrival time on scene to be 02/13/2023 at approximately 2021 hours.

Upon my arrival, I positioned the MSU patrol vehicle I was driving emergently at the southwest corner of Berkey Hall on the East Circle Drive side of the building. I observed a bystander near this location and advised them to leave the area. I made entry into the south entrance of the building. As I entered the building I encountered the intersection of hallways at this location. I observed a subject in a classroom doorway toward the west entrance and gave commands to seek shelter. This officer scanned the area for the shooting suspect and asked for any suspect information and direction of travel from this unknown staff in the area. This unknown subject advised he heard gun shots to the east of this position. I updated dispatch and was soon given updated information by other responding officers of gun shots heard to the west. It was at this time a partial description was provided over the radio and officers began responding to the MSU Union to locate the suspect.

Sergeant Merony, ELPD Officer Horn and I made entrance to room 114 at this time as information at this time led us to believe the suspect was no longer in the building. Victims from room 114 also began exiting the room requesting medical aid. Upon entry to room 114, there were multiple subjects calling for medical assistance. The first victim I addressed was laying at the threshold of the south entrance to room 114. This victim was breathing on his own and advised he was shot that the victim's chief complaint was back pain and advise he did not have difficult breathing. I provided a nearby cloth for compression to the area and worked to treat other victims including a subject with a gunshot wound to the area and worked to treat other victims until medical staff arrived and took over primary care of victims.

This officer directed responding medics to the victims, once inside Berkey Hall. As more medical personnel arrived on scene, I began searching for room 135, where original dispatch information advised of more victims. This officer walked the east hallway continuing to search for more victims and potential threats to security. Dispatch had also advised of a female in a bathroom hiding. With Sergeant Merony I located the women's restroom on the first floor and located a subject locked in a stall. Officers directed the female out to the hallway and directed her outside to join the remaining victims and students. Sergeant Merony, ELPD Lieutenant Park and this officer formed a contact team with rescue medics and moved up stairs checking each floor for potential suspects and victims. Officers methodically made announcements and checked each door handle, clearing each unlocked room.

After completing the initial sweep of Berkey Hall at approximately 2055 hours, this officer exited the building and took the victims remaining from Berkey Hall to the Broad Art Museum. This officer escorted the victims and collected identification for each of them. Officers brought additional victims and witnesses to this area as secondary sweeps of the building located students barricaded in classrooms. This officer remained at this location until FBI Agent Bruce Fowler and MSUPD detective Izen arrived on scene to conduct interviews. After leaving the Broad Art Museum this officer returned to Berkey Hall and reported to MSUPD Captain Fadly for further instruction. This officer was briefly assigned scene security outside of room 114, Berkey Hall until relieved by MSUPD Sergeant Thorne.

DISPOSITION:

This incident is closed to the Uniform Division Investigation.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 2/15/2023 2:19:51 PM SEARCH WARRANT:

On 02/14/2023 I wrote a search warrant for McRae's house.

The search warrant requested "Evidence related to the homicide and/or shooting assault (e.g., assault with intent to murder, assault with intent to do great bodily harm, and/or felonious assault) on the campus of Michigan State University, which occurred on 02/13/2023, including but not limited to: any and all weapons, tools, or other instruments/devices to be potentially used as a means of death; ammunition, bullets, shell casings, , clothing, fiber evidence; evidence of footwear or footwear impressions; photographic and videotape evidence; evidence of identification such as purses, wallets, and/or bags which may contain articles of identification to confirm the identity of the deceased suspect; evidence relevant to or tending to contain evidence of knowledge, motive, and/or intent including, but not limited to, notes, ledgers, journals, computers, tablets, computers (desktop and/or laptop), communication devices like cellular telephones, and/or other electronic storage devices; mind-altering substances, including but not limited to, alcohol, marijuana, and/or other illegal/illicit substances; and/or photographs or other items determined to be of evidentiary value."

The search warrant was signed and executed on 02/14/2023. It has been digitally attached to this report.

SEARCH WARRANT:

On 02/15/2023 I wrote a search warrant for Dunham's Sports, 3301 E Michigan Ave, Lansing, MI 48912.

The search warrant requested "Evidence relevant to the homicide and/or shooting assault (e.g., assault with intent to murder, assault with intent to do great bodily harm, and/or felonious assault) on the campus of Michigan State University, which occurred on 02/13/2023, including but not limited to: any surveillance video capturing the suspect, his movements, and his actions prior to the shooting assault and/or photographs or other actions determined to be of evidentiary value."

The search warrant was signed and executed on 02/15/2023. It has been digitally attached to this report.

DUNHAM'S SPORTS SURVEILLANCE VIDEO:

On 02/15/2023 D/Sgt Jones and I picked up the surveillance video from Dunham's Sports, 3301 E Michigan Ave.

The video showed the following:

- McRae entered Dunham's Sports at approximately 1538 HRS.
- He spoke to an associate and was let into a restroom.
- At approximately 1543 HRS he exited the restroom.
- McRae walked around the store, possibly goes to the ammunition section.
- This area is blocked by many safes so there is no direct line of sight to this area.
- A subject can be seen moving around in this area, but they can not be positively identified.
- McRae left Dunham's just before 1546 HRS.

The flash drive containing the surveillance video was placed in an evidence envelope and TOT MSUPD DFCCU.

MSP CRIME LAB:

On 02/15/2023 I submitted evidence from this incident to the MSP crime lab. The receipts from the crime lab have been digitally attached to this report.

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 2/15/2023 5:22:28 PM

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

I am currently assigned as a Detective Sergeant in the Investigations Unit. I initially responded to this incident on 2/13/23 then conducted subsequent follow up after.

ON SCENE RESPONSE:

On 2/13/2023 at approximately 2025 hours while off duty I was contacted about a possible shooting on MSU's campus. I immediately reported to work. At approximately 2045 D/Sgt. Jones and I reported to the south side of the Union Building and joined teams in searching campus.

911 SUSPECT TIPS:

At approximately 2215 hours I responded to the MSU Police Department to begin assisting with further information gathering and suspect identification.

At approximately 2227 hours, Ingham County Dispatch Center Supervisor sent the images of the possible suspects to my cell phone. The first image was of a Facebook post with the caption "Hope you're ready. MSU. All of you chuds are going to pay. Millions must fucking die" with a purple devil smiling emoji.

The second was an image of three subjects walking down the street carrying what appear to be long guns. Two of them appear to be wearing external body armor and ballistic helmets.

The third image appears to be a conversation on Facebook Messenger about the origin of the photo of someone appears to be sharing that a subject named saw the Facebook post shared in a Snapchat group.

It was determined the first image did not match the description of the shooter that was given by subjects at Berkey or the Union. Through quick social media searches, it appeared the post was fake made by another subject. Please see further supplemental reports regarding the investigation and identification of the subject who made this post.

It was determined the second picture matched the description of police officers who were arriving on scene.

All three of these images are attached to this report.

Just before 2232 hours, Detective Hausbeck was able to gather still images from the Union building surveillance footage of a person matching the suspect description. The subject, later identified as MCRAE, was seen taking a black handgun out of his right jacket pocket while walking into the building.

At 2232 hours, I sent two still images of the suspect to the Ingham County 911 Dispatch Center to have it distributed to the in car computers.

CONTACT AT SPARROW HOSPITAL:

Around 2320 hours, I responded to Sparrow Hospital to make contact with Lansing Police Department Detectives who were gathering information from medical staff and families of the injured victims. I remained at the hospital for LPD Detectives to turn information over to me and to make contact with medical staff. I was able to get identifying information on all injured victims and their status.

BULLET FRAGMENTS FROM INJURED VICTIMS:

While at Sparrow Hospital the night of the incident, Assistant Department Manger BSN Mike HOUSER turned two different bullet fragments over to me. One was from victim and one was from victim and one was from victim and I turned this evidence over to FBI SA Bruce Fowler while at Sparrow Hospital.

PROPERTY COLLECTED FROM SPARROW-INJURED VICTIMS:

After it was determined all victims were out of surgery, stable, and on their respective ICU floors, I collected all of their belongings to take as evidence. While packaging the property, anything of significant value (phones, airpods, keys, etc) was taken out and turned over to a

| Case Report Page 55 of 126 | Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 AM |
|----------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|
|----------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|



Case No. 2358100331 Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

nurse to be returned to families.

EVIDENCE PROCESSING OF PROPERTY:

I took all of the clothing and other belongings with me to the MSU Police Evidence Room. The property was turned over to Detective Hausbeck and Detective Suchecki at the MSU Police Evidence Room to be repackaged and placed into evidence.

BERKEY HALL RESPONSE/EVIDENCE COLLECTION:

I was notified of a CSI response needed at the Union Building and Berkey Hall to make contact with the FBI Evidence Response Team. I deployed Sgt. Coats and Officer Alvarado to be the MSU Police CSI contacts at the Union Building. Officer Hartman and I responded to Berkey Hall to be the MSU Police CSI contacts there.

The FBI ERT was responsible for documenting, collecting, and packaging all evidence recovered. Once packaged the logs and all evidence was turned over to be taken back to the MSU Police Evidence Room.

Please see supplemental reports and attached FBI ERT documents for further on the evidence collected.

| MCRAI | E RESI | DENCE | RESPONS | ٩E٠ |
|-------|--------|-------|---------|-----|

After turning the Berkey Hall scene over to Officer Hartman solely, I responded with Officer Koyacic to residence) to meet MSP Detectives and CSI for further processing of his residence.

ACRAE's

CSI PROCESSING OF MCRAE RESIDENCE:

While on scene at Officer Kovacic and I stood by while MSP Detectives collected evidence from the house. MSP took custody of one of the cell phones recovered on scene for further evidence processing, all other evidence was turned over to Officer Kovacic and I.

We returned all evidence in our possession to the MSU Police Evidence Room where it was secured per policy and procedure.

CONTACT AT SPARROW HOSPITAL 2/14:

D/Sgt. Schroeder and I made contact with medical staff and families at Sparrow Hospital later in the afternoon on 2/14/23 for further and were the only ones there at the time. We provided them with our contact information updates. The families of and advised them we would be their contact points for anything related to the investigation from MSU Police.

The hospital staff advised did not have family there at the moment, but they were still considered in and stable condition and did not have any further information pertinent to the investigation.

EVIDENCE COLLECTION FROM MORGUE:

While at the hospital, D/Sgt. Schroeder and I collected all of the evidence and property from the decedents in the morgue. We took possession of all evidence and property for ANDERSON, FRASER, and VERNER. The Medical Examiner advised they would send the receipts for all evidence collected via email and the autopsy reports would come at a later date.

MAPS RX INFORMATION:

I checked the MAPS database for any medications MCRAE could be prescribed. There were no results indicated.

EVIDENCE FROM MSP:

While at the hospital, I made contact with MSP D/Sgt. Troy Johnston who advised he had collected MCRAE's evidence and property from the morgue. He turned the evidence and property over to us and forwarded the emailed receipt of the property collected.

One 2/16/23, MSP turned over all of the evidence collected by their CSI team at the location MCRAE's killed himself. The property release form is attached to this report. This evidence was placed into MSU Police's Evidence Room per policy and procedure.

On 2/17/23, MSP turned over additional letters found on MCRAE when he killed himself and his Michigan ID card. The property release form is attached to this report. This evidence was placed into MSU Police's Evidence Room per policy and procedure.

ATTACHEMENTS:

| Case Report Page 56 of 126 | Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 AM |
|----------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|
|----------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|



Case No. 2358100331 Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

- 1. Receipts of Autopsy evidence for FRASER, VERNER, ANDERSON, MCRAE 2. Evidence release forms from MSP

Case Report Page 57 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Terrill, James

2/15/2023 6:17:36 PM

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

This Officer is a Detective Sergeant with the Michigan State University Police Department.

AVI RESPONSE:

On 02/13/2023, at 2024 hours, Detective Falysha Edmondson called this Officer and advised of an active AVI incident on the Campus of Michigan State University.

This Officer was off duty at the time of receiving the phone call.

This Officer immediately left this Officer's residence and drove to MSUPD to get a police vehicle and equipment.

This Officer then arrived at the South Side of the MSU Student Union Building at 2039 hours and entered per the request of 3A29 who was inside.

Once inside the Union, this Officer and a group of Meridian Township Officers began clearing the 1st floor of the Union.

This Officer sent an uninjured citizen out of the south side of the building at 2045 hours.

After the majority of the 1st floor was cleared, this Officer was advised by the Meridian Township Officers with this Officer that there was a victim in the kitchen area on the 1st floor.

This Officer and the Meridian Township Officers then went to the victim.

Upon arrival this Officer observed a college age white male, later identified as Brian Fraser, laying on the ground with an apparent gun shot wound to the

At the time of arriving to the victim, the suspect was still outstanding, the Union was not fully cleared nor had it had a secondary search, and this Officer had no advanced medical equipment, such as an AED to check for vitals.

This Officer also did not know how long the victim had been down for.

Based on the above factors, this Officer and Meridian Township Officers immediately carried out the victim to paramedics on Grand River Ave to receive advanced medical care.

Once the victim was brought to paramedics on scene he was evaluated and pronounced deceased.

After the victim was taken to paramedics this Officer was assigned to RTF 7. See dispatch comments for further details.

DISPOSITION:

Open.

POLICE

Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Samuel, Richard 2/16/2023 12:35:00 AM NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT:

On 2/14/2023 at approximately 1100 hours, I was dispatched to the Union Building reference evidence collection. Upon arrival, I met with Officer Heckman. He advised while on scene security, he located a black iphone in the grassy area near the courtyard of the Union.

EVIDENCE COLLECTION/TRANSPORT:

I located a black iphone with black case on the northwest side of the union, in the above described area. This was towards the intersection of Abbot Rd and Grand River Ave, near the courtyard. I secured the iphone and transported it back to the Michigan State University Police Department, where it was turned over to Sergeant Sucheki for evidence processing.

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: |
|--|
| Samuel, Richard |
| 2/16/2023 12:35:00 AM |
| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT: |
| On 2/14/2023 at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to make contact with MSU reference a concerning email he and some of his co-workers received earlier in the day reference the previous night's shooting. I made contact with with the telephone, and he gave a statement. |
| STATEMENT: advised he received an email from an unknown yahoo mail user, campus shooting. advised he is are advised he i |
| EMAIL CONTENTS: Below is the email from " Below is the email from programs in your department. I saw that the shooter is an oppressed colored with cotton picking ancestors. |
| Hopefully you are busy working up a white supremacy narrative about this instead of blaming a shit colored subhuman murderer for the crime it committed. |
| Instead of fixing the problem, blame white people, cotton, slavery and niggers from 1619. |
| Fuck you nazi subhumans. |
| COMMUNITY SUPPORT BUREAU NOTIFICATION: While at the Michigan State University Police Department, I notified the CSB of the incident via email. I also forwarded the original email along with the notification. |
| |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer; Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 2/17/2023 11:06:44 AM SEARCH WARRANT:

On 02/17/2023 I wrote a search warrant for Dunham's Sports, 5184 W Saginaw Hwy, Lansing, MI 48917.

The search warrant requested "Evidence relevant to the homicide and/or shooting assault (e.g., assault with intent to murder, assault with intent to do great bodily harm, and/or felonious assault) on the campus of Michigan State University, which occurred on 02/13/2023, including but not limited to: any surveillance video capturing the suspect, his movements, and his actions prior to the shooting assault and/or photographs or other actions determined to be of evidentiary value."

The search warrant was signed and executed on 02/17/2023. It has been digitally attached to this report.

DUNHAM'S SPORTS SURVEILLANCE VIDEO:

On 02/17/2023 D/Sgt Jones and I picked up the surveillance video from Dunham's Sports, 5184 W Saginaw Hwy.

The video showed the following:

- McRae entered Dunham's Sports at 1648 HRS.
- He walked to the section of the store where firearm ammunition is located.
- He walked away from the area then returns.
- An associate appears on camera and opens the ammunition case at approximately 1650 HRS.
- After approximately 4 minutes McRae walks away from the ammunition case and exits the store.
- It appears he walks to the store across the hall.
- The associate takes 2 boxes of ammunition and places them under a register near the exit.
- McRae returns to Dunham's at approximately 1700 HRS.
- He walks back to the ammunition area.
- At approximately 1702 HRS he walks away and goes to the register where the 2 boxes of ammunition were placed.
- He pays for the ammunition with cash and exits the store just before 1704 HRS.

The flash drive containing the surveillance video was placed in an evidence envelope and TOT MSUPD DFCCU evidence room.

BARNES AND NOBLE:

After leaving Dunham's Sports, D/Sgt Jones and I walked across the hall to where McRae walked - Barnes and Noble. We noticed 3 cameras in the cafe area of the store. There was also a restroom in the area where McRae could be seen walking from back to Dunham's.

We made contact with the store manager. He stated

LANSING MALL SECURITY OFFICE:

D/Sgt Jones and I made contact with the Lansing Mall security office. We spoke with the security manager and asked for a copy of surveillance video from any mall cameras that may have captured McRae. We gave me the date and times needed.

He stated he would call when the footage was ready.

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIV | / ۥ |
|----------|-----|
|----------|-----|

Thorne, Matthew 2/17/2023 1:15:00 PM INFORMATION:

On 2/17/2023 I was contacted by Captain Fadly who advised Belfor cleaning company located possible evidence at the MSU Union building. It should be noted Belfor is the cleaning company contracted to clean the biohazard from the incident.

CONTACT WITH I made contact with Belfor who advised he located a bullet fragment in the kitchen. advised when he noticed the bullet fragment, he immediately stopped cleaning and called MSUPD.

LOCATION OF EVIDENCE:

Located under a large sink/counter area was one bullet fragment. advised this was only feet away from where the victim of the union died.

OFFICERS ACTIONS:

I photographed the area and evidence using the MSUPD command cell phone - see attached photos. While wearing latex gloves, I then collected the evidence. I then transported it to MSUPD where it was tagged into MSUPD small evidence locker #1. I then emailed the MSUPD evidence account, notifying them of the new item.

DISPOSITION:

This supplemental is to be attached to the original report.

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

White, Aaron

2/17/2023 2:51:27 PM

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT:

On 02/17/2023 at approximately 0130 hours I was directed to meet with Belfor Property Restoration personnel at room 114 of Berkey Hall to collect possible bullet fragments related to this report. Once on scene I met with

WITNESS STATEMENT:

is a technician for Belfor Property Restoration. On 02/17/2023 she was cleaning the crime scene located in room 114 of Berkey Hall when she discovered what she believed to be possible bullet fragments. The possible bullet fragments were discovered while was mopping the floor.

COLLECTION OF EVIDENCE (see attached photos):

pointed out the suspected bullet fragments to me and I collected them.

- #1. I round piece collected from near the northwest wall under the heat register.
- #2. I jagged piece collected from near the podium located in the southwest corner of the room.
- #3. 2 jagged pieces collected from floor in front of the 2nd chair from the east wall in the 3rd row of from the south wall.
- #4. I jagged piece collected from below the southeast window.

DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE (see attached photos):

All of the possible bullet fragments were collected and transported to the Michigan State University Police Department's evidence room. There I placed the fragments into 4 separate white envelopes. I placed the 4 white envelopes into a single evidence envelope. I then placed that sealed evidence envelope into small locker #2.

Case Report Page 63 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Rangel, Zachary 2/17/2023 12:00:00 AM SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE:

I am a Patrol Sergeant a with the Michigan State University Police Department. I was assigned as a night shift patrol sergeant at the time of this incident, approximately 2019 hours on 02-13-2023. I was one of the initial responding police officers to this incident.

EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION/ OFFICERS ACTIONS PRIOR TO BERKEY HALL:

At approximately 2019 hours on 02-13-2023 I was dispatched to Berkey Hall for a report shots fired and multiple were people shot/ injured. I responded from the Michigan State University Police Department. As I was leaving the police department's parking lot at approximately 2020 hours I contacted the MSU Police Cadets via radio and told them, "Activate the lock down for the campus." I did not receive a response from the cadet. I attempted again to reach the cadet and they responded, "Go ahead...we got you." With this response, it was my belief they copied my previous radio traffic with the order to activate the campus wide alert notification for shelter in place/ active shooter. I responded to the cadet in return via radio, "Thank you. Put the campus in lock down. Shots fired at Berkey Hall." This exchange with the police cadet occurred at approximately 2020 hours. After giving the order to send out the campus wide alert I proceeded to Berkey Hall.

While enroute to Berkey Hall, I heard via radio traffic ELPD and Ingham County were already on their way to the scene. I requested dispatch to notify Meridian Twp Police for mutual aid. Dispatch advised Meridan Twp was already notified and Lansing Police were also on their way.

Also while enroute to Berkey Hall dispatch advised the shooter was reported to be in the hallway outside and they were working on getting a description of the shooter. Dispatch advised multiple people were shot, some were jumping from windows and there was a victim shot in the not breathing.

BERKEY HALL ARRIVAL:

I arrived on scene at approximately 2022 hours. It was at this time another responding officer advised via radio a perimeter needs to be set up around the Berkey Hall. One of the locations requested was the westside of Berkey Hall. I immediately took the west side of the building as a perimeter point and notified dispatch of my location.

As I was parking my patrol car on the west side of the building, another officer inside Berkey Hall reported a witness inside the building stated they heard shots fired on the 1st floor of the east side of the building. Immediately after this radio traffic, another officer reported with urgency in their voice of potential shots fired coming from the west. I did not hear the reported shots fired as I was on the west side of the building. I very briefly took cover next to a tree outside the west entrance of Berkey Hall with the anticipation the shooter would possibly leave through the west doors and I would intercept them.

Seconds later more radio traffic from a responding officer reported a witness told them the shooter was heading towards the Union building, westbound on Grand River, carrying a handgun. I looked north towards the sidewalk along Grand River and then a 360 around me to see if I could locate the shooter. I did not see the shooter.

After learning the shooter was last seen on foot walking towards the Union, I ran to my patrol car to drive towards the Union building. At this time radio traffic indicated a witness at E. Circle and W. Circle reported seeing the shooter. A description of a shorter black male with a handgun wearing a blue mask was given for the alleged shooter. I arrived at E. Circle and W. Circle and did not see or locate the shooter at this location. While at E. Circle and W. Circle I met with other police officers from MSUPD and ELPD who were on foot. I suggested using my patrol as cover to advance towards the Union while I drove. This plan is what we did to advance westbound towards the Union in search of the shooter. While driving towards the Union multiple civilians were running towards/against us (police officers) as we advanced. It was further learned at this time the shooter was inside the Union Building. I proceeded to drive on the grass towards south entrance of the Union Building. Dispatch was also advising there was a victim inside the Union that was shot.

UNION BUILDING ARRIVAL:

At approximately 2027 hours myself and several other responding police officers entered the south entrance of the Union. Dispatch advised the shooter was reported to be in the cafeteria of the Union. At this time I did not hear any gun fire. Nor did I hear any screaming from civilians/victims. It appeared most of the Union was already emptied. There were several civilians, I estimated 5-10, that came from the basement of the Union and left out the south entrance. Myself and other police officers advanced towards the cafeteria which is located on

| Case Report |
|-------------|
| Page 64 of |
| 126 |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

the north side of the Union.

Once at the cafeteria, I learned from other responding officers a victim was located in the kitchen area. Once the cafeteria was cleared of threats I coordinated a team of approximately 5-6 officers to continue the search of the building for any further threats/ shooter. Myself along with officers from LPD and ELPD proceeded to search floors 2 to 4 for the shooter. Several civilians were located on these floors and were escorted out of the building to awaiting officers outside. The shooter was not located on these floors. No further wounded/ victims were located on these floors.

At approximately 2100 hours I notified dispatch that our initial search of the building from floors 1-4 were complete. I advised dispatch SRT/ SWAT was needed to complete a secondary search due to locked doors we could not gain access to.

ADDITIONAL OFFICER ACTIONS/BUILDING CHECKS:

At approximately 2104 hours dispatch advised of a subject with a long gun in the area of Business College and Owen Hall. I coordinated a response team of police officers from the Union to get in my patrol car and head towards Owen Hall. While enroute to Business College and Owen Hall, dispatch advised they received a report of a subject in a black pick-up truck outside of Anthony Hall, the reporting caller stated they heard a shot and then the phone call ended. Myself and the patrol car full of police officers rerouted our course of direction from Business College and Owen Hall and went towards Anthony Hall.

In the loading dock of Anthony Hall we located an unknown older white male inside a black pick-up truck. A felony stop was conducted. The unknown male was compliant and officers completed a cursory search of the vehicle. It was quickly determined the subject was not a threat and not the shooter we were in search of. It was at this time dispatch advised of a black male with a hood up carrying a long gun running towards Armstrong Hall. Again, my police car was loaded with police officers to head towards Armstrong Hall. We arrived at Emmons Hall and there were several others police cars with officers in the area. The report was of a man with a gun but no shots fired at this location. It was decided my team reroute again to Snyder/ Phillips Hall because of reports of shots fired.

During the above period of time, I was unaware of exactly how many police officers, especially MSUPD officers were on campus. I believed there were only a few number of MSUPD officers on campus that were assisting in response to the other buildings around campus. I believed it was best to respond to as many locations for the reports of shots fired and men with guns call because I was transporting other officers from different police agencies that were unfamiliar with campus. I believed I could provide the most direct and quickest mode of transporting officers to potential violent scenes around campus.

At approximately, 2119 hours we arrived at Snyder/ Phillips Hall. We briefly assisted evacuating the cafeteria.

At approximately 2125 hours dispatch advised the accused/ shooter was at IM East shooting the gun. Dispatch advised they received multiple calls reporting the shooter at IM East. Myself and several other officers got in my patrol car and responded to IM East. It was determined at IM East there were no shots fired and a threat did not exist here.

At approximately 2147 hours I responded to the area of Akers Hall for reports of shots fired in the cafeteria. I assisted with securing the MSU employees and students that were inside Akers Hall cafeteria into Conrad Hall. Other police response teams cleared Akers Hall Cafeteria and determined no threat existed. The citizens secured inside Conrad Hall were allowed to return to their dorms or place of work.

| INTERVIEW WITH WITNESS At approximately 0054 hours I was at the command post in front of Cowles House with Lt. Murphy. Deputy Chief Munford asked us to interview a witness from the Union shooting incident. We interviewed witness, inside the MSUPD Mobile Command Vehicle. This interview was recorded on my body worn camera. | |
|--|--|
| stated he was seated in front of the "Taco place" inside the Union cafeteria with his back turned towards the "Taco place". He state he heard 1 shot followed by a short pause and then 3-4 more shots from a gun. After hearing the first shot fired, stated he turned around in his seat and saw a black hand with the arm covered by a long black sleeve shirt holding a black gun sticking out of the kitchen doorway area of the "Taco place". said he did not see anything other than the black hand holding a gun. The person's body holding the gun was hidden behind the wall next to the doorway of the kitchen. | |
| was asked if he saw anyone get shot and he said, "No." | |

Case Report Page 65 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| was asked how tall the shooter was and described the subject as short. |
|--|
| was asked if he was sitting with anyone at the cafeteria. with during the shooting. See below for the telephone numbers for and and any were not interviewed or fully identified at the time of the interview with the cafeteria. It is a sidentified "and "and "and "and "and "and "and "an |
| DISPOSITION OF INCIDENT: This incident is closed to the Uniform Division Investigation. |



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Piotrowski, Mark 2/18/2023 12:00:00 PM SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT:

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: On 02/14/2023, at approximately 0700 hours, I was advised to take a statement from a witness involved in the active shooter incident that occurred on 02/13/2023. CONTACT WITH WITNESS On 02/13/2023, at approximately 1900 hours, attended class at Berkey Hall Rm 114 stated he was seated in the first row located next to the back entrance/exit door. At approximately 2015-2020 hours. heard what sounded like a gun shot from the hallway directly outside the classroom. Immediately following the shot, stood up and ran to the front corner of the room. Moments later, and the best observed a subject enter the classroom who began shooting. There were approximately 3-4 gun shots. Once the shooting stopped, he exited out a window that was broken out by other students within the classroom. We was unable to was unable to provide any further information about the incident. DISPOSITION: Closed to the Uniform Division.

Case Report Page 67 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

AM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: Isabell, David |
|--|
| 2/18/2023 1:45:01 PM |
| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL: |
| I am a sergeant with the Michigan State University Police Department currently assigned to patrol division. On 2/18/2023, a CATA Bus driver, came in to the MSU Police Department. Provided the requested to speak with an officer regarding the campus shooting. |
| a CATA Bus driver, came in to the MSU Police Department. requested to speak with an officer regarding the campus shooting. believes he transported the "shooter" from Dunham's Sports, in Frandor, to the Radisson Hotel in downtown Lansing, Michigan. |
| INTERVIEW WITH |
| is a CATA bus driver. On 2/13/2023 at about 8:39 pm. relieved another CATA driver of duty at Dunham's Sports in |
| Frandor (3301 E Michigan Ave, Lansing, MI 48912). The driver relieved by was was a second of the land arrived at |
| Dunham's, entered the CATA bus from the rear doors. While waiting for to gather her belongings and leave, did |
| a visual survey of the passengers on the bus. He estimates, from memory, that there was about six passengers on the bus. |
| stated that one passenger, who was sitting towards the front of the bus, stood out to |
| was wearing bright red shoes. described the passenger as a black male, with his face partially covered, a baseball cap pulled down |
| low enough to conceal his face, a light blue jacket that was "zipped" all the way up, and bright red shoes. |
| Dunham's Sports to the Radisson Hotel, in downtown Lansing, where the subject wearing the red shoes exited the bus. estimates the subject exiting the bus around 8:53 pm. indicated indica |
| camera(s) at the Radisson Hotel. |
| |
| stated that the subject was calm and acting normal. described the subject as a "model passenger". |
| The morning of 2/15/2023, see that lookerved a news release that had pictures of the "shooter". It immediately identified the subject |
| in the pictures as being the passenger on his CATA bus on 2/13/2023. It stated that he believes picked the "shooter" up at the |
| Grand River/Abbott bus stop. estimated the bus time from the Grand River/ Abbott bus stop to Dunham's Sports to be about three minutes. |
| |
| in directed the heart time to worsh him wie whom is |
| indicated the best time to reach him via phone is the case of the |
| information for |
| |
| DISPOSITION OF INCIDENT: |
| This incident is closed to patrol pending further incident. |

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Spyke, Nicholas 2/20/2023 3:27:26 PM SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT:

PROPERTY FOUND BY:

W/M

DISPATCH INFORMATION:

On February 20, 2023 at approximately 1207 hrs. I was dispatched to the 2nd floor of Ramp 7 located at 449 E Circle Dr for a found property report. I arrived and spoke to

STATEMENT:

stated after parking and exiting his vehicle on the 2nd floor of Ramp 6, he noticed a bullet on the ground next to his car. He stated he picked it up to look at it but then placed it right back where he found it.

FOUND PROPERTY:

9mm round.

PHOTO:

I took a photo of the location the round was found at (see attached).

EVIDENCE:

Upon the request of the MSU Detective Bureau, I placed the round in an evidence envelope and placed it into evidence locker #8.

DISPOSITION:

Closed.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: |
|--|
| Samuel, Richard |
| 2/20/2023 8:30:00 PM |
| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT: |
| On 2/16/2023 at approximately 1737 hours, I received an email from |
| received from the same yahoo user, "and the same yahoo user, advised he received the second email earlier in the day on |
| 2/16/2023. The email is similar to the first, and in reference to the 2/13/2023 shooting. was one of the was one of the |
| original email, and requested the second email he received to be documented. |
| second email. |
| |
| EMAIL CONTENTS: |
| Below is the second email from ": |
| Still no response from you people after the subhuman nigget cotton picker killed a bunvh of people. THIS IS YOUR FAULT. YOU SPEW |
| YOUR SGIT COLORED SUPREMACY HATE SPEECH DAILY. |
| |
| FUCK YOU NAZI SUBHUMANS YOU HAVE BLOOD ON YOUR HANDS. |
| |

COMMUNITY SUPPORT BUREAU NOTIFICATION:

I notified the CSB of the incident via email. I also forwarded the original email along with the notification.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Johnson, Kelly 2/21/2023 12:29:13 PM

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE ATTACHMENTS AND WITNESSES:

On 2-21-2023 I entered all the witnesses names that the Attorney General's office followed up with reference the tip line for this case, to date.

On 2-21-2023 I attached all the Attorney General's reports of the witnesses the Attorney General's made contact with.

LAB REPORT 1, 2 AND 3 - MSP FIREARMS UNIT:

On 2-24-2023 I received lab reports 1, 2 and 3 from the MSP Firearms Unit.

On 2-24-2023 I emailed a copy of all 3 lab reports from the MSP Firearms Unit to DC Munford, Captain Mills, D/Sgt Mitchell, D/Sgt

Schroeder, D/Sgt Jones, Det Izen, Det Guadiano, Det Roudebush and Det Hausbeck.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Coats, Derek 2/21/2023 1:44:00 PM

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT BY SERGEANT DEREK COATS #672

SUPPLEMENT SUMMARY:

On 02/14/2023, at approximately 0530 hours, Officer Alvarado and myself collected 13 items of evidence from FBI Agent Adam Ayriss. These items were transported to MSUPD and turned over to Evidence Sergeant Suchecki to be placed into evidence. This incident is open pending further investigation.

FOUNDATION:

During my course of duty at MSUPD, I have received additional training in evidence collection and packaging. I currently assigned to the MSUPD Crime Scene Investigation Team.

OFFICER ACTIONS:

On 02/14/2023, Officer Alvarado and myself were contacted by Sgt. Jessica Mitchell in reference to evidence that needed to be obtained from the FBI Evidence Response Team. Sgt. Mitchell advised us to make contact with the Evidence Team who had been processing the crime scene at the MSU Union.

CONTACT WITH FBI AGENT AYRISS:

Officer Alvarado and myself made contact with FBI Special Agent Adam Ayriss at the MSU Union. Special Agent Ayriss turned over the following items of evidence to Officer Alvarado and myself:

- 1. Casing A. (Packaged by FBI)
- 2. Casing B (Packaged by FBI)
- 3. Casing C (Packaged by FBI)
- 4. Lansing Police Department Contact Card. (Packaged by FBI)
- 5. Bullet (Room C). (Packaged by FBI)
- 6. IPhone (Victim). (Packaged by FBI)
- 7. Bullet (Room A), (Packaged by FBI)
- 8. Hat (Room C). (Packaged by FBI)
- 9. US Currency (2) \$10 bills, (4) \$1 bills (Packaged by Coats / Alvarado)
- 10. Black Winter Coat. (Packaged by Coats / Alvarado).
- 11. Apple Air Pods (Packaged by Coats / Alvarado).
- 12. Wallet (Packaged by Coats / Alvarado).
- 13. (2) Dorm keys (Packaged by Coats / Alvarado).

The above items were taken to MSUPD, and turned over to Sgt. Suchecki to be placed into evidence.

STATUS:

This incident is open, pending further investigation.

POLICE

Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Coats, Derek 2/21/2023 2:08:00 PM SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT BY SERGEANT DEREK COATS #672

INFORMATION:

On 02/21/2023, I reviewed the security camera footage at the Broad Art Museum in an attempt to locate Mcrae on video surveillance. While viewing the "Berkey Hall North Plaza" camera I noticed what appeared to be a subject that matched the description of Mcrae. The view at approximately 2011 hours shows a male subject walking west on Grand River avenue. When the subject enters the Berkey Hall plaza, the subject turns to a 45 degree angle walking out of the camera view toward Berkey Hall.

This video was transferred to a USB drive and turned over to Sgt. Mitchell for further investigation.

STATUS:

This incident is open, pending further investigation.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 2/23/2023 10:23:13 AM

LANSING MALL SURVEILLANCE VIDEO:

On 02/23/2023 D/Sgt Jones and I picked up the surveillance video from the Lansing Mall security office.

The surveillance videos are on flash drive and are broken up into Clips. They do not have date and time stamps on them.

Clip 1 is a total of 39 minutes and 29 seconds (39:29). This view covers the parking lot and CATA bus stop.

- At the 4:01 mark a CATA bus enters the frame and stops at the bus stop.
- A couple of passengers got on the bus.
- It appears 1 person got off the bus, possibly McRae. The distance and shadows make it difficult to positively ID the subject who got off the bus.
- It should be noted it is the only bus that appears before McRae is observed leaving the mall.
- At the 21:28 mark, a black minivan parks in a parking space, facing the mall entrance by the CATA bus stop.
- At the 21:53 mark, McRae is observed leaving the mall.
- He walks to the end of the building, turns right and walks away from the mall like he's cutting through the parking lot.
- He stops, walks back towards the mall and leans against a wall after placing his Dunham's bag on the ground.
- At the 23:29 mark the passenger from the black minivan, unknown male, exits and begins to walk directly towards McRae.
- At the 24:00 mark the unknown male makes contact with McRae.
- They speak a few feet apart and it appears they never make physical contact or exchange any items.
- At the 24:13 mark the unknown male began to walk back to his van.
- At the same time McRae is observed walking towards the CATA bus stop.
- At the 24:32 mark a CATA bus appears in the frame.
- The bus drops off a couple of passengers, and picks up McRae along with another passenger.
- The bus leaves the mall at the 25:09 mark.
- The driver of the black minivan exits the van and opens the rear driver's side sliding door.
- The driver does something for a few seconds, then closed the sliding door and got back into the driver's seat.
- At 31:37 the passenger of the black min van gets out.
- The passenger appears to look at the back of the van, walked back to the passenger side and then walked back to the rear passenger side bumper.
- The passenger gets back into the minivan at the 32:14 mark.
- The minivan leaves the parking lot at the 34:22 mark.
- At the 36:33 mark the black mini van returns and parks closer to the mall and CATA bus stop.
- At 36:43 the passenger exits the van and walks towards the driver's door of a small passenger bus parked at the bus stop.
- The passenger and driver have a conversation for less than 1 minute.
- At 37:32 the passenger walked back to the van as another small passenger bus arrives. As the passenger walked back, he points toward the second small passenger bus.
- The first small passenger bus leaves as the second small passenger bus parks at the bus stop.
- Meanwhile the passenger retrieves a bag from the mini van and walks towards the second small passenger bus and disappears on the passenger side of the small passenger bus.
- It is unknown if the passenger gets on the second small passenger bus.
- At 38:52 the passenger walked back to the minivan and spoke with the driver.
- The video ends with the passenger speaking to the minivan driver.

Clip 2 is a total of 45 minutes and 01 second (45:01) long. This view shows the mall entrance McRae used from the CATA bus stop.

- McRae entered the mall at the 10:05 mark.
- He immediately turned right to head towards Dunham's.
- At the 25:50 mark, McRae re-entered the frame.
- He exited the mall at the 26:02 mark and can be seen walking towards the CATA bus stop.

Clip 3 is a total of 28 minutes and 09 seconds (28:09) long. This view shows down the hall from the mall entrance McRae used. It also covers the entrances to Dunham's and Barnes and Noble. It shows the following:

| Case Report | Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy | |
|-------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Page 74 of | Case No. 2358100331 | |
| 126 | Cast No. 2556100551 | |

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

- McRae enters the frame at the 5:09 mark and walks into Dunham's at the 5:19 mark.
- He leaves Dunham's at the 11:48 mark and walks across the hall to Barnes and Noble.
- He walks towards the area of Barnes and Noble were the restrooms are located.
- He leaves Barnes and Noble at the 17:22 mark and walks back into Dunham's.
- He exits Dunham's carrying a yellow Dunham's store bag in his left hand at the 20:42 mark.

Clip 4 is an above view of the mall entrance McRae used.

Clip 5 is another view of the hallway with Barnes and Noble and Dunham's It covers more of Barnes and Noble and further down the hallway.

The flash drive containing the surveillance video from the Lansing Mall was turned over to MSUPD DFCCU evidence room.

SPARROW SURVEILLANCE VIDEO:

On 02/20/2023 D/Sgt Jones and I went to the Sparrow medical supply store located at 326 E Morgan Ln, Lansing, MI 48912. This is in the Frandor shopping area. There is a camera on the southside of the building that cover a small portion of the parking lot. A person could use this parking lot to cut through and walk to Dunham's Sports from the CATA bus stop in Frandor.

We were informed by the manager any surveillance footage would have to be requested through the main security office in the main Sparrow hospital building.

On 02/23/2023 D/Sgt Jones and I made contact with Sparrow Security at the hospital. We explained what we were looking for and they accessed their surveillance video cameras for the Frandor area dated 02/13/2023.

We reviewed the surveillance and observed McRae walking SE through the parking lot, passing the Sparrow medical supply store. It's possible he is walking from the CATA bus stop in Frandor. He was walking along the building where Ulta is located. He was walking in the direction of Dunham's Sports.

He is later observed walking NW along the same path, this time walking from Dunham's Sports back to possibly the CATA bus stop.

The surveillance video was burned to a flash drive and turned over to me. Upon reviewing the footage back at our department, I quickly realized the video is not date/time stamped. The following is a breakdown of the video:

- At the 56 second mark, McRae is observed walking SE through the parking lot, passing the Sparrow medical supply store. He is walking in the direction towards Dunham's Sports.
- At the 1 minute 34 second, McRae is observed walking through Ranney Park towards Dunham's Sports.
- At the 10 minute 24 second mark, McRae is observed walking back from Dunham's Sports through Ranney Park.
- McRae walks along the Ulta building and disappears off screen at the 15 minute 29 second mark.

The video stops a few seconds later.

The flash drive containing this surveillance video was turned over to MSUPD DFCCU evidence room.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/l'ime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 2/28/2023 8:51:13 AM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

| FOLLOW UP WITH |
|---|
| Sgt. Isabell interviewed on 2/14/23 during the day. After reading through Sgt. Isabell's interview with |
| and I followed up with him on 2/20/23 at approximately 1510 hours. |
| spoke mainly about the around the Lansing area and advised MCRAE was one of them. |
| unable to provide any proof he and MCRAE were actually acquainted. When advised he spoke to MCRAE recently on the |
| telephone, he was asked to show that phone call. The number showed Detectives on his phone that he indicated was MCRAE |
| was a 1-800 number. It should also be known based on digital forensic data, there has been no evidence to suggest MCRAE spoke to anyone |
| on the phone in the days leading up to the incident and did not have or any number associated with him in his phone. |
| |
| Based on this conversation, it was determined the information provided by was not credible and did not provide any further investigative leads. |

BROAD SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE REVIEW:

Sgt. Coats turned over the footage from the Broad Art Museum to me to review. The footage was provided in 85 separate clips that appeared to be motion activated. The clips are from approximately 1900 hours on 2/13 through 2059 hours on 2/13. I was able to observe what appeared to be MCRAE on three different clips. I determined the subjects in these clips to be MCRAE based on his height and the distinct gait he has that is consistent with other surveillance footage of him.

On the clip that begins at approximately 19:24:28 hours, I observed a subject matching MCRAE's description walking eastbound on the south side of Grand River Avenue, in front of the Broad Art Museum. This clip is approximately 44 seconds long and ends with MCRAE walking eastbound out of the frame.

The next clip begins at approximately 19:25:47 hours. About 20 seconds into the video MCRAE can be seen walking northbound across Grand River Avenue toward the area in front of the alley west of Cottage Inn Pizza. It appears as though someone walks from the area of the alley toward MCRAE near the edge of the road. This clip is approximately 55 seconds long and ends with MCRAE and the other subject standing near the road.

The clip after this starts at 19:27:28 hours. MCRAE and the other unknown figure do not appear to be standing in that area anymore. Due to the length and quality of the videos, I am not able to determine if the other subject seen interacts with MCRAE.

The final clip MCRAE can be seen on begins at approximately 20:11:27 hours. About 7 seconds into the video MCRAE can be seen walking westbound along the south side of Grand River Avenue, in front of the Broad Art Museum. As MCRAE gets closer to the camera, it appears he is smoking something with his right hand. It appears as he is walking, he is swinging his right hand but his left hand appears to be close to the body or in a pocket.

As MCRAE gets toward the far west side of the camera angle, the camera cuts out as it appears MCRAE is turning his body to walk in a more southwest direction. It should be known, Berkey Hall is directly southwest of this camera angle.

MCRAE is not seen on any of the remaining clips provided.

The next clips show response and reactions after the incident took place. A few clips of significance are documented below.

- Clip starting at 20:22:12, 40 seconds in, shows the first ELPD patrol cars going priority eastbound on Grand River Avenue
- Clip starting at 20:23:35, 3 seconds in, shows the first person seen running eastbound away from the direction of Berkey Hall

OFFICER'S ACTIONS:

There is a gap in any surveillance footage of MCRAE while he is believed to be in the campus area from approximately 1926 hours through 2012 hours. MCRAE's actions and whereabouts during that time are unknown.

| Case Report | |
|-------------|--|
| Page 76 of | |
| 107 | |

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

SURVEILLANCE CAMERA CANVAS/REVIEW:

On 2/24/23 D/Sgt. Jones, Det. Izen, and I conducted further surveillance camera canvasing and review. We focused on east on Grand River Avenue based on the camera footage reviewed from the Broad Museum.

603 E Grand River Ave (Insomnia Cookies)- Had interior cameras, but no access to review. Management never got back with me about being able to provide any further camera angles.

615 E Grand River Ave (Cottage Inn)- Did not have cameras facing outside. Manager never got back with me about gathering any footage from inside.

611 E Grand River Ave (Salon)- Staff advised

623 E Grand River Ave (Five Guys)- Five Guys had one camera that covered a portion of the north side of Grand River Ave. We reviewed the footage and were unable to see anyone matching MCRAE's description during the believed timeframe he would have walked by.

639 E Grand River Ave (Chase Bank)- Advised to contact corporate. See further supplemental reports regarding legal process and review of footage.

E Grand River Ave - Advised they did not have cameras facing the sidewalk/road

E Grand River Ave advised his house has a nest video camera facing Grand River Avenue. They sent me the

video via email. I reviewed the footage and was unable to see anyone matching MCRAE's description.

Had one camera that covered the sidewalk on the north side of Grand River Ave. We reviewed E Grand River Ave the footage and did not observe anyone matching the description of MCRAE.

918 E Grand River Ave (7-Eleven)- They had no exterior cameras but had good footage of inside their store. We reviewed the footage and did not observe anyone matching MCRAE's description enter the store.

Cron Management staff who may have custody and control of other exterior facing cameras along the Grand River Ave corridor advised they did not have cameras in the area I was interested in.

CATA FOLLOW UP:

Detective Hausbeck and I conducted follow up with CATA staff to determine MCRAE's movements using the CATA bus system on the day of the incident. Please see Detective Hausbeck's supplemental report for further.

FBI DIGITAL TIPS:

I reviewed the tips submitted to the FBI digital tipline via their software. No tips provided any further investigative leads than what has already been documented. Many of the tips with significance were also submitted directly to the MSU tipline. The tips that provided insight to MCRAE's movements from the night of the incident have been retained on the FBI database.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Autopsy and Toxicology Results for VERNER
- 2. Autopsy and Toxicology Results for ANDERSON
- 3. Autopsy and Toxicology Results for FRASER

DISPOSITION:

Open.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 2/28/2023 2:15:50 PM

TELEPHONE INTERVIEW WITH

On 02/28/2023 I made telephone contact with She is the Dunham's Sports employee who let McRae into the restroom. I explained to her who I was and why I was calling.

stated McRae acted "normal." She went on to say she thought he was "maybe a little slow, handicapped." When I asked what she meant by that, she stated he spoke to her in a "delayed" manner.

said when McRae asked to use the restroom, he did not have any problems asking her that. Other than asking to use the restroom, stated McRae did not ask any other questions regarding the store.

did not notice McRae leave the restroom nor did she notice him leave the store. She stated she has to stay in the front of the store and was probably helping a customer when he left.

She added she had an "eerie" feeling when she saw his picture on TV and thought it was the person she let use the restroom. When I confirmed it was the same person she stated, "I informed there was no way she could've known this was going to happen.

did not have any other information to provide, but stated she would call me back if she can think of more information.

The interview with ended a short time later.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

lzen, Jamie

3/2/2023 7:08:16 AM

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

| I am currently assigned as an Detective for the Michigan State University Police Department. In this role, I am tasked with collecting evidence and conducting interviews related to the shooting that occurred on February 13, 2023 on the campus of MSU. |
|--|
| INTERVIEW OF WITNESS On February 28, 2023 and March 1, 2023, Detective Sergeant Dwayne Jones and I met with an employee of Gene's Quik Shop, located at 3127 Turner Street, Lansing, Michigan 48906. allowed us to review surveillance footage from the date of February 13, 2023. A Consent to Search form was signed by |
| Detective Sergeant Jones and I observed MCRAE approach the store on foot at approximately 2:32 pm and enter the store at approximately 2:33 pm on February 13, 2023 recognized MCRAE from the video and said while watching the footage. |
| remembered MCRAE purchasing a pint of Arrow blackberry flavored brandy. advised it was unusual for MCRAE to purchase alcohol. could only recall one other time, being the week prior to February 13, 2023, that MCRAE had purchased alcohol MCRAE had purchased a pint of blackberry brandy on both occasions. |
| and I pulled up MCRAE'S transaction through the register on February 13, 2023 at 2:34 pm provided a copy of the receipt (attached to this report) which revealed MCRAE used \$20.00 cash to purchase: |
| One Crowns brand cigarettes - \$5.65 One Arrow blackberry brandy - \$6.49 |
| Total - \$12.87 |
| stated MCRAE would usually purchase cigarettes, cat food, and a 12-pack of Coke/Pepsi. would sometimes see MCRAE at the store 4-5 times a week and other times MCRAE would not come into the store at all. |
| advised MCRAE had attempted to come to the store earlier in the day on February 13, 2023 at approximately 1:06 pm. There was only one employee working at this time, so the door to the store was locked while the employee used the bathroom. |
| The collection of the surveillance footage is documented again in this report with the other surveillance collected. |
| ATTACHMENTS -Copy of Receipt from Gene's Quik Shop -Consent to Search form signed by -Two MSP lab forms and an FBI receipt for property |
| EVIDENCE - BULLET FRAGMENTS FROM SPARROW HOSPITAL On March 2, 2023, FBI Special Agent Bruce Fowler of the Detroit Division - Lansing Resident Agency, turned over two evidence items to myself: |
| 1. Packaged bullet fragment from (Item 1B1). On March 2, 2023, I secured this package into MSUPD Evidence Locker #13. 2. Packaged bullet fragment from (Item 1B2). On March 2, 2023, I secured this package into MSUPD Evidence Locker #13. |
| DISPOSITION Open. This is an ongoing investigation. |

Case Report Page 79 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Hausbeck, Martha
3/6/2023 7:23:51 AM
CHANGE TO INCIDENT HIGHLIGHTS
Add 5 Witnesses

Add 2 Others

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL:

I am currently assigned as a Detective to the Investigative Division. I was assigned additional follow up to gather surveillance footage and Ingham County Central Dispatch recordings.

INGHAM COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH RECORDINGS:

On 2/14/2023 myself and Detective Zienta retrieved a USB drive from Ingham County Central Dispatch that contained the first 22 calls to 911 for this incident. The total amount of calls and radio traffic related to this incident was too large to compile for our immediate possession. I advised Dispatch I would provide them with a portable hard drive for the remaining files.

On 2/15/2023 myself and Detective Zienta retrieved a USB drive from Ingham County Central Dispatch that contained the first 15 minutes of police and fire radio traffic for this incident.

A hard drive containing all audio files requested from Ingham County Central Dispatch was picked up from their office building on 4/11/2023 and placed into DFCCU evidence.

BROAD CAMERAS:

Sgt. Derek Coats reviewed the Broad Art Museum cameras on 2/14/2023 in an attempt to locate the suspect's path of travel. At that time he stated he could not locate anyone matching the suspect description on camera. Det/Sgt. Mitchell was able to review the cameras at a later date and located the suspect on camera. Reference her supplemental report for this information.

BADGLEY GARAGE SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE:

RING DOORBELL FOOTAGE FROM

On 2/15/2023 myself and Detective Zienta met with the employees of Badgley's Garage locate at 304 S Clippert in Lansing. They advised they may have the suspect on their surveillance footage. We reviewed the footage with them in the store's office and observed a subject at approximately 2055 hours walk within view of their surveillance cameras facing Clippert. This subject was wearing a backpack and carrying a large tote bag. The subject also appeared taller than McRae. Based on additional third party surveillance reviewed later in the investigation, we do not believe this subject on camera is McRae.

| On 2/16/2023, Detective Zienta and I met with |
|--|
| |
| advised his Ring doorbell camera caught McRae on the day of the incident. His Ring Doorbell camera is |
| affixed to the exterior of his home by the front door. sent three video clips from his Ring camera to my work email. I transferred |
| these files to a USB drive. The following is a summary of the three clips. |
| |
| At approximately 1301 hours, McRae leaves on a bike. |
| At approximately 1309 hours, McRae returned to on a bike. |
| |
| At approximately 1427 hours, McRae leaves on foot. |
| |
| advised he did not have McRae on his Ring camera at any other times that day. He also advised he knew McRae frequented the party store near and believes he may have visited there when he left on his bike at approximately 1301 hours. Det. Zienta |
| and I located a store, Gene's Quick Stop, near After speaking with Det. Zienta and I went to Gene's Quick |
| Stop and asked if the manager was available so we could review surveillance footage. The store employee advised was |
| inavailable but he would have him reach out to me. Det. Izen and Det/Sgt. Jones retrieved this surveillance footage at a later date. |
| |
| LANDMARK SURVEILLANCE FOOTAGE: |
| Special Victim's Unit Investigator Salvati received contact through the tip line regarding the Landmark Apartments having the suspect on |
| video. This footage was provided Landmark's The two emails from the stated the following. |
| The two entails from Stated the following. |
| |

Case Report Page 80 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| "From: | | |
|----------------------|--|--|
| | February 16, 2023 10:41 A | M |
| To: DPPS Tips | | |
| Cc: Rozman, Ch | ris - | Co 10 0000 |
| Subject: Landma | ork On Grand River Footage | e of 2.13.2023 |
| Seen exiting at 3 | :03 of video 8:26:00 pm. To | 24:42pm and entering MSU Union from north loading dock entrance at 1:55 of video 8:24:50pm. urns west onto south side of Grand River and slows to a walk traveling westbound. Crosses view at 4:18 of video 8:27:20pm traveling west on Grand River Ave." |
| | February 16, 2023 10:42 A | M |
| To: DPPS Tips | | |
| Cc: Rozman, Chi | ris | |
| | dmark On Grand River Foo | otage of 2.13.2023 |
| · | | |
| 8:24:08 pm. Seen | n entering MSU Union via r rance at 3:03 of video 8:26; | gy at 47 second 8:23:48pm. Comes Visible 1 minute 10 seconds northeast of Union entrance north loading dock entrance at 1:51 of video 8:24:50 pm. Seen exiting MSU Union via north 00 pm. Turns west onto south side of Grand River Ave and slow jogs out of view at 3:12 of |
| Both ZIP files pro | | ere copied to a USB drive to be stored in DFCCU Evidence. |
| After reviewing t | he provided footage it was | determined that the information on the subject in the surveillance footage described by |
| was the | suspect McRae. Detective A | Aaron Schroeder asked to provide additional hours from 2/13/2023, that could be reviewed |
| | | ent. Salso advised they had different camara views they could provide. Det/Sgt. Schroeder |
| had contact to fac | cilitate gathering this from | |
| This footage was | sent in a ZIP file attached t | o the emails sent by The ZIP files were copied to a USB drive to be stored in DFCCU |
| evidence. | | |
| | | |
| | LANCE AND ROUTE IN | |
| with at his o | et/Sgt. Mitchell and myself office located at 4615 Trant | er Street in Lansing, MI. 48910. I spoke to previously on 2/16/2023 about obtaining |
| information relati | ng to our investigation. | advised there was surveillance video that McRae could be seen. I asked if he could provide |
| the surveillance for | ootage and any additional ir | information regarding bus trips related to the bus ticket found on McRae's body. |
| | | ctions of McRae utilizing CATA the day of the incident, 2/13/2023. Additional CATA |
| documents and su | i vemance rootage provided | are stored on a USB drive in DFCCU evidence. |
| The following inf | ormation was provided by | and confirmed through the review of surveillance footage and bus tickets found on |
| McRae's body the | day of the incident. The C' | TC location mentioned below is the Cata Transportation Center located at 420 S Grand Ave. |
| Lansing, MI 4893 | 3. The times listed below a | re for the day of the incident, 2/13/2023. |
| , | | |
| Time | Vehicle/Location | Action |
| 2:38 PM | Bus Turner St. | Boarded route 10 at Turner & Howe - information from CATA tickets found on McRae |
| 2:38 PM | Bus Turner St. | Change card was issued for 0.75 - information from CATA tickets found on McRae |
| 5:05 PM | Bus Lansing Mall | The 0.75 cent change card was used for 0.25, leaving a balance of 0.50 - information from |
| CATA tickets fou | | |
| 5:05 PM | Bus Lansing Mall | Transfer was issued - information from CATA tickets found on McRae |
| 5:28 PM | Bus Lansing Mall | Deboarded route 3 and entered the CTC - Surveillance Footage |
| 5:28 PM | CTC | Entered the north end of the CTC -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:28 PM | CTC | Inside the CTC heading south -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:28 PM | CTC | Heading south in security hallway -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:28 PM | CTC | Entered Men's restroom -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:33 PM | CTC CTC | Exited restroom & headed south inside of CTC -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:34 PM 5:34 PM | CTC | Continue south inside the CTC -Surveillance Footage Walked past you machines in CTC. Surveillance Footage |
| 7.7.1 IAY | C1C | Walked past pop machines in CTC -Surveillance Footage |

| Case Report |
|-------------|
| Page 81 of |
| 126 |

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| 5:34 PM | CTC Walked into the south section of the CTC -Surveillance Footage |
|-------------------|--|
| 5:34 PM | CTC Heading south, exits on the west side of the CTC -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:34 PM | CTC Outside of CTC heading south -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:34 PM | CTC Outside walking to Lenawee -Surveillance Footage |
| 5:34 PM | CTC On the north side sidewalk on Lenawee heading west -Surveillance Footage |
| 6:56 PM | CTC Walking east on south sidewalk on Kalamazoo, stays outside -Surveillance Footage |
| 6:58 PM | CTC Outside Walking south to route 1 -Surveillance Footage |
| 6:58 PM | CTC Outside Continue walking to Route 1 -Surveillance Footage |
| 6:58 PM | CTC Bay I Boarded route 1 -Surveillance Footage |
| 6:58 PM | CTC Bus Transferred used to board the route 1 bus - information from CATA tickets |
| found on McRae | |
| | |
| INTERVIEW W | ITH CATA DRIVER: |
| | |
| On 2/21/2023, W | hile Det/Sgt. Mitchell and myself met with at 4615 Tranter Street in Lansing, MI. 48910, we interviewed |
| 0/10/0000 | identified as the operator of Bus for the Route 1 that took McRae to East Lansing at 6:58pm on |
| 2/13/2023. | agreed to speak with us in second office. We advised why we were there to speak with him, and asked if he could |
| | Rae on his bus route the evening of the incident. stated he did not recall seeing McRae. He explained he did not |
| | en after seeing the surveillance photo in the media. He stated there was no delay in the Route 1 that evening. |
| | s recall that evening of the incident, but it was a typical Route 1 for him and he did not see anything "odd". explained |
| on his drive home | e from work he noticed multiple police cars, but he did not know what they were related to at that time. |
| | |
| | URVEILLANCE ACTIONS: |
| Several MSUPD | Detectives were tasked with obtaining surveillance footage from the areas in which MCRAE traveled or may have traveled |
| on February 13, 2 | 2023. The actions of a surveillance camera canvass are noted below: |
| • | |
| | |
| On February 27, 2 | 2023, Detective Izen spoke with a spoke with |
| o, 21, | phone number is has a video doorbell on his |
| residence. | advised any footage he had from February 13, 2023 had been deleted. |
| residence. | ad thou any tounge no mad from too take y 13, 2023 had book detected. |
| 102 W RANDOL | PH STREET, LANSING, MI 48906 (ST. THERESE CHURCH) |
| | 2023, Detective Sergeant Dwayne Jones and Detective Izen met with a service at the St. Therese Catholic Church, |
| | Street, Lansing, Michigan 48906. Detective Sergeant Jones and Detective Izen reviewed the exterior surveillance footage |
| | |
| | from the church on February 13, 2023 from 6:00 am to 2:30 pm. Detective Sergeant Jones and Detective Izen did not |
| observe MCRAE. | |
| | |
| | TREET, LANSING, MI 48906 (GENE'S QUIK SHOP) |
| | B Walker Sharp, a Senior Digital Forensic Examiner, for the FBI and Detective Izen downloaded the surveillance footage |
| from Gene's Quik | Shop. an employee, signed a Consent to Search form, which is attached to this report. |
| | |
| | lance captured is from February 13, 2023 and shows MCRAE approaching the store from the south on a bike at |
| | 06 pm, checking the door to the store (which was locked), and riding his bike away in a southern direction. The surveillance |
| | AE walking to the store, approaching from a southern direction, at approximately 2:32 pm. MCRAE enters the store, makes |
| | garettes and brandy, and leaves, catching the bus at the bus stop outside the store at approximately 2:37 pm. |
| paromaso or or | |
| On March 2 2022 | B, Detective Izen received an email from the state of Gene's Quik Shop. The email contained a video of |
| | gister completing his purchase on February 13, 2023. The view of this camera was only accessible by |
| | |
| was not conjected | on March 1, 2023 by Detective Izen. |
| 0 14 1 6 0000 | |
| · | s, Detective Izen added the video provided by onto the flash drive containing the other videos from Gene's Quik |
| Shop. | |
| | |
| 2809 N EAST ST | REET, LANSING, MI 48906 (TACO BELL) |

Case Report Page 82 of

126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

On March 1, 2023, Detective Sergeant Dwayne Jones and Detective Izen spoke with an employee at the Taco Bell located at 2809 N East Street, Lansing, Michigan 48906 reference the surveillance cameras on the exterior of the building. Detective Izen was provided information who is the point of contact for the surveillance cameras. Detective Izen spoke with on the phone on this same date and sent him an email with the requested date and timeframe for video. On March 6, 2023, Detective Izen received two videos from via email. On March 7, 2023, Detective Izen downloaded the videos and burned them to a disk. The first video is from February 13, 2023 and is five minutes long. At approximately 12:40 pm, a subject, believed to be MCRAE is observed crossing N East Street on foot (eastbound) heading to Capitol Discount. It appears the subject in the video, believed to be MCRAE, is holding a large item while walking. The second video is from February 13, 2023 and is approximately 1:26 minutes long. Around 12:49 pm, a subject believed to be MCRAE is observed leaving Capitol Discount and crossing back over N East Street on foot (westbound). PINCANNA DISPENSARY 1234 E GRAN RIVER AVE EAST LANSING: Det./Sgt Schroeder received a USB drive from ELPD Det/Sgt. Tony Fuller containing surveillance footage from Pincanna Dispensary on Grand River Avenue in East Lansing the night of the incident. Det./Sgt Schroeder advised the footage did not show MCRAE. This USB drive was placed into DFCCU evidence. **ATTACHMENTS** -Consent to Search form - Gene's Quik Shop **EVIDENCE** 1. One flash drive containing surveillance footage from Gene's Quik Shop. This video footage was provided to Detective Izen on March 1, 2023 and March 2, 2023. The flash drive was secured into the DFCCU Evidence Room. 2. One disk containing surveillance footage from Taco Bell. This video was provided to Detective Izen on March 6, 2023. On March 7, 2023, Detective Izen burned the footage to a disk and secured it into the DFCCU Evidence Room. 3. USB Containing CATA Surveillance and route information 4. USB Containing Ring Doorbell footage from 5. USB containing first 15 min of radio traffic from Ingham County Central Dispatch 6. USB containing first 22 calls to Ingham County Central Dispatch 7. USB containing Landmark Surveillance Footage 8. USB containing Landmark Surveillance Footage from email 9. USB containing Badgley Garage Surveillance Footage

DISPOSITION:

Open.

10. USB Drive containing Pincanna Surveillance Footage



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Held, Erin

2/14/2023 6:00:00 PM

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT:

On 2/14/2023 at 1030 hrs, I was dispatched to the south side of the Human Ecology Building on MSU campus reference rounds of ammunition found on the sidewalk.

Local community member, was was walking on campus when he noticed 2 rounds of ammunition on the sidewalk on the south side of Human Ecology. One round was a casing from a round that had been previously fired and one was intact as never fired. was aware of the incident documented in this report and felt the ammunition may be of relevance to this case.

The two rounds of ammunition were collected from the scene using gloves and were packaged as evidence for this report. The evidence was personally handed to MSUPD Evidence Officer Sgt Suchecki for entry as property and to be logged into MSU evidence storage in accordance with MSUPD evidence policy procedures.

This incident closed to Uniform Division investigation.



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Izen, Jamie
3/7/2023 7:39:42 AM
This supplemental report has been moved to #2358100861.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 3/9/2023 1:09:18 PM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SEARCH WARRANT CHASE BANK:

On 3/1/2023, I completed a search warrant and affidavit to Chase Bank for the surveillance footage from the branch located on Grand River Ave, near Collingwood Road in East Lansing, MI. On 3/1/2023, APA Andrew Stevens from Ingham County Prosecutor's Office signed the affidavit for search warrant. On 3/1/2023, Judge Greenwalt of 54B District Court signed the affidavit and search warrant. A copy of this search warrant is attached to this report.

On 3/1/2023, I submitted the signed search warrant to JP Morgan Chase Bank via fax.

CHASE BANK SEARCH WARRANT RESULTS:

On 3/9/2023 I received the results from the Chase Bank search warrant via FedEx. I was able to begin the search on 3/9/2023.

On 3/9/23 I provided the completed return and tabulation from this search to Chase Bank via fax. A copy of the search warrant and return and tabulation was provided to 54-B District Court via email. A copy of the return and tabulation is attached to this report.

REVIEW OF CHASE BANK FOOTAGE:

I reviewed the footage provided by Chase Bank. The angle of the footage and lighting at the time it is believed MCRAE would have been in the area does not give any further detail. MCRAE was not seen on this video during the timeframe of 1926 through 2012 when MCRAE was seen on the Broad Art Museum footage.

The USB with this footage will be placed into MSUPD DFCCU Evidence.

MSP SURVEILLANCE REVIEW:

I reviewed the footage collected by MSP during their canvas of MCRAE's whereabouts after he left campus. I did not observe anything further than what was documented in their supplemental reports that are attached to this report. Please review supplemental report from MSP D/Sgt. Walden reference his review of the surveillance footage collected and his area canvas.

REVIEW OF JACKSON NATIONAL FOOTAGE:

I reviewed the footage from Jackson National collected by D/Sgt Schroeder. D/Sgt. Schroeder turned over a USB containing the footage for my review. There are three camera angles included for the time of 0900 through 2200 hours on 2/13/23. The camera angles face eastbound Grand River, westbound Grand River, and Charles Street. The westbound Grand River camera does not load during the timeframe of the incident.

The only camera angle that provided any investigative information was the JDZ Grand River (East Facing). This camera faces east on Grand River Ave and captures the north side walk, just west of Charles Street and the south sidewalk between the west side of Olin Health Center and the east side of Ramp 6.

On the JDZ Grand River (East Facing) I observed:

At approximately 20:19:15 hours a subject matching MCRAE's description can be seen walking westbound on the south side of Grand River Ave. This subject appears from the far east side of the frame as if he is coming from east of Olin Health Center.

At approximately 20:19:42 hours MCRAE continues westbound on the south sidewalk in front of Ramp 6. The description of MCRAE can be more confirmed as he gets closer and continues westbound out of the frame. The blue jacket and dark pants can be seen as he walks under a light.

MCRAE is not seen again on this camera angle.

At approximately 20:20:47 hours the lights of what appear to be a patrol car can be seen through the buildings south of Olin Health Center. The lights appear to be going eastbound on what would be E Circle Drive. This would be consistent with the response from MSUPD Officers to Berkey Hall.

| Case Report |
|-------------|
| Page 86 of |
| 126 |



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

At approximately 20:21:12 hours two ELPD patrol cars are seen traveling eastbound on Grand River Ave.

At approximately 20:23:20 hours two more ELPD patrol cars travel eastbound on Grand River Ave.

At approximately 20:26:10 hours two ELPD officers are seen running westbound on Grand River Ave. This is confirmed with body camera footage review.

Nothing else of evidentiary value is observed on this camera angle.

ROUND RECOVERED BY SGT. HELD:

On 3/9/23 I was made aware Sgt. Held had recovered evidence possibly related to this incident on 2/14/23 and placed it into evidence. There is a supplemental report that was added on or around 3/6/23 documenting this.

I retrieved the round and spent casing out of MSUPD Evidence and took photographs of it. The round is consistent with the rounds recovered on MCRAE and the casings recovered at the scene. A photograph of the round is attached to this report.

ATTACHEMENTS:

1. Photograph of round recovered by Sgt. Held.

DISPOSITION:

Open.

Case Report Page 87 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Roudebush, Jerry 3/13/2023 11:06:32 AM DIGITAL FORENSIC EXAMINATION REPORT

I completed the digital forensic examination of four cellular telephones, a Playstation, and external hard drive, and a television. I attached the report to this file in .pdf format.

Case Report Page 88 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 3/16/2023 4:42:10 PM SEARCH WARRANT:

On 03/15/2023 I wrote a search warrant for Sony PlayStation - Sony Interactive Entertainment.

The search warrant requested "Evidence relevant to the homicide and/or shooting assault (e.g., assault with intent to murder, assault with intent to do great bodily harm, and/or felonious assault) on the campus of Michigan State University, which occurred on February 13, 2023:

Any and all data and account information, deleted or otherwise for the following PlayStation4 accounts:

This includes, but is not limited to, any communications, chats, text messages, messages, notes, documents, emails, images, videos, applications, contact lists, telephone calls, web activity, domain accessed, data connections (to include Internet Service Providers (ISPs), Internet protocol (IP) addresses, IP session data, IP Destination data, bookmarks, data sessions, name of web sites and/or applications accessed), date and time when all web sites, applications, and/or third party application was accessed, location or GPS information, photographs, videos, and file source information on the device.

Cloud Storage: Any and all content stored in remote storage or 'cloud accounts' associated with the target accounts including, but not limited to, contacts, call logs, text messages with associated content including audio, video, and image files, digital images and videos, and files or documents.

The search warrant was signed on 03/16/2023. It has been digitally attached to this report.

The search warrant was delivered on 3/20/2023.

DISPOSITION:

Open.

Case Report

NARRATIVE:



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| Salvati, Hannah 3/17/2023 10:21:45 AM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION I am currently assigned as an Investigator in the Special Victims Unit. I assisted in this investigation by collecting, documenting and following up on tips received from the MSUPD Tip Line; This supplemental report documents my follow-up efforts. |
|---|
| CONTACT WITH On 2/16/2023 the security footage to the MSUPD Tip Line that showed two different angles of Anthony McRae entering and leaving the Union on 02/13/2023 at approximately 8:23pm. The emails from is as follows: |
| Reference the West Wall West security footage: "West View: First visible at 1:47 of video 8:24:42pm and entering MSU Union from north loading dock entrance at 1:55 of video 8:24:50pm. Seen exiting at 3:03 of video 8:26:00 pm. Turns west onto the south side of Grand River and slows to a walk traveling westbound. Crosses Abbot Rd at 3:52 of video 8:26:49. Leaves view at 4:18 of video 8:27:20pm traveling west on Grand River Ave." Reference the West Wall East security footage: |
| "East View: Possible walk past Human Ecology at 47 second 8:23:48pm. Comes Visible 1 minute 10 seconds northeast of Union entrance 8:24:08 pm. Seen entering MSU Union via north loading dock entrance at 1:51 of video 8:24:50 pm. Seen exiting MSU Union via north loading dock entrance at 3:03 of video 8:26:00 pm. Turns west onto south side of Grand River Ave and slow jogs out of view at 3:12 of video 8:26:10pm." |
| On 02/17/2023, at approximately 10:00am, I contacted and requested further security footage from his security cameras. advised he will provide security footage from the West Wall West view camera, West Wall East view camera and a third camera from the front of the building from 9:00am to 10pm on 02/13/23 advised he would contact me when the footage is ready to be picked up. |
| CONTACT WITH UNKNOWN TIPSTER FROM MSUPD TIP LINE On 02/14/2023, an unidentified tipster used the MSUPD Tip Line to express concern about not hearing from after the shooting occurred. The only contact information for the tipster is their email, On 02/20/2023 at approximately 12:48pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and left a voicemail with my information, the reason for calling, and a request for a call back. On 02/20/2023 at approximately 1:07pm I emailed the tipster with my information, the reason for reaching out, and a request to contact me back. As of 03/17/2023, I have not heard back from the unknown tipster. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/14/2023, used the MSUPD Tip Line to express concern about some suspicious activity that occurred at the Meijer on Lake Lansing just before the shooting occurred. On 02/20/2023 at approximately 1:20pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and left a voicemail with my information, the reason for calling, and a request for a call back. As of 03/17/2023, I have not heard back from |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/14/2023, used the MSUPD Tip Line to express concern about a possible suspect sighting and suspicious activity that occurred just before the shooting. On 02/20/2023 at approximately 1:43pm, I emailed with my information, the reason for reaching out, and a request to contact me back. On 02/20/23, at approximately 1:46pm, alled me and I spoke to him further about the incident. |

stated on 02/13/2023, between 2:30pm and 3:00pm he was sitting on a bench along Grand River Avenue across from the restaurant

car then went to the back of his vehicle, opened the trunk of his vehicle, shut the trunk of his vehicle, got back into their vehicle and drove

his vehicle, exited his vehicle and began having an "animated" conversation with a homeless person who was sitting nearby.

described the subject driving the black sedan as an older African American male wearing a jean jacket.

appeared the subject was arguing with the homeless man, but he could not hear what either was saying.

stated as he was sitting on the bench, a subject driving a black sedan drove up to the area where he was sitting, parked

Case Report Page 90 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

off eastbound on East Michigan Avenue toward the Marriott Hotel.

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

stated after watching

stated the subject driving the



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

the news and seeing a description and picture of the MSU shooting suspect, he believes the male subject who got into an argument with the homeless subject is the same person who is responsible for the shootings on the MSU campus.

Case Report Page 91 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| On 02/16/2023 used the MSUPD Tip Line after he saw a Facebook post about a man threatening to "shoot up" MSU stated he was unsure if the post was posted before or after the incident. stated he believed the suspect had to be driven to campus by another individual. On 02/21/2023 at approximately 4:04pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to a subject who answered the phone and advised it was a wrong number. The male subject stated he did not know who |
|--|
| CONTACT WITH On 02/16/2023, used the MSUPD Tip Line after observing suspicious activity while on a bike ride on 02/13/2023 at approximately 1:55pm on the trail that starts at S Clippert and Kalamazoo (near Green Dot Stables and Steakhouse Philly). On 02/21/2023 at approximately 4:15pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to advised about 1-2 miles into the trail, at the bottom of the first bridge with brown wood, there were 3 males, two were African American and one was Caucasian one was Caucasian stated the subjects were standing around in the shape of a triangle and one was holding something black in his hands. It is stated when the subjects noticed her and her friends, they began to intently stare at them stated that all of the subjects appeared to be in their 30's or 40's, the Caucasian male was wearing a camo jacket, and one of the African American males was wearing a brown jacket. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/17/2023, used the MSUPD Tip Line and advised is a MSU student, was in Bessey Hall during the shooting and believes the suspect entered the classroom looking for students. On 02/21/2023 at approximately 4:08pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to was in Bessey Hall, room at the time of the shooting. Stated the room was a lecture hall and was set-up with auditorium-like seating stated was attending a stated when the shooting began about half of the students ran out the emergency exit doors and approximately twenty people stayed inside the room stated students in the room realized the doors to the class room did not lock, so they put folding tables over the door, turned off the lights and hid in between the seats. |
| stated while they sheltered in place, in the classroom heard the faint sound of classical music playing and could hear the music get closer and further away from them. It is stated they could also hear weird clicking stated where y'all at?" as they scanned the room with some kind of flashlight and then left stated and the other students knew this was not a police officer responding to the class room and believed it to be the suspect, looking for more students to shoot. Stated could not see anything because the lights were off and was afraid to look to see who it was. Stated shortly after the subject left, the police arrived on scene and escorted them to safety. |
| stated vould be willing to speak to investigators for further information. I took down information to conduct follow-up if deemed necessary. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/21/2023. Used the MSUPD Tip Line and advised he believed the shooting suspect, McRae, at the MSU Union food court approximately a week prior to the shooting. On 02/27/203 at approximately 1:04pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to gather further information about the tip. Stated he is unsure the exact day he believed he saw the suspect, however he was sure it occurred approximately a week prior to the shooting between 1:00pm and 3:00pm. |
| at the MSU Union food court and an African American male subject that "looked like he did not belong". It is stated the male subject appeared out of sorts and did not understand how the salad bar worked. It is stated he had to explain to the male subject how to get food and remembers it being an odd interaction. It is stated the male subject appeared to be in his mid 40's, he was wearing a black fleece jacket, and no hat stated the male subject appeared well kept and he did not think he was homeless. It is stated he remembered observing a "disconnect" in the male subject's eyes. It is stated after seeing a picture of the suspect on the news, he remembered the strange interaction from a week prior and thought the male subject could possibly have been the suspect in the shooting. |
| CONTACT WITH |

Case Report Page 92 of 126



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| On 02/26//2023, (last name was not disclosed) used the MSUPD Tip Line advising he saw the first picture posted of the suspect on news and was concerned. On 02/27/203 at approximately 1:13pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to gather further information about the tip. (advised he was a subject of the suspect on the news, he thought the lock on the door that the suspect used to enter the Union may have been tampered with to prevent it from locking. (then went on to infer that the shooting may be involved with some type of conspiracy theory because the "shooters always end up killing themselves." (went on to list several other conspiracy theories involving the CIA and other agencies. (In requested I look into other conspiracy theories like "False Flags, MK Ultra and Project Paperclip." I advised the information he provided would be documented and thanked him for his time. |
|--|
| CONTACT WITH On 02/24/2023, used the MSUPD Tip Line advising is a CATA bus driver who believes she may have picked the suspect up after the shooting occurred. On 02/27/203 at approximately 11:22pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to gather further information about the tip. advised she was driving the CATA bus on 2/13/23 and believed the MSU shooting suspect may have gotten on to her bus after the shooting occurred. Stated on 02/13/2023, at approximately 8:35pm she was stopped at the bus stop in front of the Target on Grand River Avenue. Stated this is the stop where she and another driver switch out, so another driver, (unknown last name) took over driving the route. |
| stated while the driver exchange was occurring, she believed the suspect got onto the bus and sat two seats from the back. stated she did not notice the suspect, however the other bus driver did. Stated described the subject as an older African American male, wearing red shoes, a zip up jacket and a mask. Stated stated told her he was on the bus for approximately 15 minutes and was dropped off in front of the Marriot. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/22/2023, contacted MSUPD and advised he had knowledge about a previous shooting that occurred that was unrelated to the shooting. On 02/22/2023 at approximately 2:06pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and spoke to to gather further information about the tip. Clarified that he did not have any information about the shooting that occurred at the MSU campus, but a different shooting that happened nearby. Stated shot someone at CVS and then shot last year. I advised he was being "gang stalked", was murdered his and someone "shot at I advised to contact ELPD or whatever jurisdiction the incident occurred to file a report as we do not have jurisdiction to investigate those crimes. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/28/2023, contacted me and advised she wanted to provide further information about what she experienced during the shooting on 02/13/2023. Stated she was in Bessey Hall, room at the time of the shooting. Stated the room was a lecture hall and was set-up with auditorium-like seating. Stated was attending a that began at 8:00pm and was supposed to go until about 9:00 or 10:00pm. Stated students in the room realized the doors to the class room did not lock, so they put folding tables over the door, turned off the lights and hid in between the seats in the back of the lecture hall. Stated several students in the classroom made calls to 911 to let police know where they were |
| stated while she sheltered in place, she and the other students in the classroom heard the faint sound of classical music playing and could hear the music get closer and further away from them. stated sometime between 10:00pm and 10:30pm a subject opened the door to the classroom, took about two steps inside and yelled "Where y'all at?" and then left. room with some kind of flashlight. stated she could tell the subject was not a police officer and believed it to be the suspect stated she could not see anything because the lights were off and was afraid to look to see who it was. stated shortly after the subject left, the police arrived on scene and escorted them to safety. |
| CONTACT WITH On 02/17/2023 Listed the MSUPD Tip Line advising he has a theory regarding the suspects path of travel after leaving MSU Campus. On 03/16/2023 at approximately 3:11pm, I called the number listed in the Tip Line and left a voicemail with my information, the reason for calling, and a request for a call back. As of 03/17/2023, I have not heard back from |

Case Report Page 93 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer; Merony, Tracy

| NARRATIVE: Parviainen, Kimberly |
|---|
| 2/21/2023 12:00:00 AM |
| INFORMATION: |
| I am a Lieutenant with the Michigan State University Department of Police and Public Safety. On this date, I was tasked with assisting the Detective Bureau with following up on tips related to Report Number 2358100331. |
| Supplemental Narrative: On 2/17/2023, I was provided with information that came into the Ingham 911 Dispatch Center on 2/13/2023 at 09:22:40 PM hours. The dispatch information was added to the CAD call #23-0026407 and stated: |
| "[308] Another called TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX TX |
| On 2/17/23, I followed up with the reporting party, who was identified as misheard the pronunciation on his name, werified his phone number as to a post he observed on Twitter on Monday around the time of the shooting on campus. Libelieve "" was a typo or dispatch and confirmed he called dispatch in regards also provided me with his email address: |
| explained that the shooting on campus. he did a social media search. He located a Twitter account for a subject named 'p' with the Twitter account which had several concerning photos posted on the account. According to Twitter, resides at a lot in Battle Creek Michigan, Twitter lists his phone number as a lot stated the Twitter account has a lot of concerning posts including posts about "Jews, gay people and stalking-type behavior." described several photos posted by that showed the license plates of vehicles with Michigan plates with the caption, "This fucking whore is a government official" and "Run this fucking whore's plate". also posted a photo on what appears to be 2/14/23, of a aerial view of Sandy Hook Elementary School, where a mass shooting took place several years ago. also stated posted a photo of a pair of combat boots right before sharing a media update about the campus shootings on Monday night. |
| I searched through Twitter account and although his posts are erratic and could be considered triggering in light of recent events, I do not find any evidentiary value in exploring his page or social media activity further and do not believe any of his content to be related to this investigation. |
| On 2/17, 2023, I was assigned to follow up on a tip submitted to the MSUPD Tip Line from In In In In It is stated, "Lives in In In In In In In In In In In In In In |
| sent me a cell phone photo of both pieces of paper. The first photo describes four types of pistol group placement the second photo gives additional description on pistol target shooting analysis. Stated she found these two sheets of paper near Road in Lansing (zip cod 48910). After review the photos of the sheets of paper and consulting with D/Sgt. Schroeder, we determined this tip to be unrelated to this investigation and the pieces of paper do not hold any evidentiary value. I reached out to on 2/21/23 and advised we documented the information provided but did not need to collect the pieces of paper, so she could dispose of them. |

This supplemental narrative is closed.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Hausbeck, Martha 3/21/2023 10:36:49 AM NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL:

On 2/13/2023, at approximately 2030 hours, I responded from home to the MSU Police Department to assist with the response to the mass shooting. I was off duty and have approximately a one hour drive to MSU DPPS. I arrived at approximately 2140 hours and was informed surveillance cameras had not been reviewed yet. I am currently assigned as a Detective in the Investigative Division, and have knowledge and experience related to the surveillance cameras on campus. I began reviewing surveillance footage for the MSU Union, which was the second reported location that the suspect was seen. There are currently no surveillance cameras available for Berkey Hall. The following is a timeline containing the cameras, date/time, and description of what I viewed. I took screen captures of each of the below described frames.

Camera: UNI -01 Emp Entrance Hallway: At approximately 20:24:52 hours, I observed a black male subject, later identified as McRae, enter through the north employee entrance of the Union Building. I immediately noticed McRae pull a handgun out of his coat pocket. He appeared to eject the magazine and look at it before inserting it back into the magazine well.

Camera: UNI-04 1st Floor Svc Elevators: At approximately 20:25:13 hours, I observed McRae walk down the hallway and he appeared to be looking around. McRae then entered a kitchen door at approximately 20:25:14 hours and disappeared off camera.

Camera: UNI-04 1st Floor Svc Elevators: At approximately 20:25: 47 hours I observed McRae exit the kitchen and head down the hallway the same way he entered.

Camera: UNI -01 Emp Entrance Hallway: At approximately 20:25:58 hours I observed McRae exit the north door of the Union Building.

At approximately 2232 hours, Det/Sgt. Jessica Mitchell contacted Ingham County Central Dispatch to provide two of the surveillance still shots of McRae entering and exiting the Union. Dispatch was able to send to officer's CAD.

At approximately 2235 hours, I sent an email containing the surveillance still shots of McRae entering and exiting the Union to MSU DPPS Sworn user distribution list.

After locating McRae on surveillance cameras at the Union, I continued to review other buildings on campus as additional calls continued to come into Ingham County 911. During the time I reviewed additional cameras, I did not locate McRae on campus surveillance cameras after the time he left the Union.

On 2/14/2023, I requested the surveillance footage from Resident Housing Services(RHS) for the following cameras and times at the MSU Union on 2/13/2023 from 20:20 to 20:30 hours:

UNI-01 Emp Entrance Hallway UNI-04 1st floor Svc Elevators

On 2/14/2023 RHS provided the footage on a USB drive and it was picked up and stored in DFCCU Evidence.

On 2/15/2023 I submitted an additional request for surveillance footage from the MSU Union. This request was adjusted to include the entire 24 hours of footage on 2/13/2023 and include all available cameras in the MSU Union.

On 2/23/2023, RHS provided a hard drive containing the requested footage. This footage was transferred to a USB drive so that the hard drive could be returned to RHS. This USB drive is being stored in the DFCCU evidence room.

DISPOSITION:

Open.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:
Guadiano, Craig
3/21/2023 3:23:58 PM
TELEPHONE INTERVIEW WITH
On 03/21/2023 I made telephone contact with the land of the Dunham's Sports in the Lansing Mall. He checked out McRae when he purchased the ammunition. I explained to him who I was and why I was calling.

Stated he did work on 2/13/2023 but he doesn't remember anything or McRae specifically. He went on to say

did not have any other information to provide, but stated he would call me back if he can think of more information.

The interview with ended a short time later.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Beard, Steven 3/24/2023 9:00:00 AM NATURE OF INCIDENT:

On 02/13/2023 at approximately 2018 hours, there was a report of shots fired at Berkey Hall. Dispatch advised rooms 114 and 135 had gun shot victims. Dispatch stated the shooter was in the hallway, unknown description. I responded to the call along with Sgt. Rangel, Sgt. Merony and Officer Alkema. Dispatch advised that mutual aid agencies were also responding to Berkey Hall.

RESPONDING OFFICER ACTIONS:

Upon arrival at Berkey Hall I parked my car on the south side of Berkey Hall, I grabbed my Active Violence Vest along with the patrol rifle from the vehicle and was about to make entry into Berkey Hall when I heard 3 gunshots coming from the direction of Ramp 5 and the Union Building. As there were other officers inside the building advising that they had located several victims and the shooter was no where around, I headed toward the sounds of the shots with 2 officers from East Lansing Police Department. I shared the information about the shots that I heard coming from the area to the west of Berkey Hall from the direction of Ramp 5 and the Union Building. Moving in the direction of the shots, we noticed an individual standing in the roadway who advised that there was someone shooting by the Union Building. I along with the ELPD officers kept moving towards the area of the shots, we noticed several individuals running towards us yelling that someone was shooting over there and were pointing towards ramp 5 and the Union Building. One of the individual running towards us said that the person who was shooting was a black male, wearing a blue/black mask carrying a handgun. I radioed the information/description to the dispatcher as well as requesting Ramp 5 be searched and a perimeter be established to try to contain the shooter. As we continued to move to the area of the shots, Sgt. Rangel arrived with a patrol vehicle to assist us. Using the vehicle as cover we continued to the MSU Union area. Upon arrival at the Union Building Sgt. Rangel took other officers arriving on scene to the south side of the Union Building, I took the two ELPD officers to the east side of the Union to hold the perimeter. There were no more shots that we heard and we were unsure where the shooter went. Dispatch then advised that we had shots fired inside along with possible victims. At that point we made entry into the Union from the east entrance and cleared the first floor along with two other teams that had entered the building. I assisted with the clearing of the Union Building and securing the area for the investigators.

The Union Building was turned over the FBI investigators.

DISPOSITION OF INCIDENT:

This incident is closed to the Uniform Division Investigation.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Izen, Jamie

3/28/2023 9:48:13 AM

CHANGE TO INCIDENT HIGHLIGHTS

Add 1 Witness

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

I am currently assigned as an Detective for the Michigan State University Police Department. In this role, I am tasked with conducting interviews and collecting evidence related to the shooting that occurred on February 13, 2023 on the campus of MSU.

GOOGLE SEARCH WARRANT RESULTS

On March 27, 2023, I received an email from Google advising the production for MCRAE'S records was complete. On March 28, 2023, I downloaded the results and on March 30, 2023, I burned them onto a disk.

Noted below is a summary of observations that may be of interest from the records provided by Google. It does not include all of the information that was provided by Google.

Letter from Google:

Google provided information pertaining to:

that is associated with the Google Duo number for the date range requested,

Google was unable to locate records for phone number for the time range specified in the legal process. Google also advised that a search for "Anthony McRae" is not unique and could not be associated with a specific subscriber's account. Therefore, Google was unable to provide information solely based on the name.

Subscriber Information:

Google Account ID:

Name: Anthony

Given Name: Anthony e-Mail

Created on: 2023-02-08 21:37: 8 Z

Birthday (Month Day, Year)

Google Account ID:

Name: Anthony Mckae Given Name: Anthony Family Name: McRae

e-Mail:

Created on: 2019-12-09 20:24:56 Z

Birthday (Month Day, Year):

Recovery SMS;

[US

Google Account ID:

Name: Anthony McRae Given Name: Anthony Family Name: McRae

e-Mail:

Created on: 2022-12-19 22:39:08 Z

Birthday (Month Day, Year):

Case Report Page 98 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Google Account ID:

Name: Anthony McRae Given Name: Anthony Family Name: McRae

e-Mail:

Created on: 2023-02-06 21:44:56 Z

Birthday (Month Day, Year

"My Activity":

Searched for dunham's east lansing Dec 29, 2022, 12:23:58?AM UTC

Viewed Dunham's Sports

Dec 29, 2022, 12:23:58?AM UTC

Searched for dunham's lansing mall lansing mi Dec 29, 2022, 12:23:23?AM UTC

Viewed Dunham's Sports Dec 29, 2022, 12:23:23?AM UTC

Searched for dunham's east lansing Dec 29, 2022, 12:10:27?AM UTC

Viewed Dunham's Sports Dec 29, 2022, 12:10:27?AM UTC

Searched for dunham's east lansing Dec 29, 2022, 12:09:19?AM UTC

Viewed Dunham's Sports Dec 29, 2022, 12:09:19?AM UTC

Viewed Dunham's Sports Dec 29, 2022, 12:08:43?AM UTC

Searched for dunham's lansing mall lansing mi Dec 29, 2022, 12:08:43?AM UTC

Searched for dunham's lansing mi Dec 29, 2022, 12:08:21?AM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:26:53?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:21:09?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:09:37?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:06:49?PM UTC

Case Report Page 99 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:03:29?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:01:26?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:00:37?PM UTC

Visited Welcome to Hi-Point® Firearms Dec 20, 2022, 4:00:06?PM UTC

Searched for hi point Dec 20, 2022, 4:00:01?PM UTC

YouTube Activity History:

Google provided YouTube history for December 2022 - February 2023. Noted on February 11, 2023, were numerous videos noted as "searched" and "watched" pertaining to tours of MSU's campus, killer documentaries, school shooting videos, arsons, and hypnosis. Other searched and watched videos were documented on various other days in the provided timeframe related to "killer" videos. Other searched terms that should be noted include: "people that shot up colleges" and "mass killings in college."

In addition, On February 8, 2023, account history through YouTube revealed searches for "the bomber" and "the nail bomber."

GOOGLE RETURN AND TABULATION

On March 30, 2023, I completed a Return and Tabulation for Google. I provided a copy to the 54B District Court and Google. I also attached a copy to this report.

| CONTACT WITH WITNESS On March 28, 2023, I made contact with Dispatch on February 13, 2023 after seeing who he believed was MCR Through this phone call, I was able to collect number | on the phone. had called in to Ingham County Central AE on High Street, near the McDonalds on Lake Lansing Road. as all we previously had was the name 'and phone |
|--|---|
| ATTACHMENTS -Google Return and Tabulation | |

EVIDENCE

1.) One disk containing the search warrant results from Google. On March 30, 2023, I burned the results to a disk and placed the disk into the MSU PD Evidence Room Drop Box.

DISPOSITION

Open.



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/l'ime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 4/19/2023 8:45:27 AM

PLAYSTATION SEARCH WARRANT RETURN AND TAB:

On 3/22/2023 I received a Rejection of Service of Process letter from CSC Lawyers Inc Service. The letter stated "CSC is only authorized to received service of process on behalf of entities that specifically name it as registered/statutory agent within the jurisdiction where service of process occurs."

A copy of the letter has been digitally attached to this report.

The letter and Return and Tab has been forwarded to the 54B district court.

DISPOSITION:

Open.

Case Report Page 101 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Fadly, Sherief 4/19/2023 1:08:00 PM 2358100331-SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

INFORMATION

On February 13th, 2023, at approximately 2024hrs writer who was off duty received an MSU Alert call from the MSU Police Department. Writer who was the notification supervisor for both day and night shift patrols, immediately looked up the status of our night shift officers on campus via the MSU DPPS I-Cad application & learned:

MSU DPPS Incident 23-0026407 revealed call information showing:

A response date: 02/13/2023 20:18:06 Jurisdiction: MSUP-MSU Police Dept.

Problem: SHOOT-Shooting Location: BERKEY HALL Address: 509 E. Circle Dr.

Writer, called DC Rozman to see if he was tracking the shooting call and to inform him that writer was headed in. DC Rozman advised he was headed in as well. Writer was off duty and responding from

While in route to the MSU Police Department, writer received a call from AC Monette. I informed AC Monette that I was in route and gave him my location. AC Monette advised me he was also on his way in.

Upon arrival at the MSU Police Department, I turned into the parking lot and noticed four patrol vehicles docked in the back lot. I ran to my office and grabbed my helmet, vest, camera, and keys to fully marked patrol car 214.

Writer ran emergency code to Berkey Hall knowing we only had four people on night shift. Writer headed to Berkey Hall to assist responding units, and by listening to the radio traffic it was still not known how many shooters were outstanding.

Writer arrived, pulled the in-car rifle to car 214, and called Sgt. Merony on the duty phone. The call was made at 21:02 to see where Sgt. Merony was so writer could link up with her. Sgt. Merony answered the duty phone and advised she was at the south side of Berkey Hall at the door.

ENTRY INTO BERKEY HALL 21:02HRS.

As writer entered Berkey Hall behind Sgt. Merony, writer noticed what looked like five medics standing to the right inside the front southern door of Berkey Hall. Writer noticed Sgt. Tobias from MTPD, Officer Horn from ELPD, and two other officers later identified by writer as MTPD K9 Officer Blaine Anderson, and LPD Detective Kara Freeman. Everyone was standing quietly. Writer asked for a quick brief as to what had been accomplished prior to writer's arrival.

Sgt. Merony stated prior to writer's arrival she and the medics had worked on the patients and victims. Sgt. Merony advised two subjects went out in a "load and go with GSW's to the 'Writer asked where the deceased were, and Sgt. Merony pointed down the hall north of where the hallways intersect and to the right.

I asked if primary checks were done of Berkey Hall and Sgt. Merony advised writer that primary checks had been completed. Writer posted Detective Freeman at the north entrance of Berkey Hall and assigned Officer Horn to secure the crime scene, as myself, Sgt. Merony, Sgt. Tobias, and Officer Anderson conducted secondary searches for suspects, additional victims, and barricaded students who would need extraction and an escort out of Berkey Hall to the Broad Museum (designated secure zone for witnesses).

WRITER'S OBSERVATIONS

Writer noticed one victim lying in a north/south position on the east side and at the back of the classroom and the second victim lay in an east/west position a few rows south of the back of the classroom between desks. There were copious amounts of blood in the classroom and blood in the hallway outside of the classroom. The smell of the blood was palpable.

Writer visually observed approximately a half a dozen small caliber spent casings on the floor outside of the classroom on both sides of the hallway outside the crime scene.

SECONDARY SEARCH

Case Report Page 102 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Writer assembled a four-person team and began secondary searches. Our team moved on the first floor north through the building clearing the rooms around the crime scene.

Note: Room 114 was cleared in the initial response by Sgt. Merony and the medics as two bodies laid in the room on the floor and were pronounced deceased.

We began to search all the rooms adjacent to the crime scene. We moved north to the north stair well and moved passed Detective Freeman who was posted on the north door. We moved down the stairwell to clear the all the basement rooms, offices, and classrooms that we could breach and enter. After clearing the basement, we returned to the first floor to clear the east wing. We then moved up the stairwell to clear the remaining floors.

CONTACT/UPDATE TO UNIFIED COMMAND POST

Upon clearing many of the rooms, our team was unable to gain access to all the rooms on our secondary search at Berkey Hall, writer called DC Rozman to update him at the Unified Command Post that we had finished our secondary search to the best of our abilities with the tools at our disposal. DC Rozman informed writer "Berkey is yours" advising writer that writer was the Incident Commander of Berkey Hall.

INGHAM REGIONAL SPECIAL RESPONSE TEAM

| IRSRT arrived shortly after my call wi | th DC Rozman, IRSRT members checked in with writer and asked what writer needed. Writer |
|--|--|
| directed IRSRT members to breach eve | ery room that we as a four-person team could not gain access to. IRSRT members had breaching tools |
| and spent the next few hours breaching | every door checking for any additional suspects and barricaded victims. |
| A few hours later writer heard " | " and noticed IRSRT members coming down the center stair well just north of the |
| south door. IRSRT members escorted | students who had barricaded themselves on the third-floor east wing. |

Sgt. Merony escorted these students out of Berkey Hall and took them to the Broad Museum, which was a designated safe place for students that were in Berkey Hall and needed to be interviewed by the FBI.

IRSRT stayed on scene providing scene security for writer and writer's team as FBI's Evidence Response Team (ERT) personnel began arriving on scene.

Writer had Officer Horn and Detective Freeman take turns securing the crime scene specifically room #114. Writer rotated positions so personnel would not get burned out. Sgt. Merony who was also an IRSRT operator knew that the IRSRT Bear Cat had cases of water in it and retrieved the water so personnel could stay hydrated.

CRIME SCENE INVESTIGATION/FBI ERT SCENE PROCESSING/CRIME SCENE TIME LOG ENTRY

On February 14, 2023, at approximately 0015hrs writer met with Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Evidence Response Team (ERT) personnel Sue Lucas and Eli Bowers. In their company was Sgt. Brett Ramsden who works with both Lansing Township Police Department and the Medical Examiner's Office.

FBI/ERT Lucas informed writer the FBI was taking over the crime scene and writer advised her that writer, IRSRT, and the secondary search team would provide scene security. Writer asked FBI/ERT Lucas if she could make it a priority to cover the windows on the east side of the classroom that were broken. Blinds were also broken and bent back. Writer was concerned that

FBI/ERT Lucas understood the request and she and members of her team covered the windows so as not to allow the public to see into the classroom.

Writer notified DC Rozman at approximately 0057 hours via text that FBI/ERT had taken over the crime scene and were setting up to actively work it.

At approximately:

- 0101 hrs. OST-FBI/ERT Tiffany Spidell arrived on scene for processing.
- 0116 hrs. FBI/ERT Aaron Stanley assisted with scene processing and Sgt. Sorg with LPD arrived on scene to assist with victim identification and death notification.
- 0132 hrs. FBI/ERT Ken Engberg arrived on scene to assist with scene processing.
- 0137 hrs. FBI/ERT Supervisor Leslie Larsen on scene to supervise her processing team.

Case Report Page 103 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

- 0139 hrs. Sheriff Scott Wriggelsworth, Ingham County Prosecutor John Dewayne, and FBI Special Agent in Charge James Tarasca on scene for brief of crime scene.
- 0159 hrs. Special Agent Mara Schneider FBI/ERT assist with scene processing.
- 0201 hrs. FBI/ERT Matt Sluss assist with scene processing.
- 0240 hrs. FBI Assistant Special Agent in Charge David Porter and Supervisory Special Resident Agent Mark Civiletto with the Lansing FBI Office on scene for brief of crime scene.
- 0249 hrs. Michelle Fox the Medical Examiner arrived on scene to examine the bodies of the victims.
- 0257 hrs. Preferred Removal Service (Body Removal Personnel) arrived to load the victim's bodies- PRS Personnel and
- 0300 hrs. Additional Law Enforcement Personnel arrived at Berkey to assist-Lt. Parviainen, FBI Special Agent Reese McIntyre, Det. Jamie Izen.
- 0300 hrs. Perimeter units Sgt. Atkinson, Officer Stein, CSI/Officer Paige Hartman and Officer Eric Acevedo.
- 0310 hrs. writer assisted Preferred Removal Services personnel and and and with loading victims' bodies into their vehicles.
- 0400 hrs. D/Sgt. Mitchell arrived on scene advised FBI/ERT would be turning over all evidence collected from the crime scene over to MSU DPPS CSI's to be logged into MSU DPPS evidence.
- 0412hrs. Officer Silver arrived at the scene to assist Officer Hartman with the hand off of evidence collected by FBI/ERT to MSU DPPS CSI personnel.

Two MSU DPPS fully marked patrol cars were parked at Berkey Hall, one on the east side and one on the west side of Berkey Hall. Officer Acevedo and Officer Stein were left with scene security responsibilities as all other units cleared Berkey by 0700hrs.

The building was locked down and control access was changed to only police access.

BRIEFING AT THE COMMAND POST

Writer arrived at the Command Post and briefed AC Monette, Lt. Martin, and Lt. Murphy as to the status in Berkey Hall.

Captain Sherief A. Fadly Sherief A. Fadly Michigan State University Department of Police and Public Safety



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Izen, Jamie 4/22/2023 9:25:04 AM

This supplemental report has been moved to #2358100861.

Case Report Page 105 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331
Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM
Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Guadiano, Craig 5/4/2023 4:16:16 PM MSP VIDEO REPORT:

On 5/4/2023 I received the results of the MSP video analysis from the Ring doorbell and Lansing Mall security footage of the parking lot.

The results in part stated, "there was not enough data to clearly identify the license plate or the person in question."

The MSP report has been digitally attached to this report.

DISPOSITION:

Open.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Jones, Dwayne 5/30/2023 2:09:20 PM

| NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL; |
|--|
| I am a Detective Sergeant currently assigned to the Investigative Unit. I have been tasked with reviewing reports, conducting interviews, and collecting evidence related to this incident under investigation. |
| On 02-14-2023, Det. Guadiano and I traveled to the Capital Discount & Second Hand Stores located at 2720 N. East Street in Lansing, MI. MSUPD received a tip from the that advised, the MCRAE had pawned several items recently, including a Hi-Point rifle. Upon arrival, Det. Guadiano and I made contact with the provided that on February 8th 2023, at approximately 1:21 pm, MCRAE pawned a Hi-Point 9mm 995 semi-automatic rifle. The serial number for the rifle is |
| He later advised; MCRAE told him that he purchased the rifle from Dunham's Sporting Goods. Capitol Discount voluntarily turned over the firearm (in the box) and provided the pawn receipt. also advised that on 02-13-2023 at approximately 12:42 pm, MCRAE returned to pawn several additional items. Including a Hisense Television, Sony PlayStation 4, 57 PlayStation games, and a Seagate hard drive 2tb. They voluntarily provided pawn receipts for these items. Also provided video footage of the transaction. MCRAE enters the business at approximately 12:41 pm, wearing a blue and tan baseball cap, a blue jeans jacket, dark colored pants, and red colored tennis shoes with white soles. This matches the clothing MCRAE is seen wearing on surveillance video in the MSU Union. He is seen carrying what appears to be a navy blue or black backpack. MCRAE completes the transaction and leaves the location at approximately 12:49 pm without incident. A copy of the surveillance video will be placed into evidence. |
| The rifle and surveillance video were saved onto a flash drive, was secured in our unmarked police vehicle and transported to the MSUPD evidence room without incident. |
| CONTACT WITH DUNHAM'S SPORTING GOODS: |
| On 02-14-2023, Det. Guadiano and I arrived at Dunham's Snorting Goods store located at 3301 E. Michigan Ave in Lansing. We made contact with who works as the had already provided background check and purchase information for several firearms related to MCRAE to the ATF earlier in the day, including the Hi Point rifle seized from Capitol Discount. also added that while reviewing surveillance footage from 02-13-2023, he saw that MCRAE entered this Dunham's on 02-13-2023 at approximately 3:38 pm. He allowed Det. Guadiano and I to review the surveillance footage on site. I observed what is believed to be |
| MCRAE, wearing the same clothing he wore at both Capitol Discount and at the MSU Union. However, this time he was seen with a backpack that matches the one seen on video from the MSU Union. MCRAE enters the store and contacts a black female store associate. Said MCRAE requested to use the restroom. He was escorted to the restroom by the associate since the restroom was locked. After a few minutes, he is seen leaving the bathroom and perusing the store. He does so for approximately 5 minutes and then leaves the store without purchasing any items. He is seen leaving out of Dunham's heading westbound. |
| advised that a copy of the surveillance video would only be provided with a search warrant. I requested that he make a copy of the surveillance footage and that we will return with a search warrant on 02-15-2023. |
| PROPERTY: 1. Hi-Point 9mm 995 Semi-Automatic Rifle S/N # in box (placed in temporary storage large locker #3 2. 1 Flash Drive containing Capitol Discount surveillance video from 02-13-2023. |
| DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE: The evidence was transported to the MSUPD evidence room and secured inside large locker #3. |
| A TOTAL CILIA DENIGO |

ATTACHMENTS:

1.) Capitol Discount Pistol Sales Record (2016 &2019)

Case Report Page 107 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

2.) Capitol Discount Pawn Receipt (Hi-Point Rifle)

3.) Capitol Discount Pawn Receipt (TV, PlayStation 4, games, hard drive)

DISPOSITION:

Open, ongoing

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL:

On 02-15-2023, I made contact with Det. Trevor Arnold of the Lansing Police Department. Det. Arnold is currently assigned as a task force officer with the ATF. I requested a list of all firearms purchased by Suspect McRae to determine what, if any, firearms were outstanding and

| their last known location. A request for a meanns trace for the gun used during this incident was also made. | |
|--|--|
| On 02-16-2023, I received the following: | |
| GUNS REGISTERED TO/PURCHASED BY ANTHONY MCRAE 1. SERIAL NUMBER: DATE OF REGISTRATION: 04/05/2019 | |
| MAKE: GLC CAL: 9 TYP: PI SHT: 15 MD: 19 | |
| *Purchased on 4/5/2019 from Moose Creek. Sold to Dicker & Deal Inc on 8/12/2019. | |
| * Last known purchaser was (DOB COUNTY) on 1/29/2022 from Range 517. | |

2. SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: MOSSBERG GAUGE: 12 TYP: SHOTGUN MD: 500

*Purchased from Dunhams on 4/21/2019

Firearm was not reported stolen in LEIN.

*On 6/17/2020

Mossberg Shogun SN: was recovered and later returned to the owner

on 3/17/2021. LPD report #2051906032.

3. SERIAL NUMBER: DATE OF REGISTRATION: 06/19/2016

MAKE: DBK CAL: 9 TYP: PI SHT: 7 MD: DB9

*Purchased from Capitol Discount on 6/19/2016

* Meridian Township Police Department has this firearm in their evidence They have had this firearm since 2017 and it was set to be destroyed next month. They will now be holding onto it until further instruction. Meridian Twp Police report #: 1792604901

4. SERIAL NUMBER: DATE OF REGISTRATION: 06/24/2016

MAKE: SW CAL: 9 TYP: PI SHT: 16 MD: SD9VE

*On 7/7/2021 this gun was reported stolen. Reporting party advised in report that he purchased the firearm from Capitol Discount in 2020. LPD report 2151906272

*1/27/2022 -

5. SERIAL NUMBER: DATE OF REGISTRATION: 03/29/2019

MAKE: SR CAL: 380 TYP: PI SHT: 7 MD: LCP *Purchased from Capitol Discount on 3/29/2019

*CURRENTLY IN LANSING POLICE DEPARTMENT EVIDENCE

6. SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: HI POINT CAL: 9 TYP: RIFLE

*Purchased from Dunhams on 7/6/2022, Sold to Capitol Discount on 2/8/2023

*CURRENTLY IN MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE CUSTODY

7. SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: TAURUS CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: G3 *Purchased from Dunhams on 10/5/2021

Case Report Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 Page 108 of Case No. 2358100331 126



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

*CURRENTLY IN MICHIGAN STATE POLICE CUSTODY

8. SERIAL NUMBER: MAKE: HIPOINT CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: C9 *Purchased from Dunhams on 9/3/2021 *CURRENTLY IN MICHIGAN STATE POLICE CUSTODY As of the date of this report, all known legally purchased firearms purchased by Suspect McRae have been identified and located. ATTACHMENTS: 1) ATF Firearms Purchase Summary (MCRAE) 2) ATF Firearms Trace Report-Taurus 9mm Pistol (MCRAE) DISPOSITION: Open, ongoing NATURE SUPPLEMENTAL: Lansing Mall surveillance video revealed Suspect MCRAE spoke to an unknown male subject outside of the mall shortly before getting onto a CATA bus and traveling to MSU. In an effort to identify any and all known contacts MCRAE had with anyone 02-13-2023, Det. Guadiano and I were assigned to identify and interview this subject. LANSING MALL SURVEILLANCE VIDEO: The unknown subject appears to enter an Eaton Country Transit Authority (EATRAN) owned bus, shortly after interacting with MCRAE. On 02-24-2023, I spoke to the for EATRAN, . She verbally identified herself and agreed to speak with me regarding this investigation. I provided vith the time frame in which this bus was seen on surveillance video. She acknowledged that EATRAN does service this location and that she had two drivers assigned to the Lansing Mall route on that day. advised, that this particular route requires that each passenger be identified prior to using their services. She said that they will have a log of all passengers on that were picked up from that location. said she would get back to me with a passenger log once she was able to identify the driver. DISPOSITION: Open, ongoing CONTACT WITH over the phone. She advised Det. Guadiano and I could stop by their headquarters to view the On February 26th, I spoke with passenger logs for that day and time. Upon arrival, Det. Guadiano and I made contact in her office. She provided the passenger logs for the Lansing Mall on 02-13-2023. From the logs, we were able to identify the subject who spoke to MCRAE as He was the only male subject who fit the general description of passengers who rode the bus on that date and time. CONTACT WITH On 03-13-2023, Det. Guadiano and I traveled to residence, located at but did not receive a response. I left a business card requesting that he contact me. On this date, I received a phone call from response to the business card left under his door. He agreed to be interviewed at his residence on Wednesday 03-15-2023. On 03-15-2023, Det. Guadiano and I arrived at residence. He was identified by his Michigan Identification card. ndvised on 02-13-2023, he was at the Lansing Mall in order to catch the EATRAN home. He said he was in Lansing to apply for a job at He indicated that he was being dropped off at the Lansing Mall by a family member. He said the bus was to arrive at 5 PM.

said he saw a gentleman, later identified from surveillance footage as MCRAE, standing outside in the parking lot near the bus stop. He

thought he had missed the bus, and approached MCRAE to determine if he knew if the bus had arrived yet,

Case Report Page 109 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

said, when he initially approached MCRAE, MCRAE did not respond because he had headphones on. He said that once he was able to get MCRAE's attention, he asked if he knew if the bus had left yet. He said MCRAE told him that he didn't know, and that the conversation ended.

advised, they left the location for a bit to see if they could determine if the bus had left already. He said, they saw the EATRAN was late, and came back to the bus stop where he was able to get on the bus without further incident. Indicated he did not know MCRAE or otherwise have a relationship with him. He was shocked to learn that he spoke to what turned out to be the MSU shooter, just hours before the incident under investigation occurred.

CONTACT WITH

Det. Guadiano and I made contact with position with their organization.

security personnel. They confirmed that

was in the hiring process for a

DISPOSITION:

Open, ongoing

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL:

On 03-02-2023, I resubmitted the search warrant signed by Judge Greenwalt on 02-15-2023 to Dunahm's Sports, for records pertaining to this incident under investigation. Specifically, I requested the following records in the care and custody of Dunham's Sports that are of significant evidentiary value to this investigation: The purchase location(s), purchase price(s), and method(s) of payment for the firearms below:

SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: TAURUS CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: G3
*Purchased from Dunham's on 10/5/2021
SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: HIPOINT CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: C9 *Purchased from Dunham's on 9/3/2021

The above were the firearms recovered from the body of Suspect McRae after his suicide on 02-13-2023.

On 03-03-2023, responded to that request with the following:

SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: HIPOINT CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: C9

- *Purchased from Dunham's on 9/3/2021
- Actual purchase was made on 9/7/21 (9/3/21 was original attempt where McRae was put on Delay by FBI NICS).
- Purchase was made with a Debi Card ending in
- No name associated with the Debit Card was captured.

SERIAL NUMBER:

MAKE: TAURUS CAL: 9 TYP: PI MD: G3

- *Purchased from Dunham's on 10/5/2021
- Purchased with Cash.

The entire search warrant return including the purchase receipts will be attached to this report.

ATTACHMENTS:

1). MCRAE Firearm Transaction Snapshots Dunham's

DISPOSITION:

Open, ongoing

Case Report Page 110 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 5/31/2023 2:53:55 PM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

LANSING POLICE REPORTS:

On 4/3/23 LPD D/Sgt Brent Sorg provided me with a digital download of their in car and body camera footage as well as a hard copy of their assist agency reports. The video footage will be downloaded to a external drive at a later date. The reports will be copied and attached to this report.

OTHER AGENCIES BODY CAMERA COLLECTION:

Since the start of the investigation, I have collected body camera footage from the initial responding outside agencies. Footage was collected from:

- East Lansing Police Department
- Lansing Police Department
- Meridian Township Police Department
- Ingham County Sheriff's Office

This footage will be placed on external storage and placed into evidence at a later date.

OTHER AGENCY WRITTEN REPORTS:

Reports from assisting agencies that have been provided have been attached to this report. Reports from:

- Eaton Rapids Police Department
- East Lansing Police Department
- Lansing Police Department
- Federal Bureau of Investigation
- Office of the Attorney General
- Ingham County Sheriff's Office

USB/EXTERNAL STORAGE DEVICES:

The following are USB/external storage devices containing content related to this incident and a brief description of what they hold. All of these devices will be placed in the MSUPD DFCCU Evidence Room.

- 1TB external hard drive containing all body worn camera and in- car camera footage from the Lansing Police Department from their initial response on 2/13.
- 64GB flash drive containing the surveillance footage from Jackson National's external surveillance cameras
- 16GB flash drive containing the surveillance footage from Chase Bank's surveillance cameras and ATM surveillance camera
- 64GB Flash drive containing all body worn camera and in- car camera footage from the Meridian Township Police Department from their initial response on 2/13.
- 16GB flash drive containing photos from the search warrant response from the Michigan State Police to MCRAE's residence
- 64GB flash drive containing the scene photos from the FBI for the Union Building
- 16GB flash drive containing MSP's interview with

| DISPOSITION: |
|--------------|
| Open. |

Case Report Page 111 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Parker, Kennedy 6/1/2023 11:00:00 AM SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT NARRATIVE 2358100331

DEATH NOTIFICATION /AVI INCIDENT REUNIFICATION CENTER

On 2.14.2023 at approximately 2:15AM I was assigned to meet with Officer Ryan Panetta at the MSU Livestock Pavilion in order to provide death notifications to three families. As result of the AVI incident, the pavilion was being utilized as a reunification center for family members. I had been advised that the Medical Examiner's Office supported identification confirmation of the three students Brian Fraser, Arielle Anderson, and Alexandria Verner who lost their lives as result of this terrible incident and that family members of all three victim's were at the pavilion awaiting. Chief of Staff Andrew Jarvis accompanied me-

Upon arrival, I met with Officer Panetta and we were directed to the attention of Michigan State University employee Terrence Frazier who was acting in a support role of coordinating family interactions with first responders and other resource personnel assigned to the reunification center. Frazier shared the identified families of Anderson, Verner, and Fraser as those who lost their children in the active violence shooting. The tragic loss of children and students of MSU were identified as Brian Fraser, Arielle Anderson and Alexandria Verner. The first names of the parents was also provided (names, addresses and phone numbers documented as OTHERs in this report) and two rooms were indicated as locations where a respectful and private communication could be served. A number of volunteers and other staff in supportive roles to include clergy and counseling or social work services were in the area and prepared to assist if and when requested or necessary.

| Terrence Frazier arranged for an escort of | to our location. | identified themselves as the |
|---|--------------------------------------|--|
| of Alexandria Verner. The death notification wa | as provided and the family provide | d Sparrow Hospital as where the |
| | iately to Sparrow Hospital. Almos | |
| were concerned with apparent events and | arrived to our location at nearing t | the same time. To offer as much immediate |
| support as possible, I met with | ile Officer Panetta met with | identified themselves as |
| | of Arielle Anderson. | were provided with death notifications and the |
| were provided with MEI contact information and | d directions to Sparrow Hospital. | left immediately to notify |
| | Additional | were present to support |
| SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT STATUS | | |
| Closed | | |
| | • | |
| | | • |

Case Report Page 112 of 126

Kennedy Parker, 613.

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

| NA | RR. | AT] | [V] | С: |
|----|-----|-----|-----|----|

Ray, Esther

2/16/2023 8:41:00 AM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

| I am a Sergeant with MSUDPPS and assisted with this incident. On Tuesday, 2/14/23, I completed follow up on several phone calls of people wishing to speak with a Police Officer. |
|--|
| STATEMENT: (## Was concerned because he saw a threatening Facebook post online that was posted at 1727 hrs. |
| STATEMENT: #################################### |
| CONTACT WITH A state of the sta |
| STATEMENT: Homeless-couch hopping/employed at |
| stated yesterday he was on a trail in Haslett located behind the Little Caesers. Some time between 4pm-6pm a black Chevy SUV carrying 3-4 people pulled in the back parking lot near the trail and they met a guy who was in a black 2000-2005 car. They walked around together on the trail and paced back and forth. One person was a black male, two people had red shoes on and a couple people had ski masks on. One person was carrying a satchel bag. A short time later more people showed up and there were about a dozen people on the trail. does not know if it was related to the shooting or possibly a drug deal, but he found it suspicious. |
| STATEMENT: (# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # |
| stated she was in a class with about 60 students yesterday around 7pm. was in the located on the first floor, which is noticed a suspicious male subject walking by This room is located at the northeast corner of the building. Around 1900 hrs. This person stood out because he did not look like a student. He was wandering slowly and she noticed it didn't look like he was going anywhere. He was shorter in height, had light brown skin, Hispanic or African American, wearing a baseball cap. He was wearing backpack "military style", over both shoulders and tight to his body. He walked the length of the hallway and made a right at the end of the hallway. As he rounded the corner he looked at and she looked at him. After the photo of the suspect was released thought this could be the same person. got a hold of about viewing the security cameras. will be reviewing the cameras on 2/16/23 and will contact MSUPD if they feel the suspicious person is the suspect involved in the shooting. |
| I received information that the MSUDPPS. I coordinated with Deputy Chief Rozman, Assistant Chief Monette, Inspector Johnson and Deputy Chief A. Munford reference this information. I was ultimately advised that the MSU Office of International and Student Scholars (OISS) was at the hospital I was advised by Inspector Johnson that notification to the was suggested but not mandated and that I was not to contact them at this time. |
| mandated and that I was not to contact them at this time. |
| I received information that the MSUDPPS. I coordinated with Deputy Chief Rozman, Assistant Chief Monette, Inspector Johnson and Deputy Chief A. Munford reference this information. I was ultimately advised that OISS was at the hospital I was advised by Inspector Johnson that notification to the was suggested but not mandated and that I was not to contact them at this time. |
| |

Case Report Page 113 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331 Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

CONTACT WITH CAD#23-0026870 I called who resides in Dispatch notes stated she had information on the accused and his family and that she was adamant she talk to the police. I called multiple times and left a voicemail. did not return my phone call. CAD#23-0026899 CONTACT WITH on campus. Dispatch notes stated had information on the accused. I called I called who is returned my phone call and stated he received a phone call from a family member stating they knew of someone with was no answer. the exact same name as the shooter. They stated that person's mother had died somewhat recently and that person had been acting "strange" was told that the suspect was from Mansfield, Ohio and had connections there. CONTACT WITH CAD#23-0026915 stated she was getting a I made contact with who stated she is a in northern pedicure yesterday and her nail technician was from He asked where she was from and she told him Michigan. He stated, "MSU". She said yes, and then he told her that there is a shooting at MSU. She asked him when and he said "today". stated this was that lives on campus and later learned of the active shooting around 1815 hrs., which is before the shooting occurred. has a did not know how the person doing her nails would have known about the shooting prior to the that took place that evening. shooting occurring. I advised that there was a threatening Facebook post and that could have been how he thought there was an earlier shooting. I advised her to call back if she learned of any additional information.

DISPOSITION Open, ongoing.

Case Report Page 114 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

ΛM



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Schroeder, Aaron 6/2/2023 7:54:08 AM

NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

This is an additional supplemental report to original report 2358100331. I am currently assigned as a Detective Sergeant within the MSUPD Community Support Division. In this role, I assist with supervising the Special Victims Unit and the Community Care Unit. On 02/13/2023, after assisting with the initial incident response in the field, I was notified by Deputy Chief Andrea Munford that I would be assisting in the follow up investigation of this incident.

DOCUMENTATION OF TIPS RECEIVED

On 02/14/2023, at approximately 1230 hours, a multiagency investigative briefing was held at MSU DPPS with local, state, and federal law enforcement partners. During the briefing, efforts to document incoming tips and other investigative leads were coordinated. I designated SVU Investigator Hannah Salvati to serve as the MSU DPPS member who would take lead on receiving and triaging all tips received via phone, internet, and other sources. As Salvati received the tips and leads, they were documented centrally on a shared live document which all investigative agencies were able to access for follow up purposes. This was intended to reduce the possibility of duplication of efforts, and so that information from the tips could be disseminated to all assisting agencies in real time.

Representatives from the Michigan Attorney General's Office volunteered to assist with the follow up on tips and other investigative leads as they were triaged, prioritized, and logged on the tipsheet. As the AG's Office conducted their follow up, there were additional tips which were sent back for review and additional follow up by MSU DPPS or other agencies. I coordinated these efforts and maintained a final check and review of the disposition of tips in the spreadsheet.

As of 03/23/2023, there were (128) tips that had been received, documented in the spreadsheet, and followed up on by various agencies. The tips varied greatly in relevance and credibility, but several lead to follow up interviews, discovery of surveillance video, and other information of evidentiary value as documented in the various supplemental reports attached.

On 03/23/2023, I conducted a final review of all tips and confirmed their follow up was completed and documented or were otherwise closed. No additional tips have been received since that time.

AG'S OFFICE REPORTS

On 2/17/2023, S/A Sam Miller submitted all supplemental reports taken by AG's Office Agents for their investigation of tips received. MSU DPPS Court Liaison Kelly Johnson was assigned to review the reports and confirm that they adequately addressed the tip they related to. SVU Investigator Salvati also completed a supplemental report documenting her efforts. There were (12) separate documents provided by S/A Miller. The documents were either organized according to the last name of the reporting party of the tip or the name of the agent who had conducted the follow up. These reports have been electronically attached.

COORDINATION WITH ELPD/SURVEILLANCE VIDEO

On 02/14/2023, I contacted D/Sgt. Tony Fuller of the East Lansing Police Department (ELPD) and requested ELPD's assistance with canvassing the City of East Lansing for relevant surveillance video. D/Sgt. Fuller assigned several detectives and officers from ELPD to make contact with businesses and private residents around the city in order to obtain video and photos. D/Sgt. Fuller advised that when this process was completed, he would send over all supplemental reports as well as information indicating which businesses were checked, and whether or not they were able to provide video.

| CONTACT WITH ELPD On 02/15/2023, I was contacted by D/Sgt. Fuller of ELPD, who stated he had received a call from Alexandria VERNER's D/Sgt. Fuller stated told him was having difficulty finding his was requesting assistance. I advised had custody of the spare set of keys and was attempting to lo away. D/Sgt. Fuller advised the vehicle was a blue Chevy Equinox. I advised I would conduct a search and results. | cate it so could drive it |
|---|---------------------------|
| I subsequently located VERNER's vehicle parked on the West side of Lot 8, which is the parking lot immediate contacted D/Sgt. Fuller back, who advised would let know of the location so could come pick | |

Case Report Page 115 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

FBI LINK FOR VIDEO/PHOTO SUBMISSIONS

I had been advised by the FBI during the briefing on 02/14/2023 that their agency had set up a link

[https://tips.fbi.gov/digitalmedia/9e64cf1885433d9] which could be used for members of the public to submit any videos or photos that related to the incident. The FBI advised they had a staff member who was reviewing and flagging videos that could contain information of evidentiary value. D/Sgt. Mitchell was later given access to review these videos. ELPD advised they had sent out information on social media that included this link, encouraging community members to submit videos/photos relevant to the incident.

CONTACT WITH FBI/CRIME SCENE DOCMENTATION-MSU UNION BUILDING

On 02/15/2023, at approximately 1500 hours, I was contacted by S/A Whitney Mitchell of the FBI Lansing office, who stated that the Union Building crime scene photos, photo log, sketches, and FBI Evidence Response Team (ERT) report were ready to be picked up. On 02/15/2023, I took custody of these documents. It should be noted that these were only copies of the documents, and the originals will be retained with the FBI. Upon return to MSUPD, I scanned the documents in and saved them to a folder within the secure MSUPD server. The documents have been electronically attached to this report. The disc containing photos was turned over to D/Sgt. Mitchell.

| INTERVIEW WITH THU Capt. Mills assigned me to contact and interview Building. According to preliminary information, Additionally, there had been preliminary information that FRASER had possibly Upon further investigation, Upon further investigation, Immediately prior to when he was shot. The preliminary information that FRASER | ess at the Union |
|---|-----------------------|
| On 02/17/2023, at approximately 1103 hours, I contacted via phone. The following narrative is a summary of with was audio recorded to a departmental body worn camera. See the recording for the exact wording conversation. It should be noted that there was a with with throughout the interaction. | |
| I introduced myself and my role in the investigation, and began by asking how she was doing today. She replokay. I advised that I wanted to speak about some details related to the shooting, and asked if she felt like she was in a gostom stated yes, and I advised that if the conversation became too overwhelming at any point in time, we could stop another time. | ood place to do so. |
| I advised my understanding was that stated, | stated stated that |
| stated | stated |
| stated, | stated |
| continued said, stated for sharing all of those details with me, and stated I was so sorry she had to go through all of this. | I thanked |
| I asked if she could remember stated, I advised that my understanding confirmed this, and stated, | reiterated |

stated



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

stated

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

if there was anything else she could remember that she may not have told anyone else yet, as a few days had gone by I asked since the incident. stated no. I thanked for answering my questions and I asked what kinds of things she was doing to stated take care of herself. stated stated know if she needed anything at all, such as support or someone to talk with, we would be able to arrange that. I asked if there was anything she was thinking of that might help herself feel better, and she stated. stated. I asked if advised stated I clarified with that I took a few moments to provide my information again to and let her know to contact us if she needed any additional support. At this time. handed the phone to so she could speak with me further. I briefly recapped what we had discussed and advised I also wanted to see if there was anything we could do to help. thanked me and stated that her stated she believes though she was not outright saying it. I asked if there were any questions had, and she stated her questions would mostly be related to the investigation and outcomes. I advised that these were things we were still trying to piece together and that some of those questions did not yet have answers. I advised that we were still in the phase of collecting evidence and putting a timeline together. I advised of some of the resources we had available for both her and and explained that our Police Social Worker would be available to connect with them as well. stated she believed requested that I list her as the main point of contact in place of Iso explained that advised I would make the if she had any additional questions, and she stated if there connection and have our social worker reach out to her. I asked if needed to answer in the future, she would be able to assist were any further questions that o possibly make it easier for o answer. I advised I would let them know if there were any other details or questions we had in the future. We ended the conversation at that point. POLICE SOCIAL WORKER I contacted Police Social Worker Maria Valayil to request that she reach Immediately after ending the call with and out to them with additional resources and support. PSW Valayil later confirmed that she successfully made follow up contact with them and was able to provide resources. MEETING WITH MSU HEALTH CARE/MEDICAL RECORDS During the course of the investigation, there had been unsubstantiated information that the suspect, McRAE, had previously sought mental health or other medical treatment with MSU Health Care. It was rumored that this could be a possible connection between him and MSU's campus. However, upon further investigation, there was no information in any current or archived medical records that indicated McRAE had been a patient of any of MSU's clinics or other health care services. On 02/21/2023, at approximately 1000 hours, I attended a virtual meeting with MSU's Chief Nursing Officer as well as the Director of Risk and Compliance for MSU Health Care. During the meeting, I provided McRAE's identifying information for use in a search of records. The attending staff members advised that no records of McRAE existed in any of their electronic files, which date back to the early 2000s. They advised that additional searches of paper records prior to that point in time would be completed as well in order to confirm this.

Later that same day, I was contacted and advised that there were no records of McRAE having ever been a patient at MSU in their archived paper records, and they had also separately searched Pharmacy, Radiology, and other clinics' records. To date, there is no information indicating that McRAE had any sort of treatment, including for mental health concerns, at an MSU-controlled health care facility.

Case Report Page 117 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

SURVEILLANCE VIDEO REVIEW N HARRISON RD

In the days after the incident, several videos of a male matching McRAE's description walking by residences surfaced on various online platforms. These appear to have been captured by different private/home surveillance camera systems. Several tips received around this time referenced these same videos. Using a combination of satellite maps and in-person area canvassing by ELPD, it was determined that the videos belong to the residents of N Harrison Rd in East Lansing. All three of these addresses are houses that have their own private surveillance cameras. ELPD assisted MSU DPPS in obtaining these videos, which were subsequently turned over to me for review. I was able to confirm that McRAE is the subject in the videos based upon his clothing and general description that matched his appearance on the Union Building surveillance video and at his death scene.

The video from N Harrison, which is on the East side of the road, shows McRAE at 2114-2115 hours on the video timestamp as he enters the private parking area for the building from the East sidewalk of N Harrison Rd. This parking lot is on the East side of the road and does not have an outlet in the back. An emergency vehicle can be seen traveling southbound on Harrison Rd after McRAE leaves the sidewalk to enter the parking lot. At 2115 hours, McRAE exits the parking lot and turns right to continue northbound on N Harrison Rd on the East sidewalk.

The video from N Harrison, which is just north of N Harrison on the same side of the road, shows McRAE as he continues northbound on Harrison Rd on the East sidewalk. It should be noted that the timestamp of this video appears to be ahead of the actual time by approximately 35-40 minutes. D/Sgt. Fuller confirmed this upon obtaining the video.

The video from N Harrison is on intersection of N Harrison Rd and Grand River Ave. In the video, McRAE is seen walking up to the intersection of Grand River Ave and briefly turns right to walk eastbound on Grand River Ave. McRAE then abruptly stops and turns around to walk westbound on Grand River Ave on the South sidewalk. The timestamp is 2116 hours. While McRAE is in the intersection, a Michigan State Police patrol vehicle can be seen passing him, driving eastbound on Grand River Ave.

All videos from these addresses were turned over to Det. Hausbeck for inclusion in evidence with other surveillance videos obtained.

SURVEILLANCE VIDEO REVIEW/LANDMARK APARTMENTS As noted in SVU Investigator Salvati's supplemental report, one of the from the Landmark Apartments, had reached out to MSU DPPS and advised they had surveillance video that would be of evidentiary value. It should be noted that the Landmark Apartments are located specifically at 205 E Grand River Ave and are on the north side of Grand River Ave directly northeast of the Union Building. There are two surveillance cameras on the 2nd floor patio area that point southwest and southeast, respectively. On 02/17/2023, submitted videos from both the southwest and southeast camera angles around the approximate time of the incident to MSU DPPS. own description of what can be seen is documented in Salvati's supplemental report.

Upon my own independent review of the video, I observed there are no timestamps burned onto the video itself. However, I observed that there were two East Lansing Police Department patrol vehicles with their overhead lights activated driving eastbound on Grand River Ave passing the Union Building toward Berkey Hall. This indicates that the video began at least after the first 911 calls in Berkey Hall had been placed. The subject that describes clearly matches the description of McRAE, and the movement and gait of the subject matches the other confirmed photos/videos of McRAE from the Union Building and at his death scene. McRAE is first seen in the southeast camera angle emerging on the sidewalk in between the Human Ecology Building and the Union Building. McRAE then walks through the service loop/loading dock on the North side of the Union Building, turns left, and enters the north service door. After approximately 55 seconds later, a different subject is seen fleeing from the same door and runs from the building heading northeast. McRAE is then seen exiting the door approximately 15 seconds after that and is walking north from the building at a normal pace. McRAE begins to run briefly as he nears the south sidewalk of Grand River Ave, and then turns left to walk westbound. McRAE then leaves the frame of this southeast facing camera.

On the southwest facing camera, McRAE can be seen continuing to walk westbound on the south sidewalk of Grand River Ave and crosses the intersection of Abbot Rd at the crosswalk. McRAE is seen continuing to walk westbound toward the split of Grand River Ave and Michigan Ave.

After reviewing the videos described above, I met in person with to obtain video from these two camera angles from earlier in the day on 02/13/2023. This step was completed to ensure that it was preserved in case it was needed to corroborate other information discovered later in the investigation. No other information of evidentiary value has been obtained from the remainder of the hours of

Case Report Page 118 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

POLICE

Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

surveillance video. All videos obtained from the Landmark Apartments were turned over to Det. Hausbeck for inclusion with the other surveillance videos obtained.

SURVEILLANCE VIDEO REVIEW/JONNA'S (OADES) 2 GO

The Jonna's 2 Go convenience store located at the split of Grand River Ave and Michigan Ave in East Lansing (210 E Michigan Ave) was identified by ELPD as a location likely to have useful surveillance video related to this incident. One of the cameras on the exterior of the building has a clear view of both the North and South sidewalks of Michigan Ave just West of the Grand River Ave split. On 02/17/2023, I was contacted by D/Sgt. Fuller of ELPD, who advised that he and an IT employee from the City of East Lansing had been unable to successfully download the video from Jonna's. D/Sgt. Fuller stated that he was aware the video of interest would soon be overwritten by the system and wanted to make arrangements to secure the video before it was lost. I subsequently contacted S/A Mitchell of the FBI, who immediately contacted their technical support team in Detroit.

On 02/17/2023, at approximately 2050 hours, S/A Mitchell notified me that the FBI had successfully downloaded the requested video from Jonna's, and it would be ready for pickup in the future.

On 02/21/2023, I picked up a copy of the surveillance video on a disc from the FBI office. There was also a document that detailed the FBI's efforts in video retrieval and noted that the timestamp of Jonnas' video system was approximately (-4) minutes when compared to the actual time.

Upon review of the video, I observed that starting at approximately 2028 hours on the video timestamp (offset by 4 minutes actual time), McRAE can be seen walking westbound at a normal pace on the South sidewalk of Michigan Ave. This image of McRae matched his known description from the Union Building surveillance videos and his death scene. McRAE leaves the frame at 2029 hours on the video timestamp.

This was also corroborated in surveillance video obtained from the Landmark Apartments, as previously described. In that video, McRAE can be seen leaving Westbound from the Union Building on the South sidewalk of Grand River Ave toward the direction of Jonna's 2 Go.

The video was turned over to Det. Hausbeck for inclusion in evidence with other surveillance videos obtained. See the attached informational report prepared by the FBI regarding their retrieval of the video.

SURVEILLANCE VIDEO REVIEW/JACKSON NATIONAL D/Sgt. Fuller advised me that during his canvass for surveillance videos, he spoke with for the Jackson National insurance company. D/Sgt. Fuller advised that the "Jackson Zone" location at 333 E Grand River Ave in East Lansing has external facing surveillance cameras that may be able to capture the South side of Grand River Ave. It should be noted that this location is on the North side of Grand River, just north of MSU's Ramp #6 (Grand River Ramp). On 02/22/2023, I coordinated to meet with D/Sgt. Fuller and at this Jackson National location in order to review surveillance videos. indicated that he had already reviewed the video prior and noted that he believes he saw McRAE walking by a During the meeting. few times on the south sidewalk of Grand River Ave, just north of Ramp 6. I reviewed the video and observed that a subject matching McRAE's description can be seen walking eastbound and then back westbound in front of Ramp 6. I subsequently requested that Jackson National security provide MSU DPPS with a copy of their external camera video for the hours of 0900-2200 on 02/13/2023. I requested a broad timeframe in case this video was needed to corroborate other information later in the investigation. On 02/28/2023, arrived at MSU DPPS and dropped off a USB thumb drive containing the requested video. This was turned over to D/Sgt. Mitchell for further review.

SEARCH WARRANT/MSUFCU SURVEILLANCE VIDEO

D/Sgt. Fuller advised me that during his canvass for surveillance videos, he spoke to a representative with Michigan State University Federal Credit Union (MSUFCU), which has a branch at 523 E Grand River Ave in East Lansing. It should be noted that this location is on the north side of Grand River Ave, directly north of Berkey Hall. D/Sgt. Fuller advised me that the ATM on the front of the building has a camera that points directly south toward Berkey Hall. However, D/Sgt. Fuller advised that MSUFCU requires a search warrant before disclosing any surveillance video. As such, I drafted an affidavit/search warrant to obtain the relevant surveillance video from MSUFCU. I opted to include video for the entire day of 02/13/2023. Again, this broad timeframe was requested in case this video was needed to corroborate other information later in the investigation. On 02/23/2023, ICPO screened the affidavit/search warrant, and it was authorized by Judge Molly

Case Report Page 119 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

Greenwalt of the 54-B District Court. I subsequently served the warrant to MSUFCU electronically via their Legal team's helpdesk function. MSUFCU representative acknowledged receiving the warrant and stated that their staff would immediately begin compiling the requested video.

On 02/28/2023, advised that the videos were compiled and were available for pickup. I picked up the videos in person from the MSUFCU Headquarters on West Road in East Lansing and transported them back to MSU DPPS. MSUFCU had provided (4) discs secured in a manila envelope. However, upon review of the discs, I discovered that one was mislabeled, and one did not contain any data at all. On 02/28/2023, I informed of the errors, and on 03/02/2023, instant stated that the videos had been re-burned and were available for pick up. I picked up the videos in-person again from the MSUFCU Headquarters and transported them to MSU DPPS. The videos were burned to (9) discs and contained video from the front camera of the MSUFCU ATM for the entirety of 02/13/2023. I verified that the discs contained all applicable video footage that had been requested/specified in the search warrant.

I subsequently reviewed the relevant video from the timeframe of the incident. Consistent with D/Sgt. Fuller's observations, I observed that the ATM camera faces south directly toward the north end of Berkey Hall. Both the loading dock area and the north doors of Berkey Hall are visible in the distance. Similar to the Landmark Apartment videos, there was no timestamp burned into the ATM video itself. The camera appears to be motion sensitive, and the recordings jump forward in time whenever no motion is detected. I noted that the vehicular traffic on Grand River Ave obstructed a direct line of sight across the street at times when traffic became heavy or was stopped at the traffic light directly West of that location. There is also a CATA bus stop located almost directly in front of the ATM, and buses also frequently obstructed the view of Berkey Hall. Additionally, after the sun went down, the video became grainy, and it was difficult to see fine details at a distance. One of the videos, labeled for the hours of 2000-2100, was examined closely to attempt to locate McRAE entering Berkey Hall. Around the approximate time McRAE would have entered, there are two CATA buses that make stops in front of the ATM. Immediately after the 2nd bus pulls away, there is a subject walking westbound on the south sidewalk of Grand River Ave, just North of Berkey Hall. The subject's movement, gait, and general shade of clothing appear to match McRAE, but the video is too distant and too distorted to confirm the subject's identity. This occurs at 5 minutes and 12 seconds into the video file. The video skips forward at 5 minutes and 17 seconds, and a different subject can be seen running eastbound away from Berkey Hall. After this, emergency vehicles can be seen responding to the area. McRAE was not observed entering Berkey Hall on the video. Other than a brief view of a subject walking westbound that is consistent with McRAE, no other information of evidentiary value was located from the MSUFCU video.

I scanned the search warrant paperwork provided by MSUFCU, and it has been electronically attached to this report. On 03/06/2023, I completed the return & tabulation of the warrant, sent a copy of the return & tab to MSUFCU, and sent the completed warrant and return & tab to the 54-B Court to be filed. See attached. The videos were turned over to Det. Hausbeck for inclusion with the other surveillance videos obtained.

SURVEILLANCE VIDEO REVIEW/PINCANNA

D/Sgt. Fuller advised me he was aware that Pincanna, the cannabis dispensary located at 1234 E Grand River Ave, has high quality external surveillance video. It should be noted that this store is located on the South side of Grand River Ave, approximately midway between Bogue St and Hagadorn Rd. I requested D/Sgt. Fuller's assistance in contacting the staff at Pincanna and obtaining their surveillance video from 02/13/2023 around the time of the incident. On 03/13/2023, D/Sgt. Fuller contacted me and advised that Pincanna had turned a USB drive containing surveillance video over to him. On 03/24/2023, D/Sgt. Fuller met with me in the MSU DPPS lobby where he turned over the USB drive to me.

I reviewed the surveillance video from Pincanna, and ultimately did not discover anything of evidentiary value. The external camera is located on the northwest corner of the building and has a clear view of the sidewalk of Grand River Ave. The timeframe provided was on 02/13/2023 around the same time that McRAE was seen on the Broad Museum's camera. By the endpoint of the video from Pincanna, McRAE had not been seen in the camera's view, and he would have not had enough time to walk that far East on Grand River Ave in order to be back at Berkey Hall at the time the shooting began. The video was turned over to Det. Hausbeck for inclusion in evidence with other surveillance videos obtained.

DISPOSITION

Open, ongoing. This supplemental report will be directly continued on the narrative below for sake of space.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Schroeder, Aaron 6/2/2023 8:51:34 AM NATURE OF SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

This is a direct continuation of my supplemental report to original report 2358100331.

The tip from CATA bus driver reported to Sgt. Isabell in his supplemental report from 02/18/2023 was investigated further in an attempt to determine its evidentiary value. The had indicated that he believes he provided McRAE a ride from the Frandor Shopping Center and dropped him off at the Radisson Hotel in downtown Lansing at 2053 hours. This information provided by was compared to a known timeline of McRAE's activities and whereabouts from the night of the incident. Based upon McRAE's location at approximately 2115 hours as seen on the cameras from the locations at those respective times. This tip, overall, did not provide any additional information of evidentiary value.

FBI ERT REPORTS-UNION AND BERKEY

On 02/21/2023, at approximately 1500 hours, I took custody of the remaining ERT documents, including a disc of Berkey Hall crime scene photos, scene sketch, photo logs, and the ERT written reports. It should be noted that these were only copies of the documents/photos, and the originals will be retained with the FBI. Upon return to MSUPD, I scanned the documents in and saved them to a folder within the secure MSUPD server. The documents have been electronically attached to this report. The photo disc was turned over to D/Sgt. Mitchell.

FBI ASSIST AGENCY/SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS

On 02/23/2023, FBI S/A Whitney Mitchell sent an email containing FBI Reports-serials 87, 89, 90, 92, 97, and 98. This was contained in a .zip folder named "MSUDPPS_2.23.23." On 02/27/2023, S/A Mitchell sent another .zip folder containing FBI reports, and the file was named, "McRae2.27.23."

On 03/20/2023, S/A Mitchell turned over a disc with additional FBI reports. The .zip folder was named, "DiscoveryExport_14746968_20230310-1826_WMITCHELL2." All FBI report files were saved to a folder within the secure MSU DPPS server for later inclusion within this report.

On 04/20/2023, S/A Mitchell emailed a .zip folder containing FBI Reports-serials 153, 155, 156, and 157. I saved this to a secure folder within the MSUPD server for later inclusion within this report.

On 04/24/2023, S/A Mitchell emailed a .zip folder containing FBI Reports-serials 158 and 159.

Overall, the FBI provided their serial reports up to #159, and these were included as electronic attachments to this report.

EATON RAPIDS PD ASSIST AGENCY REPORT

On 03/01/2023, SVU Investigator Salvati contacted me and advised that the Eaton Rapids Police Department had submitted their assist agency report related to this incident through the tipline. The report has been electronically attached.

ELPD ASSIST AGENCY/SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

On 03/22/2023, D/Sgt. Tony Fuller of ELPD sent me a .PDF copy of their assist agency report for this incident, with report number 2336400497. The report included supplements from responding Officers Horn, Woodruff, Menser, and Lt. Park. The report also included follow-up work from D/Sgt. Fuller and Detectives Stephenson, Cotton, and McMath. Please see the attached ELPD report for full details of their efforts both for the initial response and during the follow-up investigation.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1.) AG's Office Reports/Follow Up on Tips
- 2.) FBI ERT Report-Union Building
- 3.) FBI Photo Log-Union Building
- 4.) FBI Other Documents & Sketch-Union Building
- 5.) Affidavit, Search Warrant, and Return & Tab to MSUFCU
- 6.) MSUFCU SW Return Paperwork

| Case Ro | eport |
|---------|-------|
| Page 12 | 1 of |
| 126 | |



Case No. 2358100331 Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

- 7.) FBI Supplemental Report-Jonna's Surveillance Video 8.) FBI ERT Report, Other Documents & Sketch-Berkey Hall
- 9.) Eaton Rapids PD Assist Agency Report
- 10.) ELPD Assist Agency/Supplemental Reports

DISPOSITION

Open, ongoing.

Case Report Page 122 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 6/15/2023 9:07:17 AM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

| Add (1) Victim: |
|--|
| OFFICER'S ACTIONS: has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the Union Building. has been identified as the subject who flagged down Sgt. Beard and gave the description of MCRAE as MCRAE headed westbound toward the was approached by the FBI and FBI TFO Izen on the night of the incident. See attached the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in the proposite direction in |
| A spent shell casing matching the description of other spent shell casing's from Berkey Hall and the Union was found in the area described by |
| Based on statement of events, Sgt. Beard's statement of events, and evidence collected at the scene, added as a victim of Assault with Intent to Murder. |
| DISPOSITION: Onen ongoing investigation |

Case Report Page 123 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Mitchell, Jessica 6/15/2023 9:07:17 AM SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

EXTERNAL STORAGE DEVICE:

All SRMS attachments from this incident, body camera and dash camera footage from the first four responding MSUPD officers, some of the relevant surveillance video footage, and the screen capture images from the surveillance footage are on a external storage device for further review.

LEIN/SOS:

SUMMARY OF TIP INFORMATION:

All tips provided to the MSU Police Department during the investigation into this incident were fully investigated and followed up on. Any tip or information provided that was not applicable or credible was closed due to lack of investigative leads.

TIMELINE

A document depicting the timeline of events before and after the incident discovered throughout the investigation from 911 calls, officer radio traffic, CAD notes, and surveillance review has been added to this report.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. PDF of Timeline

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY:

- On 2/13/2023 at approximately 2018 hours a homicide/shooting assault occurred on the campus of Michigan State University in East Lansing, Michigan, County of Ingham.
- Three subjects suffered fatal gunshot wounds, five subjects suffered non-fatal gunshot wounds, and one subject was uninjured.
- Earlier in the day on 2/13/2023, suspect Anthony Dwayne MCRAE was observed on surveillance footage selling items at Capitol Discount Pawnshop at 2720 N East St in the City of Lansing. The investigation revealed MCRAE was most likely attempting to gain funds to purchase ammunition.
- At approximately 1537 hours on 2/13/2023, MCRAE entered Dunham's in Frandor (326 E Morgan Ln). He used the restroom and was seen heading toward the ammunition section.
- The investigation determined MCRAE did not purchase or take anything from this location. This location did not have the type of ammunition MCRAE was searching for.
- At approximately 1646 hours on 2/13/23, MCRAE entered the Dunham's at the Lansing Mall (5184 W Saginaw St) and purchased 100 rounds of Sig Sauer Elite Performance Ammunition.
- This was consistent with the brand of ammunition found at all scenes and loaded in the weapons recovered on MCRAE.
- MCRAE then traveled from the Lansing Mall to the main CATA station, via a CATA bus. He arrived at the CATA station at approximately 1728 hours and was seen leaving again on the #1 CATA bus at approximately 1858 hours.
- The #1 CATA bus is the bus that travels eastbound and westbound on Michigan Ave and Grand River Ave through the area of MSU's campus
- Based on interviews with CATA staff and review of surveillance footage, it is believed MCRAE exited the CATA bus at approximately 1919 hours at the bus stop in front of Berkey Hall.
- MCRAE walked eastbound away from campus at approximately 1926 hours and did not return into camera view until approximately 2012 hours.
- At 2012 hours, MCRAE is seen walking westbound in front of the Broad Art Museum, which is directly next to Berkey Hall. MCRAE was smoking a cigarette with his right hand while his left hand appeared to remain in his left jacket pocket while walking. Investigation determined MCRAE was left handed.
- At 2018 hours, Ingham County 911 received the first 911 call of shots fired at Berkey Hall.
- At 2021 hours, Sgt. Merony and Officer Alkema entered Berkey Hall from the south main door. They cleared the first floor of the building, did not observe the shooter or hear any active shots, then began rendering aid to the injured victims in room 114.

| Case Report Page 124 of 126 Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331 | | Printed: August 9, 2023 - 9:52 AM |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|
|---|--|--------------------------------------|

MSU - MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Case Report



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

- Witnesses interviewed from inside room 114 report MCRAE fired all shots from within the doorway of the north most door to the room. All witnesses reported MCRAE did not ever fully enter the room. Most of the victims were seated more toward the northwest of the classroom, closest to the north door MCRAE shot from.

- Approximately 17 rounds were fired inside Berkey Hall.
- During surveillance review after the incident, MCRAE was seen walking on the sidewalk westbound on the campus side (south side) of Grand River Ave in front of Ramp 6 at approximately 2019 hours.
- At approximately 2021 hours, ELPD Officers are seen traveling eastbound on Grand River toward Berkey Hall. MCRAE is not seen on any Grand River Ave footage between Ramp 6 and the Union. MCRAE was intentionally attempting to avoid detection and continue his shooting assault by going further south onto campus.
- At approximately 2023 hours, Sgt. Beard reported hearing a shot fired to the west of Berkey Hall.
- At approximately 2024 hours, victim flagged down Sgt. Beard, ELPD Officer Woodruff, and ELPD Officer Menser to report seeing MCRAE on the south side of Human Ecology.
- Human Ecology is the building between Ramp 6 and the Union Building. reported the subject had a gun and fired a shot at him while he ran away.
- At approximately 2024 hours, MCRAE entered the Union through the north loading dock door. MCRAE can be seen coming from the southeast, as though he was coming from the south side of Human Ecology.
- While in the Union, MCRAE fired approximately three shots, with one striking victim FRASER. Based on witnesses interviewed after, MCRAE entered the kitchen area and began firing immediately. Victim FRASER was standing closest to the door MCRAE entered.
- At approximately 2026 hours, MCRAE exited the Union through the same door he entered from. He jogged past several kids who just evacuated from the Union cafeteria, then proceeded westbound on Grand River.
- There are no reports of any further victims after this point.
- From 2026 through 2346 hours, MCRAE is seen on various surveillance footage recovered during the investigation walking from the area of the Union building toward the area he encountered officers at 807 E Lake Lansing Rd.
- The investigation has shown MCRAE was on foot during this time and made several furtive movements to avoid the large number of law enforcement officers entering the area.
- At 2346, MCRAE was seen by LPD Officers walking in front of 807 E Lake Lansing Rd. Based on proximity, it is believed MCRAE was attempting to make it back to his residence at
- At 2349 hours when Officers confronted MCRAE, he deployed a firearm in his left hand and fatally shot himself in the head.
- MCRAE was in possession of two loaded firearms at his time of death. A Taurus 9mm semi-automatic pistol and a Hi-Point 9mm semi-automatic pistol. The investigation determined MCRAE only used the Taurus for the homicide/shooting assault and subsequent suicide.
- Notes discovered on MCRAE's body after death and within his home during a search revealed his intentions to seek revenge against people who hurt him. One note found on his body specifically detailed that he would be shooting at MSU.
- All other leads and businesses mentioned in MCRAE's notes were followed up on and did not provide any further investigative information.
- There was no affiliation or connection between MSU and MCRAE that could be found.
- Based on searches of MCRAE's residence, devices, and interviews with others it was determined MCRAE was acting alone and did not conspire with anyone else prior to his actions on 2/13/2023.

DISPOSITION:

This incident is closed. This report will be respectfully submitted to ICPO for review.



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Fime: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Johnson, Kelly 7/10/2023 12:04:53 PM CASE TO ICPO:

On 7-10-2023 I took a storage device that contained this entire report to PA Nicole Matusko. I received the storage device from Captain Mills. I emailed Captain Mills, D/Sgt Mitchell, PA John Dewane, PA Bill Crino and APA Andrew Stevens of the delivery of this case.

LEIN:

On 7-10-2023

Case Report Page 126 of 126

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331



Case No. 2358100331

Report Date/Time: 2/13/2023 8:18:00 PM

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy

NARRATIVE:

Johnson, Kelly

9/15/2023 2:25:37 PM

ICPO CONCLUSION:

On 9-15-2023 Ingham County Deputy Chief Assistant Prosecutor Bill Crino provided a letter of conclusion/disposition of this case. I have attached the memo to this case.

On 9-15-2023 I emailed a copy of the memo to Captain Shaun Mills and D/Sgt Jessica Mitchell.

The conclusion as written states:

Based on the foregoing, the medical and investigative evidence support that Anthony McRae died as a result of a suicide via self-inflicted gunshot wound. Because this death is clearly a suicide, there will be no criminal charges sought in this matter relating to the death of Anthony McRae.

STORAGE DEVICE:

On 9-15-2023 I retrieved the storage device that contained this entire report from DC APA Bill Crino.

On 9-15-2023 I turned the storage device over to D/Sgt Jessica Mitchell.

CASE DISPOSITION:

Closed.

Case Report Page 127 of 127

Reporting Officer: Merony, Tracy Case No. 2358100331

Printed: February 5, 2024 - 9:24